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FINANCIAL STATEMENT (From 10) 

Capital Outlay Fund, Reimbursement 5,689.89 
Capital Outlay Fund, Reimbursement 4,882.76 
Capital Outlay Fund, Reimbursement 444.40 

TOTAL OF ALL FORMS F - 4 t C a W0.088.70 

APRIL * 

Sue Hamm, Travel Expense $46.84 
Margie Wilcop, Travel Expense 32.64 
Willard Whitaker, Travel Expense 44.48 
Mabel Cash, Travel Expense 25.36 
Mildred Hunt, Travel Expense 18.00 
Doris Towery, Travel Expense 68.26 
Vonnie 0 . Mink, Travel Expense 20.40 
Judy Fain, Travel Expense 6.00 
Central'Ky. Office Equipment, Acct. 17.14' 
Mt. Vernon Bargain Store, Acct. 66.66 
General Medical Lexington, Acct. 198.00 
Holt, Rinehart It Winston, Acct. 10.74 
Maggard Drug, Acct. 86.82 
Geperal Medical Lexington, A<xfc. 78.60 
A. a Dick Products, Acct. 86.10 
Rhythm Band, Inc., Acct. 4.46 
Proctor & Gamble, Acct. 288.00 
Dr. T. E. Walden, Acct. 86.00 
Oraon L. Arvin, M. D., Acc t . 32.00 
Beckly Cardy Co., Acct. 191.81 
Chronicle Guidance, Acct. 1.50 
American Guidance Services, Acct. 96.62 
T . G. 4 Y Store. Acct. 41.68 
Maggard Drug Store, Acct. ' 17.66 
School Supply Co., Acct. 12Q.00 
School Supply Co., Acct. 110.46 
Careers, Inc., Acct. 67.10 

.School Supply Co., Acct. 235.00 
Hadden Films, Inc., Acct. 4,592.90 
School Supply Co.. Inc., Acct. 128.27 
Central School Supply Co., Acct. 3,366.96 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 1,667JO 
Ky. 8 ta te Treasurer, Taxes 277.81 
Ky. State Treasurer, Retirement 849.60 
Ky. Education Association, Dues & Ins. 136.66 
Blue (froes Hospital Plan, Inc., Ins. 214.81 

• Ky. S ta te Treasurer, Matching Ret. 849.50 
Fed. Res. Bank Of Cleveland, Taxes 528.50 
Ky. State Treasurer. Taxes 78.18 
Social Sec. Revolving Fund, 8oc- 8ec 306.88 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. Inc., Ins, . . . . 
Ky. S ta te Treasurer, Co. EmpL's Ret. 161120 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund, Matching Soc. Sec. 305.38 
Ky. State Treasurer, Matching Co. EmpL's Ret. 292.18 
Fed. Res . Bank of Cleveland. Taxes 363.10 
Ky. State Treasurer, Taxes 60.79 
Ky. S ta te Treasurer. Teaeher's Ret. 66.42 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund. Soc. Sec. 116.92 
Ky. Education Association, Dues St Ifia. 7.76 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan, Inc., Ins. 36.96 
Ky. S ta te Treasurer . Ret . 59.87 
Ky. State Treasurer. Matching Ret. 56.42 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund. Matching Soc. Sec- 115.92 
Ky. State Treasurer . Matching Co> Ret . 108-51 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 117-50 
Ky. State Treasurer, Ta i e s 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund, Soc. Sec. 
KY. State Treasurer, Co. Ret. 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund. Matching Soc. Sec. 
Ky. S ta te Treasurer , Matching Co. Ret. 

TOTAL OF ALL FORMS F-^MTs: 

11.70 
8.00 

11.70 

Margie Wilcop. Travel Expense 
Willard Whitaker, Travel Expense 
Doris Towery, Travel Expense 
Vonnie Mink, Travel Expense 
Postmaster, Mt. Vernon, Postage 
Rockcastle Co. Health Dept.. Dental Services 
Crown School Equip., Acct. 
CTB/McGraw-Hill Acct. 
Shatt inger Music Company. Acct. 
General Medical Lexington. Acct. 
Paine Publishing Ce.„ Acct. 
Hiatt 's 5 & 10, Acct. 
Margie Wilcop, Reimbursement 
Mt. Vernon Bargain Store. Acc t 
Jack D. Lewis. M.D- Acct. 
Orson L. Arvin, M.D., Acct. 
Dr. J ames E. McCracken, Acct. 
Hiatt 's 5 & 10. Acct. 
Maggard Drug, Acct. 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer, T a j u ^ 
Ky^State Treasurer, R e n H n e n t 
Ky. Education Association/Dues & Ins. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan, Inc., Ins. 
Ky. State Treasurer . Matching Teachers' R e t 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 
Ky. S ta te Treasurer. Taxes 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund, Soc. Sec. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan, Inc., Insurance 
Ky. State Treasurer, Empl's. R e t 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund, 

Matching Social Security 
KY. State Treasurer, Matching Co. EmpL's Ret. 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 
Ky. S ta te Treasurer. Taxes 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund, Soc. Sec. 
Ky. State Treasurer, Co. EmpL's R e t 
Soc. Sec. Revolvjfcg Fund, Matching Soc. Sec. 
Ky. State Treasurer, Matching Co. EmpL's R o t 
Young's Pharmacy. Acct. 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland. Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer, Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer, Teacher's Ret. 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund. Soc. Sec. 

. Ky. Education Association. Dues & Ins. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan, Inc., Ins. 
Ky. State Treasurer, Co. Emp.'s Ret. 
Ky. State Treasurer, Matching Teachers' Ret. 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund, Soc. Sec. (Matching) 
KY. State Treasurer, Matching Co. Empl's. R e t 

TOTAL OF ALL FORMS F-40-Cs 

J U N E 

Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer, Taxes 
Social Security Revolving Fund, L 
Ky. State Treasurer, Co. Employees' R e t 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund, Matching Soc. Sec. 
KY. State Treasurer, Matching Co. EmpL's Ret . 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer, Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer, R e t 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund. Soc. Sec. 
Ky. Education Association, Dues & Ins. 
Ky. State Treasurer, Co. EmpL's R e t 
Ky. State Treasurer, Mstching Teachers' R e t 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund. Matching Soc. Sec. 
Ky. State Treasurer, Matching Co. EmpL's R e t 
Patsy N. Baker. Travel Expense 
School Supply Co.. Account 

$44.56 
46.08 
32.04 
18.08 
96.00 

920.00 
5.447.00 

856.96 
10.17 
48.60 
33.95 
15.07 
7.79 

187.45 
17.00 

5.00 
35.00 
14.06 
14.25 

1.620.70 
270.12 

615.60 
76.87 

299.54 
73.90 

157.20 

299.54 
284.93 
117.60 
23.16 
11.70 
8.00 

11.70 
14.50 
22.07 

363.10 
60.79 
55.42 

115.92 
7.76 

36.95 

56.42 
115.92 
108.61 

$45.40 
6.57 
2.98 
2.00 
2.93 
3.63 

1.529.40 
252.11 
796.46 

74.42 
186.55 

88.80 
796.46 

74.42 
70.33 
45.62 
14.00 

Marsh Film, Acc t 
Creative 8tudies, Acc t 
California Test Bureau. Act*. 
Shawnee Press , Inc., Acc t 
Cherokee Music Co., Acct. 
School Supply Co., A c c t 
Educational Music Bureau. A c c t 
J . W. Pepper of Atlanta, Acc t 
J . Weston Walch Publisher, A c c t 
Robinson Pain Store, Acc t 
Hansel's Variety Store, Acc t . 
Margie Wilcop, Travel Exp. 
Doris Towery, Travel Expense 
Mildred Hunt, Travel Expense 
Gustava P e t e r * Travel Expense 
Vonnie 0» Mink, Travel Exp. 
Kay Singleton, Travel Expense 
Mabel Cash, Travel Exp. . 
Maggard Drug, Acc t 
Hiatt 's 5 & 10, Acc t 
Mt. Vernon Bargain Store, Acc t 
Dr . T. E . Walden, A c c t 
Jack D. Lewis, M.D., Acc t 
Young's Pharmacy, A c c t 
Berea Hospital, Inc., Acct. 
Billy Cass, Consultant Fee 
Western Auto, Acct. 
School Supply Co., A c c t 
Guidance Associates. A c c t 
Curriculum Innovations, Inc., Acc t 
Estle Bullock, Travel Expense 
School Supply Co., Acct. 
Willard Whitaker, Travel Expense 
A. B. Morgan. M.D., A c c t 
Ky. Valley Press, Acc t 
Shattinger Music Co., A c c t 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer, Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer, Teachers' R e t 
KY. State Treasurer, Matching Teachers' Ret. 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer, Taxes 
Ky. State Treasurer . Retirement 
Ky. State Treasurer, Matching Teachers' Ret. 

. Rockcastle Co. Bd. of Educ., Reimb. 
Rockcastle Co. Bd. of Education. Reimb. 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland 
Ky. State Treasurer 
Ky. State Treasurer . Retirement 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund, Soc. Sec. 
Ky. Education Association. Dues & Ins. 
Ky. S ta te Treasurer , Co. R e t 
Ky. State Treasurer, Matching Teachers' R e t 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund Matching Soc< Sec. 

" Ky .S t a t eTreasu re r r Matching Go.-Ret 

12.31 
6.12 
2.00 

44.80 

16.64 
19.20-
21.98 

140.00 
5.00 

15.61 
19.EJ 
25.00 
26.72 

181.77 
260.00 

15.00 
8.21 

1.479.70 
245.69 
769.65 
769.65 
1/142.20 
24163 
769 84 
769 8-1 
610.00 

18.464.00 

110.30 
127.62 
7.76 
64.87 
110.30 
127.62 
117.57 . 

TOTAL OF ALL FORMS F-40-Cs 

«••••••••• 

Balance-July lv 1972 -

Receipts: 
Foundation Program Capital Outlay 
Allotment $192,218.00 
Earnings of investments 
Title I - E.S.E.A. 
Vocational Cons t Blacktop 

Total Receipts 

Total Balance and Receipts 

Total Disbursements 

Balance June 30,1973 
(Actual Cash $38,537.67 
(Securities 100,000.00 

5.625.00 
10.527.04 
16,000.00 

224.370.04 

466,949.35 

328,411.68 

138,537.67 

2,386.098.57 
2.208.282.43 

177,816.14 

RECAPITULATION AND BANK RECONCILIATION 

1. Balance at beginning of year $204,010.50 
2. Total receipts for the year 
3. Total balance and receipts 
4. Total disbursed during the year 
5. Balance at close of year (Book Balance) 
6. Balance in bank at close of year (Total) 
7. Checks outstanding at close of 
year (Total) 195,050.62 
8. Actual Balance (Cash) 
Actual Cash $27,816.14 
Securities 150.000.00 
(Certificates of Deposit) 177,816.14 

Name of Depository Bank - The Bank of M t Vernon, M t 
Vernon, Kentucky. Date - June 30, 1973. 

iigned Lloyd G. Shutts, Treasurer 

KocV'. ;tle County Board of Education 

This is to certify that the balance to the credit of t he 
Rockcrstld"County Board of Education account on June 30. 
1973 was $372,866.76. 

Signed Jess F. Bullock, Vice President 
Official of Depository Bank 

"Sworn to and subscribed before me this the 26th day of 
July. 1973. 

/ s / Shirley Cox 
Notary Public. State of Kentucky 

My commission expires October 4. 1976 

Year Ending June 30, 1978 

Rockcastle County School Dis t r ic t County of Rockcastle. 

RECEIPTS 

204.010.50 

REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES: 
TAXATION: 

General Property Tax 122,375.28 
General Property Delinquent Tax 2,309.34 
Public Service Companies Tax ' 28,770.94 
Bank Shares Tax 3,164.68 
Poll Tax 4,675.60 

OTHER REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES: 
Earnings From I n v e s t Sav. Accts. & 
C e r t of Dep. 7,792.92 

RENTAL OF SCHOOL FACILITIES: 
Rent of School Buildings & Grounds 6.523.68 
Rent of Buses 10.00' 
Other Revenue Receipts 226.56 

REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES: 
Foundation Program P " a d 
Travel 
Othei 

FEDERAL AID THROUGH THE STATE: 
Public Law 864: Title HI 
Public Law 89-10; ESEA, Title H 
Other 

REVENUE DIRECT FROM FEDERAL 
Public Law 87* 
Other 

B. Total Revenue Receipts 

SALE OF PROPERTY: 
— . - Real Es ta te - . . .-

Equipment 

INSURANCE RECOVERY: 
Fire & Extended Coverage 

REIMBURSEMENT: 
Reimbursement for Transportation 

Reimbursement - Other j 

C. Total Non-Revenue Receipts 

D. Total Receipts (B + C) 

1,216.432.79 
1,177.48 

18.685.93 

TRANSFERS - STATE FUNDS: 
Foundation Program Capital Outlay Fund 

TRANSFERS - FEDERAL FUNDS THROUGH STATE: 
School Food Services 
Public Law 89-10; ESEA. Title I 
Other 

OTHER TRANSFERS: 
Refunds 
Other 

E. Total Below-the-Line Receipts 

F. Total of All Receipts (D + E) 

G. Total All Receipts Plus Balance (A -

163.958.21 
304.835.76, 

4,031.03' 

[Claims Only] 

Donald B. Shelton 
Virginia Metal Products 
County of Rockcastie-School Bldg. 

I n t & Redemption Fund 

Hadden Films, Inc. . 
Donald B.'Shelton 
Forbes-Morris Bldg. Co. 

SEPTEMBER, 1972: 

J . C. Newland and Son 
J . C. Newland and Son 
Central School Supply Co. 
Hadden Films, Inc. 
Republic Steel Corporation 
American Desk Mfg. Co. 
Barney Miller's, Inc. 
Crown School Equipment 
The Toledo Metal Furni ture Co. 
Stanford Wood Products Co. 
School Service Co. 
Virginia Metal Products Division 
Peabody Seating Co. 
Faulkner-Clark Material Sales, Inc. 

TOTAL 

OCTOBER, 1972: 

NOVEMBER, 1972: 

Co. of Rockcastle School Bldg. 
Bond & Int. Redemption Fund 1970 

Mays Construction Co. i W . L . Rose 
School Service Co. 

-School Supply Co.. Inc. 

DECEMBER, 1972: 

Co. of Rockcastle School Bldg. 
Int. & Redemption Fund 

Faulkner-Clark Material Sales. Inc. 

JANUARY, 1973: 

N o n e 

FEBRUARY, 1973: 

N o n e 

MARCH. 1973: 

Bill Pearce & Associates, inc. 
King School Equipment Co. 
Central School Supply Co. " 
Crown School Equipment 
Medart 
Medart 

TOTAL 

APRIL. 1973: 

Donald B. Shelton 

$5,092.20 
1,583.97 

20.431.88 

$21,843.61 
3.797.75 
2.034.00 
3,899.10 
6,719.00 
2,652.00 
2,305.95 
4,013.66 
2.409.68 
1.180.66 

286.00 
9,570.60 

266.72 
4.000.00 

$61,368.75 
300.00 

4.659.65 
55.50 

COUNTY AGENTS NOTES 
[Coot - t reo^ l 

torming." 
Smiley urges growers with 

yellowing plants or other to-
bacco problems to contact the 
local County Extension Agent -
for help in identifying and 
solving the problems. 

Re-En t ry Roles for Treated 
Fields Now In Efleet - A 
revised federal emergency 
standard for the re-entry -of 
farm workers into fields sprayed 
with certain chemical pesticides 
went into effect on July 13. 

Tlie revised standard was 
set up by t he Occupational 
Safety and Health Adminis-
tration of the U. S. Department 
of Labor. Ill Kentucky, it 
applies to farmers who grow 
tobacco, apples, peaches and 
grapes and who hire one or more 
workers outside the immediate 
family. 

i , -The revised'standard re-
places a similar standard which 
was set to go into effect on June 
18, but was withdrawn before 
that date. The new standard 
waa; published in the Federal 
Register on June 29. 

-The regulations in the stan-
dard set re-entry intervals for 
fields t reated with any of twelve 
organophosphorous pesticides, 
including Guthion, Di-Syston 
and , Azodrin. The re-entry 
jntervals range up to five days 
toi-'some of the chemicals used 
on tobacco. 

In order to comply with the • 
regulations, a farmer-employer 
must warn employees who are 
expected to be working in an 
area treated with one of the 
twelve specified pesticides. 

The warning can be given 
orally or by posting signs. In 
either case, however, the far-
mer-employer must keep a 
writ ten record of the. warning 
for one year. The farmer-
employer must also keep em-
ployees out of treated areas 
until the re-entry intervaUhas . 
expired. 

The warning which is re- .. 
quired must include the name of 
the pesticides used, the date, of 
application, and t he date, the 
first warning was given. . In 
addition, it roust include the 
name of the crop treated, the 
location-and ̂ boundaries o f t h e 
area treated, the d a t e . the 
re-entry safety interval expires, 
and instruction to stay out of the 
field until the expiration of the 
field re-entry safety interval. 
The wri t ten records should 

i include all t h e information given 
in the warning. 

The major difference be-
tween the amended standard 
and the earlier standard is the 
separation of field re-entry 
times into two categories under 

• the new standard. The two 
categories kre- f f r e n t r ^ within 
the first twenty-four hour* after 
pesticide treatment and reent ry 
after t he first twenty-four hours 
but before the expiration of the 
field re-entry in te rva l 

Under the amended rules* 
an employee re-entering treated 
crop areas in the first twenty-
four hours must wear protective 
clothing and equipment unless 
he is simply passing through the 
field or going to or from his 
house. After the first twenty-
four hours, and before the 
specified expiration of the re-
entry time, only those em-

- ployees who have "substantial 
contact" with treated foliage 
must wear protective equip-
m e n t These would include 
those picking crops, hand 
thinning and pruning trees. 

The University of Kentucky 
Cooperative Extension Service 
is supplying ; information to 
farmers to keep them up to date 

the netf regulations. 

dollar. 
A Consumer Tip 

from Extern ion Specialists at 
the UK College of Agriculture 

Look for USDA grades on 
the beef you buy, UK Exten-
sion foods specialists suggest. 
USDA Prime, USDA Choice, 
a n d USDA Good are the 
grades most o f t en found in 
retail markets. Compared to 
Choice, similar cuts of Good 
grade beef usually contain 
more lean and cost less per 
serving but are not quite as 
juicy and flavorful. 

Smokey Says: 

TO OUR 
C4MPIN6 $1,228.90 

660.00 
484.80 
192.72 

3,236.00 
13.228.20 

$155.28 Careless campers can ea®ae 
chaos—always be careful with 

fire! 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT (From 11) 

MAY, 1973: 

Co. of Rockcastle School Bldg. Bond 
Int. Redemption Fund -1P70 

Hadden Films. Inc. 
Republic Steel Corp. 

TOTAL 

Co. of Rockcastle-School Bldg. 
Interest & Redemption Fund 

Crown School Equipment •*--
Medart 

$?1 ,368.75 
494.50 

3,212.25 " 

WAGES OF Glen Polly 5655.70 
ROCKCASTLE COUNTY Otis Pra ter . J r . 5748.29 
SCHOOL EMPLOYEES Rodney Purcell 4990.21 
1972-73 SCHOOL YEAR Robert N. Pybas 6462.78 

Ted Ramsey 7477.34 
Betty Lou Adams 1622.10 William D. Riddle 6549.04 
Joanna Allen 5909.33 Mary Saylor 6381.98 
Mabel Anglin 5502.23 June Steven; 6351:82 
Martha Barnetl 5122.79 Lawrence Travis 6605.73 
Doris Blevins 5430.15 Gloria Turner 4450.59 
Aslee Bray 5159.50 Glen Van Winkle 4355.49 
Elnora Burke 5268.01 Clarence Van Zant 4473.73 
Willene Bussell 5184.07 Thomas P. Weller 1216.96 
Mary N. Cash 5435.71 Florence Winstead 4853.97 
Yvonda Center 5123.69 Juan iU Cox 1987.56 
Sharon Chadwe! 4719.57 Laura W. Durham 6325.74 
Shirley Chrismai 5235.29 Barbara Hiatt 3121.91 
Janice Coffey 2057.90 Lora Lee Mink 3077.52 
Ruby Cornelius 5319.23 Nancy Parkerson 2825.21 
Marie Cox 5551.85 Melvin D. Hamm 7644.74 
Nell Craig 5733.13 Charles B. Parsons 10.724.22 

- S u e Cromer 5671.05 Lloyd G. Shut ts 8706.40 
Linda Cummins 4304.09 Bessie Burdett ~ 4364.72 
Frances Dickerson 5485.55 Nancy L. Williams 8632.56 
Josephine Dickerson 5485.55 Charles Cornelius 7465.76 
Edna Fain 5282.27 Garlan Cummins 8194.27 
Alwanda Falin 5158.31 Buford Parkerson 8105.76 
Geraldine French 5671 ;05 Grover T. Payne 7743.66 
Sue French 5937.99 Cleston Saylor 8240.50 
Carolyn Garrison 4774.25 E. J .Smi th 7248.13 
Carla Hale 5167.52 Bige W. Towery. J r . 7464.19 
John Hale 4473.73 Blanche Baldwin 2060.48 
Mary B. Hamm 4543.93 Naomi Mink 2263.06 
Sarah Hamm 5671.05 Shirley Mullins - 1959.0f 
Bernice Hammomt 5483.40 Geraldine Nunnelley 1959.0f 
David Hanjel 4652.18 Barbara Thacker 2060.4* 
Lucy H a r m 5671.05 Jesse C. Bradley 1563.84 
Phyllis Hines 4990.21 Lester Cromer 378.97 
Geraldine Holbrock 5241.99 Bennie Durham 2573.34 
Harry L. Holland 5683.40 Clella J . Durham 2484.99 
Dixie Holt 5685.33 Charlie Hines 5343.00 
Virginia Holt 5671.05 Brocade Holt 3977.52 
Hubert Hunt 5911.17 Dorothy Jones 2773.97 
Kathalrne Hunt 5513.93 Homer Jones 2549.46 
Mary A. Hunt 4683.93 James W. Lunsford 525.18 
Virginia Hunt 4356.49 Arvel McGuire 730.86 
Mary J . Hysinger 4719.57 Aster McGuire 2379.40 
RenaJordan 5266.62 Ernest Mink 1813.92 
Christine Krueger 5309.39 Lena Rucker 2212.64 
Ruth Lambert 5591.39 Eddie Ray Owens 3497.7C 
Hazel Linville 5433.61 Paul D. Owens 3927.92 
John D. Love 4289.53 William Barnett 2379.62 
Shirley Martin 5375.45 Edd Reynolds, J r . 4356.84 
Edna McGuire 4616.00 Willard WhiUker 1613.93 
Rose S. McKinney 5280.77 ' Charlene Arnold 616.3* 
Cynthia McNew 352.79 Ulysses G. Baker 2252.2, 
Robert J . Mink 5123.69 Michael Berry 711.93 
Eva Mullins 5366.35 Mabel Cash 94.43 
Pauline Mullins 5982.77 Billie J . Howard 166.50 
Charles Napier 4692.07 James T. Boone 1488.54 
Reba Noe 5101.83 Billy Bussell 2086.23 
Barbara Norris 4585.13 Saul Carpenter 1703.29 
JuaniU Norris 5686.29 Albert Cash 1746.97 
Linda Osborne 4856.75 Everett Cash 1790.66 
Ona K. Owens 5658.66 John Cromer, J r . 1746.97 
William Pack 3447.08 James Cummins 1489.24 
Nina Palmer 4936.37 Bennie Durham 1703.29 
Alene Parre t t 5 6 7 1 J j ^ 

6 0 6 2 ^ 0 
5671.057 

Leon Durham 1709.66 
Preston Parre t t 

5 6 7 1 J j ^ 
6 0 6 2 ^ 0 
5671.057 

Clyde Fordyce 1746.64 
Bonnie Parsons 

5 6 7 1 J j ^ 
6 0 6 2 ^ 0 
5671.057 Lawrence Forydce 1746.97 

Lillie Parsons 5214.43 Claude L. Hansel 2608.48 
Margaret Phillips 4248.05 Paul Hansel 1489.24 
Jess T. Pike 4781.65 Sherman Hansel 1654.87 
Brenda Powell 4297.57 Arthur Harris 1790.66 
Carollene Pybas 5285.81 Harold E. Holman 342.26 
Barbara W. Rader 5508.93 Harrison Holman 1375.58 
Janet Rader 4355.49 Albert Martin 1520.04 
Joyce Renner 5911.36 William F. Martin 1557.69 
Dollie Roberts 5664.37 Benjamin McKinney 1584.42 
Delia Scoggin 5389.73 Kermit Messer 1520.04 
Gary Scott 4371.92 Sam Mullins 523.32 
Verla Scott 4822.79 Wavelene Mullins 965.92 
Keith Singleton 5241.99 Olen McGuire 1790.66 
Ann Smith ~ 5599.67 Earl Ponder 1707.99 
Cleda Southard m 5260.05 Marvin Ponder 1703.29 
JuaniU Sunley ' 5397.43 Charles Rader 1703.29 
Carol Ann Stewart 2514.36 Sherman Sargen{ 1707.99 
Brenda Stringer 4109.04 Keith Singletonf* ' 1746.97 
Fannie Wallin 5152.35 Dewey Thomas 2664.15 
Olive Whitaker 6073.29 Henry Wynn 1707.99 
Johnny Wilcop 4856.75 Willard Wynn 1746.97 
Cora Williams 5197.73 Mollie Bryant 892.50 
Linda Williams 5235.2S Estle Bullock 245.00 
Alberta Winstead 5270.81 Myrtle Bullock 70.00 
Oneida Witt 5548.38 
Iris Young 5209.83 Renee Burdett 112.0l 
Ruth Ann Allen 4154.99 Frances Burdir. 220.00 
Charles Baker 5975.70 Ona Coffey 308.00 
Betty Cain 5654.24 Debra Cra.„ 11.00 
Billy Cameron 6116.01 Jeannine Cummins 1526.00 
Ronnie Cash 4304.09 Connie Hamm 540.00 
Dorothy Cheatham 5508.93 Nancy Helton 1312.50 
Dennis Coffey 3234.38 Phillip HUnt 48.00 
James Cox >851.05 Linda Jones 77.00 
Loretta Dillingham .3.38 Patsy Morgan 357.00 
Jean Gentry 6465.90 Elizabeth Mullir 2047.50 
Betty A. Glovak 5241.99 Phyllis Noe 24.00 
Catherine Graves 5101.83 Jer r i L. Nunnellt 30.00 
Robert Hendrickson 5494.89 Glenda Osborne 540.00 
Alyne Hodges 5419.35 Kizzie Owens 375.00 
Paul Holbrook 6069.81 Terry Parkey 704.00 
Glenda Jones 4450.59 Clint Phillips 112.00 
Jamie L. Kallop 4718.18 Lucille Purcell 2625.00 
Jack Laswell 6049.00 Florence Reppert 

Bertie Rice 
209.00 
700.00 

William Lynch. 4289.53 Lela Saylor 840.00 
Judy Martin 4289.53 Virginia Saylor 910.00 
Diane Masters 5671.05 Jane Smith 875.00 
Benjamin McKinney 4990.21 Vickie Smith 115.50 
Doris Niceley 5537.59 Cledith Thacker 56.0C 
Charles NoiTis 5145.71 Cola G. Wilson 1365.00 
Barbara Owens 5877.75 Paula York 1185.C-0 
Russell Parsons 7729.30 

t DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
' Division of Finance 

ORDERS OF THE TREASURER 
[Clainu Only] 

JULY, 1972: 

Kenneth Adams, Board meeting & Exp. SI 1.28 
Rudolph Burdette, Bd. Meeting 10.00 
Virgil Mullins, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 12.96 
Willie Taylor, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 11.60 
Charles B. Parsons, Travel Exp. 68.80 
Lloyd t}. Shutts, Travel Exp. 8.93 
Bessie Burdett, Travel Exp. . ' 7.20 
Robert N. Pybas, Travel Exp. l&OO 
Ed Reynolds, Travel Exp. ' 29.36 
Ky. Telephone Co., Acct. 112.97 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works, Acct. 164.86 
Livingston Water Works, Acct. 12.58 
Mt. Vernon Water Works, Acct. 85.76 
Standard Oil Co., Acct. 670.28 
Atlantic Richfield Co.. Acct. 40.28 
Gulf Oil Corp., Acct. 6.69 
Hughes MotQ&Co., Acct. 16.94 
Rental Uniform Serv., Inc.. Acct. 18.30 
Rockcastle Auto Parts, Acct. 8.94 
Bob Mullins Ford, Acct. 23.59 
Griffin's Grocery, Acct. 4.44 
Thompsons San Supp House, Inc.. Acct. 565.49 
The Sherwin-Williams Co., Acct. 283.80 
Bolton Building Supply. Acct. 522.54 
Jim & Jack's Hdwe. & App., Acct. 38.81 
Livingston School, Reimb.-Supplies 1.366.92 
Roundstone School. Reimb.-Suplies 157.19 
The Singer Co., Acct. 30.86 
D. G. Albright. Contract Hauling 50.00 
L. G. Balfour Co., Acct. 3.52 
Lena Rucker, Contractual Cleaning 27.00 
Mt" Vernon Signal, Subscription 4.20 
Mt. Vernon Signal. Acct. 18.20 
Norton Insurance Agency. Bond Prem. 482.00 
Anderson Office Supply Co., Acct. 6.75 
Clifford Bales, Clerk, Acct. - - 5.25 
State Treasurer, Acct. 168.00 
Hammond & Stephens Co.. Acct. 57.14 
Earl Cornelison & Son, Acct. 16.66 
A. F. St. Clair & Son. Acct. 3,353.16 
A. F. St . Clair & Son. Acct. 968.26 
A. F. St. Clair & Son. Acct. 898.90 
A. F. St . Clair & Son. Acct* 450.54 
A. F. St . Clair & Son, Acct. 588.51 
A. F .S t .Cla i r & Son. l^cct. ' 974.19 
The Bank of Mt. Vernon. Box Rent 3.00 
Thompson's San Supp. House, Inc.. Acct. 140.50 
Jackson Co. RECC. Acct. 223.40 
TitIeTtSEA-89-10. Transfer of Funds ' - '3,056.45 
Charles Baker, Contract Hauling 512.40-
John G. Hamm. Contract Hauling 512.40 
Melvin D. Hamm. Travel Exp. 25.36 
Holt. Rinehart & Winston, Inc.. Acct- 50.09 
Delia Bowles, Contract Hauling 23.00 
Lawrence Fordyce, Contract Hauling 258.00 
Billie J o Howard. Contract Hauling 228.00 
Mark McKinney, Contract Hauling 512.40 
Edna Miller. Contract Hauling 23.00 
Joyce Renner. Contract Hauling 55.92 
Melvin D. Hamm. Contract Hauling 30.64 
Holt, Rinehart & Winston. Inc.. Acct. 60.09 
International Harvester Co., Acct. 23.370.16 
Bard Bus Sales, Acct. 16.812.00 
S u t e Treas. (Ret.) 645.86 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund 511.62 
Ky. S u t e Treas. (Co. Ret.) 406.01 
S u t e Treas . (St. Tax) 337.87 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax) 1,686.80 

TOTAL OF ALL F 40-s's $63,854.62-

AUGUST. 1972: 

Kenneth Adams. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Rudolph Burdette, Bd. Meeting 
Billy Burdine. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Virgil Mullins, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Willie Taylor, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Charles B. Parsons. Travel Exp. 
Russell Parsons, Travel Exp. 
Ted Ramsey. Travel Exp. • 
Edd Reynolds. Travel Exp. 
Title I ESEA-89-10. Transfer of Funds 
Robert Kirby, Contract Hauling 
D. G. Albright, Contract Hauling 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works, Acct. 
Ky. Utilities Co.. Acct. 
Ted Holman. Hauling Gravel 
Ky. Telephone Co., Acct. 
SUndard Oil Co.. Acct. 
Atlantic Richfield Co., Acct. 
Gulf Oil Corp.. Acct. 
Texaco. Inc., Acct. 
J e r ry ' s Tire Center. Acct. 
RenUl Uniform Service. Inc.. Acct. 
Mt. Vernon Automotive, Inc., Acct. 
Rockcastle Auto Par ts . Acct. 10.88 
C. T. Massey Motor Co.. Acct. 27.43 
Wayne Sales. Inc.. Acct. 108.20 
Bon Ami Halcomb. Acct. 5.85 
Auto-Electric, Inc.. Acct. 97.57 
Wheel & Axle Service. Acct. • 124.38 
Central Body Service. Acct. 25.04 
City of Mt. Vernon. Acct. 18.00 
C. C. Cox. Acct. 40.44 
S. T. Proctor Lbr. Co.. Acct. 55.34 
J i m & Jack's Hdwe. & App.. Acct. 130.45 
Bolton Building Supply. Acct. 20.00 
The Sherwin-Williams Co.. Acct. 344.95 
School Supply Co., Inc.. Acct. 192.00 
Thompson's San. Supp. House. Inc.. Acct. 692.55 
Mt. Vernon Signal, Acct. 20.20 
Bennie Durham, Contract Labor 36.00 
Joel C. Gentry. Surveying Sch. Property 8.00 
3M Business Products Sales. Inc.. Acct. 63.50 
Billy Kirby. Bal. Due - Overpayment of Taxes 26.32 
James W. Lambert. Preparing Deeds 45.00 
CTB/McGraw-Hill. Acct. 207.83 
"Pigs" U & S Hdwe. & Plumbing. Acct. 42.50 
•Pigs" U & S Hdwe. & Plumbing. Acct. 27.38 
Livingston Water Works. Acct. 11.14 
Mt. Vernon Water Works. Acct. 45.81 
Jackson Co. RECC, Acct. 54.65 
S u t e Treas . (Ret.) 400.07 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund 555.44 
Ky. S U t e T r e a s . (Co. Ret.t 426.81 
S u t e Treas. (Si T - - 1 242.31 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax) 1.249.40 

TOTAL OF ALL F 40-s's $31,231.22 

12.96 
11.60 
76.56 
94.00 
46.78 
18.96 

22.571.67 
30.00 

8.00 

52.90 
134.61 
207.82 

9.0i-
•558.24 

18.86 
604.49 

Lore tU Dillingham. Travel Exp. 38.20 
June Stevens, Travel Exp. 26.32 
Melvin D. Hamm, Travel Exp. 26.88 
Nancy L. Williams. Travel Exp. 10.88 
Edd Reynolds, Travel Exp. 39.52 
Ky. Telephone Co., Acct. 108.22 
v v Utilities Co., Acct. 355.62 
«^iiy oi Brodhead. 3-LighU. Brodhead Sch. 102.00 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works, Acct. 76.44 
Mt. Vernon Water Works, Acct. 87:08 
Standard Oil Co., Adct. 33.10 
Atlantic Richfield Co., Acct. 63.83 
Je r ry ' s Tire Center, Acct. 397.20 
RenUl Uniform Service. Inc.. Acct. 27.60 
Rockcastle Auto Parts. Acct. 81.70 
C. T. Massey Motor Co.. Acct. 19.90 
Bob Bard Bus Sales, Inc., Acct. 30.00 
Mt. Vernon Automotive. Inc.. Acct. 213.78 
Cook Bros. Auto Par t s . Acct. 13.94 
Dixie Motor Co., Acct. 51.20 
Bob Mullins Ford, Acct. 1.99 
Ridgeway Distributors, Acct. 154.98 
Auto-Electric, Inc., Acct. 210.01 
Wayne Sales, Inc., Acct. 58.50 
Dyna Systems, Ic., Acct. 42.72 
Rim & Wheel Service, Inc.. Acct. 75.94 
Hughes Motor Co.. Inc.. Acct. 261.17 
Lawrence Fordyce. Ball Trips 20.00 
Claude L. Hansel. Trips 150.00 
Sherman Hansel, Trips 120.00 
Estill Bullock, Contract Labor 10.00 
Earl Owens. Contract Labor 152.00 
Reda McClure, Contract Labor 33.60 
Mae Barron, Contract Labor 33.60 
Drothy Jones, Contract Labor 37.87 
Jeffery Hunt, Contract Labor 73.80 
Ruddy Burdette, Contract Labor 115.20 
Craig Harrison, Contract Labor 180.00 
Johnny St. Clair. Contract Labor 60.30 
Robert Pybas. Contract Labor 40.00 
Thompson's San. Supp. House. Inc.. Acct. 4.358.86 
Dailey's Electric. Acct. 90.10 
C. C. Cox. Acct. 319.57 
Brodhead Hardware Co.. Acct. 73.70 
Jim & Jack's Hdwe. & App.. Acct. 54.56 
P. L. Poynter. Acct. 36.36 
"Pigs" Hdwe. & Plumbing. Inc.. Acct. 24.95 
Appliance Service Center. Acct. 13.10 
S. T. Proctor Lbr. Co., Acct. 75.20 
The Sherwin-Williams Co., Acct. 126.40 
Cumberland ElectrhrSnpp., Inc., Acct. 123.60 
Comptons Tile, Acct. 150.50 
James WIXamBert. Deed - R«d Hill Sefiool 15.00 
Allen, Clontz & Cox, Title Opinion 200.00 
Central Ky. Office Equipment. Acct. 14.10 
Central School Supply Co., Acct. 627.52 
Norton Insurance Agency. Bond - Bige Towery 20.00 
Dept. of Public Safety. Boiler 

Operating Certificates 10.00 
The Heckman Bindery. Inc., Acct. 49.00 
The Lincoln Electric Co.. Acct. 470.40 
Don Wilson Music Cp.. Acct. 219.86 
J . W. Pepper of AtlanU, Inc.. Acct. 68.41 
Brown Farms. Bush & Bogg Work. RCHS 200.00 
Jackson Co. RECC, Acct. 37.75 
Livingston Water Works. Acct. 18.91 
Title I, ESEA-89-10. Transfer of Fnds 31,475.00 
Lewis Adams, Trans. 65.00 
Eddie Ballinger, Trans. 150.00 
Jean Botkins. Trans. . - • V 30.00 
James R. Bradley. Trans. ^ 100.00 
Gerald Bullock. Trans. 30.00 
Edna Cameron. Trans. 70.00 
Lewis Chaney. TranS. 90.00 
Travis Cope. Trans. 110.00 
Willie Cope. Trans. 125.00 
J&mes Cox. Trans. 100.00 
John Cromer. J r . . Trans. 70.00 
John H. Cromer. Trans. 40.00 
Barbara De Borde. Trans. 125.00 
Joe Daugherty. Trans. 75.00 
Curtis Eversole, Trans. * 130.00 
Kermit French. Trans. 20.00 
Charlene Gentry. Trans. 50.00 
Harry L. Holland. Trans. 75.00 
Billie J . Howard. Trans. 95.00 
Homer Jones, Trans. 100.00 
Ovie Jones. Trans. 60.00 
Martha Hines, Trans. 100.00 
Beatrice Kirby, Trans. 20.00 
Christine Kirby. Trans. 30.00 
Lloyd Kirby. Trans. 30.00 
Raymond [jtvigne. Trans. • 20.00 
Murphy Martin. J r . . Trans. 30.00 
Carl Miller. Trans. 60.00 
John Morris. Trans. 20.00 
Raymond McKinney. Trans. 50.00 
Elmer Mink. Trans. 100.00 
Sam Mullins. Trans. 355.00 
Terry Mullins. Trans. 50.00 
Luther Owens. Trans. 150.00 
Janice Mason, Trans. 100.00 
Lois Renner. Trans. 70.00 
Lloyd Robbins. Trans. 40.00 
Opal Robinson. Trans. 145.00 
Lewis Rowe. Trans. 25.00 
Billie Jean Saylor. Trans. 30.00 
Frank Thacker. Trans. 100.00 
Jesse Taylor, Trans. 20.00 
Lloyd Vance, Trans. 80.00 
Willie Van Zant, Trans. 120.00 
Margaret Whitaker. Trans. 30.00 
Dorothy Wynn, Trans. 100.00 
S u t e Treas. (Ret.) 5.981.86 
oc. Sec. Revolving Fund. 1,408.16 
Ky. S U t e Treas. (Co. Ret.) 541.83 
S u t e Treas. (St. Tax) 2.075.83 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax) 11,393.20 

TOTAL OF ALL F-40-s's $67,846.00 

SEPTEMBER, 1972: " 

Kenneth Adams. Bd. Meeting & Exp. , 11.28 
Rudolph Burdette. Meeting 10.00 
Billy Burdine. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 11.60 
Virgil Mullins. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 12.96 
Willie Taylor, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 11.60 
Charles B. Parsons, Travel Exp. 98.15 
Russell Parsons, Travel Exp. 86.09 
T id Ramsey, Travel Exp. 84.29 
Betty Cain, Travel Exp. 76.21 

OCTOBER, 1972 

Title I ESEA-89-10, Transfer of Funds 
Basic Adult Education, Transfer of Funds 
Kenneth Adams. Board Meeting & Exp. 
Rudolph Burdette. Board Meeting 
Billy Burdine. Board Meeting & Exp. 
Virgil Mullins, Board Meeting & Exp. 
Willie Tayjor. Board Meeting & Exp. 
Charles B. Parsons. Travel Exp. 
Russell Parsons. Travel Exp. ' ' 
Ted Ramsey, Travel Exp. 
Melvin D. Hamm, Travel Exp. 
Ruby Cornelius, Travel Exp. 
Olive WhiUker . Travel Exp. 
Robert N. Pybas, Travel Exp. 
Nancy L. Williams, Travel Exp: 
Edd Reynolds, Travel Exp. 
Ky. Telephone Co.. Acct. 
Ky. Utilities Co.. Acct. 
Jackson Co. RECC, Acct. 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works, Acct. 
Livingston Water Works, Acct. 
Mt. Vernon Water Works, Acct. 
Northern Rock. W«t«r Dist.. Fire Hydrant 
Atlantic Richfieici Co.. 
Atlantic K.chfield Co.. Acct. 
SUndard Oil Co., Acct. 
SUndard Oil Co.. Acct. 
Gulf Oil Corp.. Acct. 

!Cont. to 13) 

10.00 
11.60 
12.96 
11.60 
47.20 
25.14 

7.56 
41.60 
81.76 
83.76 

96.29 
31.60 

124:81 
1.055.65) 

86.13 
92.65 
82.82 

246.36 
325 00 
42.30 
68.62 

8.36 
171.48 

3.37 

Home Line 
ALL ABOUT BREADS 

Freezing Sandwiche* -
Prepare sandwiches for freez-
ing: (may be frozen up to two 
weeks). Spread thin layer 
margarine or but ter to cover 
filling side of bread. Use fillings 
of cold meat or poultry, peanut 
butter , cream cheese. Avoid: 
Cooked egg white which be-
comes tough, mayonnaise and 
some salad dressings which 
separate, and raw .vegetables 
which lose their crispness. 
Wrap sandwiches by putt ing 
in plastic bags and fasten 
tightly.- or wrap sandwich in 
freezer paper, foil, or plastic 
wrap. Put sandwffihes in 
freezer. In the morning when 
needed, put sandwiches in picnic 
cooler or in lunch .box. TVy to 
kef p in a cool place. They'll be 
ready to eat by lunchtime. 

Meat or Poultry Salad 
Sandwiches - Filling: 

Meat, cooked, ground or. 
poultry, cooked or 

ground 2 cups 
Mayonnaise or Salad 

Dressing '/«cup 
Pickle Relish '/»cup 
Salt (Omit when ham is 

used */» teaspoon 
Pepper As desired 
Bread* 12 slices 
Margarine or butter, 

softened if desired 
Combine all filling ingred-' ' 

ients in a bowl. Mix well, chill, if 
desired. Spread one side of 
bread with margarine or but ter . 
Spread meat mixture on but-
tered side of six slices of bread. 
Top each with second slice of 
bread. ' U s e only six slices 
bread. 

Storing Baked ProducU -
Keep most cakes, crackers, 
cookies, and pretzels at room 
temperature in tightly" closed 
conUiners. Refrigerate "these 
foods: cakes with cream or 
cusUrd fillings or frosting*, 
cusUrd and cream pies, and 
cream puffs and eclairs to keep 
them safe to eat. Fruit pies also 
keep best in the refrigerator. 

To Freeze Breads - Bake 
bread, yeast rolls and cakes, and 
let them cool before freezing. 
Unbaked fruit pies tan also be 
frozen. Wrap the food in 
moisture-vapor resisUnt ma-
terial. or place it in a freezer 
container or carton. Exclude as 
much air as possible from the 
package- Place package in a 
freezer at 0° or below. 

Maximum freezer storage 
times to assure high quality are: 
bread and yeast rolls (Baked) - 2 

0 3 months. Cakes (Baked) - 2 to 
6 months. Fruit Cake - 12 
months. P ies ' (Unbaked). 8 
months. ~ 

Bread Croutons • Buttered 
croutons, melt two Ublespoons 
margarine or butter in frypan. 
Add two cups toasted '/»" bread 
cubes. (You need about 2V« 
slices bread.) Stir untU all t ides 
are coated with butter-
Sprinkle two Ublespoons finely 
grated parmesan cheese over 
top of croutons. Herb Croutons, 
melt three Ublespoons mar-
garine or but ter in a frypan. 
Add three cups soft '/«" bread 
cubes. Cook until brown. (You 
need about three slices bread.) 
Sprinkle with 1/8 teaspoon each 
celery salt and onion salt. St ir 
until all l ides of croutons are 
seasoned. 

Bread Cubes - For soft 
bread cubes sUck two or three 
slices of bread on a bread board, 
with a sharp knife, use a sawing 
motion to cut sliced bread into 
strips of desired width. Cut 
again in opposite direction to 
form cubes of even size. For 
toasted bread cubes arrange 
•oft bread cubes on a cookie 
• heet. Place cookie sheet in a 
slow oven (300° F£. or toast 
slowly under broiler, turning 
occasionally, until bread cubes 
are golden brown on all sides. 
For dry bread crumbs, grind dry 
1 read through a food chopper, 

-using fine blade. Tie a clean 
paper or plastic bag on the blade 
end of the grinder so that 
crumbs will drop into bag as 
they are ground. If fine bread 
crumbs are desired, sift the 
crumbs through a sieve and 
store the coarse dry and fine dry 
crumbs in separate covered 
conUiners. . 

Smokey Say: 



FINANCIAL STATEMENT (From 12) 

Livingston Motor Co., A c c t 85.41 
Jerry ' s Tire Center, Acc t 141.74 
M t Vernon Automotive, Inc., A c c t 185.15 
Rockcastle Auto Par ts , Acc t 21.86 

93.84 Central Body 8erviee, Acc t 
21.86 
93.84 

Hughes Motor Co., Inc., Acc t 10.00 
Wheel A Axle Service, Acc t 4.20 

82.46 Rental Uniform Service, Inc., Acc t 
4.20 

82.46 
Ridgeway Distributors, Acc t 97.00 
Cook Bros. Auto Par ts , Acc t 21.70 
P . T. Brake Lining Co., Inc., Acc t 67.85 
Auto-Electric, Inc., A c c t 136.98 
Alton Blakley Ford, Acc t 1.00 
Pauline P . Mullins, Contract Auditing 90.00 
Ed Payne, Acc t 48.00 
Ernes t Mason's Custom Hauling, A c c t 90.82 
Jerry 'a Tire Center, Acc t 190.00 
Jim & Jack's Hdwe. A App., A c c t ' 82.63 
G.'C. Cox. A c c t v* 107.77 

88.73 8 . T. Proctor Lbr. Co., A c c t 
107.77 
88.73 

Cumberland Electric 8upp„ Inc., Acct. 34.56 
Whittle Electric Co., Acct. 74.15 
London Laundry, Acc t „ 6.41 
Institutional Distributors, Inc., A c c t 32.40 
Brodhead Lunchroom, May - Reimb. 2,475.51 
Blue Springs Lunch Room. Msy - Reimb. 212.74 
Livingston Lunch Room, May • Reimb. 2,406.19 
Maple Grove Lunch Room, May - Reimb. 809.71 
M t Vernon Lunch Room. May - Reimb. 2,199.28 
Rode. Co. Rural Lunch, May - Reimb. 671.76 
Roundstone Lunch Room, Msy - Reimb. 2,179.14 
8and Springs Lunch Room. May - Reimb. 177.24 
Curtis Office Machines, Acct 680.00 
Anderkin's M a r k e t Acc t 19.74 
Convenient Food Mart #81. Acc t 63.76 
Brown Food M a r k e t Acc t 17.08 
Plaati-Music Co.. Inc., Acc t 38.56 
Brodhead Hardware Co.. Acc t 11.48 
Corman's, Inc., Acc t 61.95 
Central School Supply Co., Acc t 42.90 
Somerset Area Voc. School, Acc t 28.60 
Norton Insurance Agency, Bonds 80.00 
ML Vernoo Signal, Acc t 522.20 
Kentucky Valley Press, Acc t 28.00 
Rufus W h e a t Contract Labor 72.00 
Craig Harrison. Contract Labor 268.00 
Jeff H u n t Contract Labor. 152.00 
John McHargue, Contract Labor 24.00 
Robert N. Pybas, Contract Labor 26.00 
Harlin Farthing, Acc t 40.00 
Anderson Office Supply Co., Inc.. Acct 19.38 
Lewis Adams, Trans. 66.00 
John Ballard, Transl ~ J 4fl.00~ 
Eddie Ballinger, Trans. 160.00 
Jean Botkins, Trans. 30.00 
James R. Bradley. Trans. 100.00 
Gerald Bullock. Trans. 80.00 
Edna Cameron, Trans. 70.00 
Lewis Chaney. Trans. 90.00 
Travis Cope, Trans. 110.00 
Willie Cope, Trans . 125.00 
James Cox. Trans. 200.00 
John Cromer. J r . . Trans. 70.00 
John H. Cromer, Trans . 40.00 
Barbara DeBorde, Trans. 126.00 
Joe Daugherty, Trans. 75.00 
Curtis Eversole, Trans. 130.00 
Kermit French, Trans. 20.00 
Charlene Gentry. Trans. 50.00 
Harry L. Holland, Trans. 76.00 
Billjp J . Howard, Trans . 95.00 
Homer Jones, Trans. 100.00 
Ovie Jones. Trana. 60.00 
Martha Hiqes, Trans. 10040 
Susie Kidwell, Trans. —• 143)0 
Beatrice Kirby, Trans. 20.00 
Christine Kirby, Trans. 30.00 
Lloyd Kirby, Trans. 30.00 
Raymond Lavigne, Trans. 20.00 
Murphy Martin, J r . , Trana. 30.00 
Carl Miller, Trans. 60.00 
John Morris, Trans. 20.00 
Raymond McKinney, Trans. 60.00 
Elmer Mink. Trans. 100.00 
Sam Mullins, Trana . . 856.00 
Terry Mullins, Trans. 50.00 
Luther Owens, Trans. 150.00 
Janice Mason. Trans. 100.00 
Lois Renner, Trans. 70.00 
Lloyd RObbins, Trans. 40.00 
Opal Robinson, Trans. 145.00 
Lewis Rowe, Trans. 25.00 
Billy Jean Saylor, Trans. 30.00 
Frank Thacker, Trans. 100.00 
Jesse Taylor, Trans. 20.00 
Lloyd Vance, Trans. 80.00 
Willie Van Z a n t Trans. 120.00 
Margaret Whitaker, Trans. 30.00 
Dorothy Wynn. Trans. 100.00 
Century Motors, Ford Van 1.100.00 
Ky. Utilities Co.. Acc t 6,678.72 
Blue Cross Hosp. Plan 2,864.80 
State Treasurer (Ret) 6,094.03 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund 1,382.38 
Ky. State Treas. (Co. Ret.) 523.83 
State Treas. ( S t Tax) 2,108.29 
Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax) 12,243.70 

TOTAL O F ALL F,-40-s's $72,971-31 

NOVEMBER, 1972 

Capital Outlay Fund, 1481.12 Transfer of Funds 60,000.00 
Basle Adult Education, 1481.53 Transfer of Funds 333.26 
Title IESEA-89-10,1481.23 Transfer of Funds 15,286.00 
Kenneth Adams, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 11.28 
Rudolph Burdette, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 10.00 
Billy Burdine, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 12.96 
Willie Taylor. Bd. MeeUng & Exp. 11.60 
Charles B. Parsons, Travel Exp. 68.41 
Russell Parsons, Travel Exp. 168.11 
Russell Parsons, Travel Exp. 23.67 
Ted Ramsey, Travel Exp. 13.97 
Betty Cain, Travel Exp. 18.01 
Loretta Dillingham, Travel Exp. 18.76 
June Stevens, Travel Exp. 14.69 
Melvin D. Hamm, Travel Exp. 39.44 
Ruby Cornelius, Travel Exp. 63.20 
Olive Whitaker, Travel Exp. 101.84 
Robert N. Pybas. Travel Exp. 50.08 
Nancy L. Williams, Travel Exp. 60.64 
Estle Bullock. Selling Sch. Property 36.00 
Edd Reynolds, Jr . , Truck RenLal 30.00 
Lena Rucker, Contractual Cleaning 99.20 
Brod. Municipal Water Works, A c c t 80.88 
Livingston Water Works, Acct. 82.82 
Mt. Vernon Water Works. Acct. 332.55 
Ky. Telephone Co., Acct. 141.44 
Ky. Utilities Co.. Acct. 377.24 
Jackson Co. RECC, Acct. 82.60 
Standard Oil Co., Acct. 469.68 
Atlantic Richfield Co., Acct. 89.88 
Standard Oil Co.. Acct. 186.40 
Gulf Oil Corp.. Acct. 21.27 
Texacty Inc., Acct. 16.84 
Southern Tire & Retreading. Inc.. Acct. 174.80 
Je r ry ' s Tire Center. Acct. 180.80 

Livingston Motor Co.. Acct. 
Edd Reynolds, J r . , Reimb. Par t s 
International Harvester Co., Acct. 
Mt. Vernon Automotive, Inc., Acc t 
Rockcastle AutoTar t s , Acct. 
Rental Uniform Service, Inc., Acct. 
Dixie Motor Co., Acct. 
Hughes Motor Co., Acct. 
Bob Mullins'Ford, Acct. •» 
Auto-Electric, Inc., Acct. 
Wayne Sales, Inc., Acct. 
Ridgeway Distributors, Inc., Acct. 
Caj-rington D i s t Co., Acc t 
Lawrence Fordyce, Trip 
Central School Supply Co., Acct. 
C.C. Cox, Acct. 
Jim & Jack's Hdw. & App., Acct. 
Standard Armature & Elec., Inc., Acct. 
Cumberland Elec; Supp. Co., Inc., Acct. 
Appliance Service Center, Acct. 
S.T. Proctor Lbr . Co., Acct. 
OthaMarcum, Acct 
Thompson's San. Supp. House, Inc., A c c t 
London Laundry, Acct. 
Mt. Vernon Signal, Acc t 
The Eight-Eight News Letter , Sub., 
Hadden Films, Inc., Acc t 
Faulkner-Clark Material Slaes. A c c t 
R.H. Hamm Oil Co., Acc t 
Rockcastle Co. High School, Reimb. Supplies 
Don Wilson Music Co., Acc t 
J .W. Pepper of Atlanta, Inc., A c c t 
Graves Humphrey, Inc., A c c t 
Commonwealth of Ky. Bureau Rehab., Fi rs t half 

of Yeas Cost 
KASA P.O. 874 Consultant Fund, A c c t 
D e p t of Public Safety, Operating: Certificate 
Ky. Farm Bureau Mutual Ins. Co., A c c t 
State Farm Insurance, Ins. Prem. 
Forbes-Morris Bldg. Co., A c c t . 
S.T. Proetor Lbn Co., Acc t 
Hillenmeyer Nurseries, Acc t 
Jim £ Jack's Hdw. & App., A c c t 
D.G. Albr ight Coal 
J . Courtney Horton, J r . , Audit FYE 6-30-72 
John Ballard, Trans. 
Eddie Ballinger, Trans. . 
Jean Botkins, Trans. 
James R. Bradley, Trans. 
Gerald Bullock, Trans 
Edna Cameron, Trans. 
Lewis Chaney, Trans. 
Travis Cope. Trans. 
Willie Cope, Trans. . 
James Cox, Trans. 
John Cromer, Jr . , Trans. 
John H. Cromer, Trans. 
Barbara DeBorde, Trans. 
Joe Daugherty. Trans. 
Curtis EvStaole, Trans -*•» -
Kermit French, Trans 
Charlene Gentry, Trans 
Buddy Gilford, Trans. 
Harry L. Holland, Trans. 
Billie J . Howard, Trans. 
Homer Jones, Trans. 
Ovie Jones, Trans. 
Martha Hines, Trans. 
Susie Kidwell, Trans. 
Beatrice Kirby, Trans. 
Christine Kirby, Trans. 
Lloyd Kirby, Trans. 
Raymond LaVigne. Trans. 
Murphy Martin. Jr . , Trans. 
Carl Miller. Trans. 
John Morris, Trans. -
Raymond McKinney, Trans. 
Elmer Mink, Trans. 
Sam Mullins, Trans. 
Terry Mullins, Trans. 
Luther Owens, Trans. 
Janice Mason, Trans. 
Lois Renner, Trans. 
Lloyd Robbins, Trans. 
Opal Robinson, Trans. 
Lewis Rowe, Trans. 
Billy Jean Say lor, Trans. 
Frank Thacker, Trans. 
Jesse Taylor, Trans. 
Lloyd Vance, Trans. 
Willie Van Z a n t Trans. 
Margaret Whitaker, Trans. 
Dorothy Wynn. Trans. 
Lewis Adams, Trans. 
Ky. Utilities Co., Acc t 
Blue Spr. Lunchroom, S e p t Rei,. 
RCHS Lunchroom, S e p t Reimb. 
Roundstone Lunch Room, S e p t Reimb. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. 111.01, 113, 115, 211.01 

211.02. 212.01, 213. 214, 215, 216.02. 216.06. 
711.01 

Ky. Educ. Assoc.aPA), 111.01, 115, 211.01, 211.02 
212.01, 213, 214, 215, 216.01, 216.02, 216.0 
216.06.311.01 

State Treas. (Ret ) . 111.01, 116, 211.01, 211.02 
212.01, 213, 214, 216. -216.01. 216.02, 216.03. 
216.06,311.01 

Social Sec. Revolving Fund, 113, 225.01, 225.01 
511,512.613.612,711.01.851 

Ky. State Treas. (Co. R e t ) . 113, 225.01. 513. 612 
711.01,852 

State Treas. ( S t Tax), 111.01. 118, 116, 211.01 
211.02, 212.01, 218, 214, 215, 216.01, 216.01 
216.02, 216.03, 216.06. 225.01, 225.01, 311.01, 
511.512.618.612,711.01 

Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax). 
111.01, 113, 116, 211.01, 211.02, 212.01, 213, 
214, 216, 216.01. 216.02, 216.03, 216.06. 

DECEMBER, 1972 

Capital Outlay Fund, Transfer of Funds 
Title I ESEA-89-10, Transfer of Funds 
Basic Adult Education, Transfer of Funds 
Kenneth Adams, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Rudolph Burdette, Bd. Meeting 
Billy Burdine, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Virgil Mullins, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Willie Taylor, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Charles B. Parsons, Travel Exp. 
Lloyd G. Shutts, Travel Exp. 
Nancy L. Williams, Travel Exp. 
Russell Parsons. Travel Exp. 
Ted Ramsey, Travel Exp. 
Melvin D. Hamm, Travel Exp. 
Robert N. Pybas, t r a v e l Exp. 
Ruby Cornelius, Travel Exp. 
Olive Whitaker. Travel Exp. 
Naomi Mink. TravelExp. 
Ky. Telephone Co., Acc t 
Ky. Utilities Co.. A c c t 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works, A c c t 
Livingston Water Works, Acc t 
Mt. Vernon Water Works, Acc t 
Ted Holman, Acc t 
Standard Oil Co., Acc t 
Edd Reynolds, Jr . , Truck Rental 
Edd Reynolds. Jr . , Contract Driving 

.01 

25.000.00 
19,000.00 

456.48 
11.28 
10.00 
11.60 
12.96 
11.60 
66.62 
54.38 

32.00 
42.48 
66.40 
88.64 

181.42 
93.80 

391.62 
872.00 
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LOUISVILLE. K y . - H e r e ' s 
more to ahorse show than 
meets the uneducated eye, as 
William M. Munford, manager 
for the Kentucky State Fair 
Hone Show; well knows. 

" I don ' t think a. lot of 
people realize exactly how 
much the Kentucky State Fair 
and especially the horse show 
means to the economy of 
Ixiuisville as well as the state 
of Kentucky," commented 
Munford. 

Referred to as the World 
Championship Horse Show, 
the Louisville event provides a 
great economic boon to the 
$635 million tourism business 
in Kentucky through use of 
m o t e l "and hotel rooms, 
consumption of horse feed, 
and the purchase of tack and 
harness, Munford said. 

For the economy of the 
state, the saddle horse industry 
means much more than the 
thoroughbred industry on a 
county level, Munford said. 

"You only have pari-mutuel 
tracks In five counties In 
Kentucky, and the major race 
h o r s e f a r m s a r e f a i r l y 
concentrated," he said. "But 
there are saddle horses all over 
the state and there are horse 
s h o w s in e v e r y county. 
B e c a u s e most shows are 
s p o n s o r e d b y c i v i c 
organizations, the proceeds are 
returned to the community. 
Saddle horses also contribute 
through use of labor, feed and 
equipment ." 

In addition to its economic 
contributions, Munford said 
that another appeal of the 
saddle horse industry is its 
f a m i l y - type Involvement 
Often in the same show, the 
entire family will participate in 
riding, training and grooming. 

• ' T h i s is u n l i k e t h e 
thoroughbred or standardbred 
industry, where most of the 
Involvement lies with the 
t r a i n e r " and the rider or 
driver," said Munford. "Racing 
is a spectator sport whereas 
the horse show is a project 
that the whole family can 
actively participate in a3 well 
as watch " 

T h e h o r s e s h o w Is 
tmjjprtant to young people 
because of Its competitive 
spirit and Its opportunity for 
InvolvementAiunfordsaid. 

Munford has been a busy 
man since becoming manager 

-of the 1978 State Pair Show. 
X a n a g l n g t h e ' -show is a 
year-round planning job that 
concerns setting up dasses, 
contacting officials, printing 
prize lists, making entries, 
o r d e r i n g t r o p h i e s a n d 
obtaining class sponsors, in 
addition to a multitude of 
other details 

The gigantic ring inside the 
Fair and Exposition Center, 
where the show will be held, 
must be filled with 2,100 cubic 
yards of dirt , packed and 
covered with tan bark before it 
is ruled in top show condition. 
" I t ' s a lo t J»f work ," said 
Munford, " 'But It's a lot of 
fun, too ." 

By tradition, the Louisville 
s h o w is c o n s i d e r e d by 
h o r s e m e n as the world's 
c h a m p i o n s h ( p f o r saddle 
horses. It Is comparable to the 
K e n t u c k y D e r b y f o r 
thoroughbreds. 

The first five-gaited crown 
was won by Richelieu King in 
1916. Since then, the show 
always has been held In 
Louisville- Because of Its 
prestige, "this is where they 
want to win," Munford said. 

This year there are 4 8 
horses eligible for the coveted 
W o r l d ' s F i v e - G a l t e d 
Championship Entries are up 
in all divisions by about 200 
horses The increase is because 
of improvements made during 
preparation for the show, 
Munford said 

New dirt and tanbark have 
been added for improved 
footing Roadways have been 
improved to aid in better 
mobility In case of rain. Prize 
money is up $20,000 this year, 
to make the total $132,600. 

For the first time, this year 
800 center seats have been 
reserved at $16 per seat for the 
show, from Monday, Aug. 20 
through Saturday, Aug 26. 
These tickets, which include 
f a t e admission, are good f o r 
every session of the show. A 
few reserved seats are still 
available, Munford said. 

General admission tickets . 

year, there is a waiting list for 
box seats, Munford said. 

Many p e o p l e make a 
mistake by attending the show 
only on Friday and Saturday 
nights, Munford said. 

" E v e r y n i g h t i s 
championship night ," he said, 
"and anyone who comes to 
any session of the show will ' 
not be disappointed. We feel 
like this year has more to offer 
than any previous years from 
the competitive angle. 

19.90 Atlantic Richfield Co., Acc t 1,319.00 . 
3.00 Atlantic Richfield Co., A c c t 4.41 

29.10 Jerry ' s Tire Cetiter, Acc t 124.60 
136.20 Southern Tire & Retreading, Inc., A c c t 222.00 
29.16 Livingston Motor Co., Acc t 112.10 
36.75 The Moss Co., Acc t 16.00 
89.60 M t Vernon Automotive, Inc., Acc t 19236 
37.02 Wheel & Axle Service, A c c t 108.61 
17.22 Auto-Electric, Inc., Acc t 161.03 
97.83 • Alton Blakley Ford, Acct. 120.46 

192.80 Bob Mullins Ford, A c c t 111.00 
171.00 Rental Uniform Serv., Inc., Acc t 29.10 
49.76 Rockcastle Auto Par ts , A c c t 122.88 
21.00 C.T. Massey Motor Co.. Acc t , 62.24 

120.25 Wayne Sales, Inc., A c c t 45.86 
208.00 Ridgeway Distributors, Acc t 496.90 

49.68 Carrington D i s t Co., Acc t 115.01 
66.00 State Farm Insurance, Ins. Prem. 775.80 
28.55 Brodhead Hardware Co., Acc t 35.56 
10.64 Tafel Electric Supply Co., Acc t 42^4 
42.66 Cumberland Elec. Supp., Inc., Acc t 92^1 
8.50 The Sherwin-Williams Co., Acc t 90.84 

694.95 Jim & Jack's Hdw. & AppL, A c c t 44.94 
21.76 Container Waste Control, Inc., Acc t 155.00 
17.90 London Laundry, Acc t 52.61 
25.00 Thompson's San. Supp. House, Inc., Acc t 163.18 
20.40 Estle Bullock. Auctioneering 35.00 
40.00 Rufus W h e a t Contract Labor ' 68.00 
70.46 Arthur Thompson & Co., Acc t 39.65 

1,10233 School Supply Co.. Inc., A c c t 35.00 
590.00 * , International Business Mach., Acct. 146.25 

51.68 Food Fair, Acc t 42.48 
352.78 Don Wilson Music Co., Acct. 152.97 

J .W. Pepper of Atlanta, Inc., Acc t 167.64 
2,000.00 RCHS, Reimb. Supplies 638.65 

94.70 Ruth Edester , 1967 Dodge Van 850.00 
2.00 Betty Cotton, Trans. 30.00 

1.600.75 Jackson Co. RECC, Acc t 34.22 
2.908.20 Postmaster, M t Vernon P.O.. Postage Stamps 120.00 

102.64 Lewis Adams, Trans. 65.00 
51.02 John Ballard, Trans. 40.00 

287.60 Eddie Ballinger, Trans. . . 160.00 
22.57 James R. Bradley, Trans. ^ 100.00 

2,399.20 Gerald Bullock, Trans. 30.00 
725.00 Edna Cameron, Trans. 70.00 

40.00 Lewis Chsney, Trans. 90.00 
160.00 Travis Cope, Trans. 110.00 

13.60 Willie Cope, Trans. 125.00 
100.00 James Cox, Trans. 160.00 
30.00 John Cromer, Jr . , Trans. 70.00 
70.00 John H. Cromer. Trans. 40.00 
90.00 Barbara DeBorde. Trans. 125.00 

110.00 loe Daugherty, Trans . 76.00 
125.00 Curtis Eversole, Trans. 130.00 
160.00 Kermit French, Trans. • 20.00 
70.00 Geneva Gentry, Trans. 50.00 
40.00 Buddy Gilford, Trans. 20.00 

126.00 Harry L Holland, Trans. 75.00 
75.00 Billie J . Howard, Trans. ' / 95.00 

•130.00 " Homer Jones, Trans. ~ 100.00 
20.00' Ovie Jones, Trans. ' » 60.00 
60.00 Martha Hines, Trans. 100.00 
20.00 Susie Kidwell, Trans. 40.00 
75.00 Beatrice Kirby, Trans. 20.00 
96.00 Christine Kirby, Trans. «> 30.00 

100.00 Lloyd Kirby, Trans. 30.00 
60.00 Raymond LaVigne. Trans. 20.00 

100.00 j Murphy Martin, Trans. 30.00 
40.00 Carl Miller, Trans. 60.00 
20.00 John Morris, Trans. 20.00 
30.00 Raymond McKinney, Trans. 50.00 
30.00 Elmer Mink. Trans. 100.00 
20.00 Sam Mullins, Trans. 355.00 
80.00 Terry Mull ins, ' t r ins. 50.00 
60.00 Luther Owens, Trans; 150.00 
20.00 - Janice Mason,Trans. J 100.00 
50.00 Lois Renher; Trans; 1 "70.00 

100.00 " Lloyd Robbins, Tram 40.00 
365.00 Opal Robinson, Trans. 146.00 

50.00" Lewis Rowe, Trans. 25.00 
160.00' Billy Jean Saylor, Trans. 30.00 
100.00 Frank Thacker, Trans. 100.00 
70.00 Jesse Taylor, Trans. 20.00 
40.00 Lloyd Vance, Trans. W.00 

145.00 Willie Van Zant. Trans. iJO.OO 
25.00 Margaret Whitaker, Trans. 30.00 
30.00 Dorothy Wynn, Trans. 100.00 

100.00 Blue Springs Lunchroom, Reimb. Oct 488.00 
20.00 Brodhead Lunchroom, Reimb. S e p t 2,851.29 
80.00 , Livingston Lunchroom. Reimb. S e p t , O c t 7,027.74 

120.00' M t Vernon Lunchroom, Reimb. S e p t O c t 11.763J® 
30.00 RCHS Lunchroom, Reimb. Oct. 3.227.36 

100.00 Roundstone Lunchroom, Reimb. Oct. 3,705.53 
66.00 D.G. Albr ight Coal 1,806.60 

8.500.83 Blue Cross Hospital Plan. 111.01, 113, 115, 211.01 
472.64 211.02, 212.01. 213, 214, 215, 216.02, 216.06 

2.475.68 711.02 2,879.58 
8310.22 Ky. Educ. Assoc. (APA), 111.01, 116, 211.01. 211.02 

I, „ 212.01. 218, 214, 215, 216.01, 216.02, 216.03 
216.06.311.01 1.629-2' 

2,414.07 State Treas. (Re t ) . 111.01, 115, 211.01, 211.02, 
212.01, 218, 214, 215, 216.01, 216.02, 216.03 
216.06,311.01 % 6.083.64 

1.629.. Social Sec. Revolving Fund, 113, 225.01, 226.01, 
225.02.511,512,513,612,711.01,851 1,3682 

Ky. State Treas. (Co. Ret.), 113, 225.01. 613, 612, 
711.01.852 

State Treas. ( S t Tax). 111.01. 113, 116, 211.01. 
211.02, 212.01. 213, 214, 215, 216.01, 216.02, 
216.03, 216.06. 225.01, 225.01. 311.01, 511, 
512,513.612,711.01 2 

Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax), 
111.01, 113, 115, 211.01, 211.02, 212.01, 218, 
214, 216, 216.01. 216.02, 216.08, 216.06, 
226.01, 226.02. 811.01. 511. 612, 518, 612, 
711.02 IS 

Total of AD F-40-s's 1125 

JANUARY, 1973 

Kenneth Adams. Bd. taceUiig & Exp. 
Rudolph Burdette, Bd. Meeting 
Billy Burdine, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Isabel Mason. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Willie Taylor .Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Charles B. Parsons. Travel Exp. 
Nancy L. Williams. Travel Exp. . 
Russell Parsons. Travel Exp. 
Ted Ramsey. Travel Exp. 
Melvin D. Hamm. Travel Exp. 
Robert N. Pybas. Travel Exp. 
Olive Whitaker. Travel Exp. 
Edd Reynolds. Jr. . Truck Rental 
Edd Reynolds. J r . . Trans. Trips 
Ky. Telephone Co.. Acct. 
Brod. Municipal Water W o * s , Acct. 
Ky. Utilities Co., Acct v-i. : 
Brodhead Elementary School. Reimb. Supplies 
Standard Oil Co.. Acct 
Atlantic Richfield Co.. Acct. 
Jerry ' s Tire Center. Acct. 
Southern Tire & Retreading. Inc., Acc t 
Auto Electric, Inc.. Acct 
Rockcastle Auto Parts, Acc t 
Central Body Service. Acc t 
C.T. Massey Motor Co.. Acc t 
Mt. Vernon Automotive. Inc., Acct. 
Rental Uniform Service. Inc., Acc t 
Wheel & Axle Service. Acct. 

(Cont to 14) 

11.28 
10.00 
11.60 
10.80 
11.60 
79.14 
27.92 
21.85 

8.37 

38.96 
30.00 
56.00 
84.10 

106.72 

892.42 
124.00 
172.18 

6,02 
23.91 

138.42 
197.11 
32.82 
97.00 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT (From 13) 

London Laundry, Aeet . , 9.00 
Thompson'^ Sanitary Supply House, Inc., Aec t 292.64 
The Sherwin-Williams Co., Acc t 37.80 
C.C..Cox,'Acct , 187.13 

' S.T. Procter Lbr. Co., Acct. 714.49 
State Treas.. Sub. 2.00 
3M Business Products Sales. Inc., Maint. 

Agreement 66.56 
Container Waste Control. Inc., Acct. 160.00 
Allen. Clontz & Cox, Services-Mays Const. Co. 500.00 
School Supply Co., Inc., Aect. 278.10 
Ky. State Treas., Acct. 120.00 
C.H. Webb, Acct. 159.17 
Ted Holman. Acct. • 216.00 
R.H. Hamm Oil Co., Acct. 51.31 
Mt. Vernon Signal, Acct. 16.40 
Simplex Time Recorder Co.. Acct. 66.30 
Standard Armature & Elec. Co., Acct. 24.00 
J .W. Pepper of Atlanta, Inc., Acct. 46.45 
Billy Bussell, Band Trip 10.00 
Agronomy Club-U. of K.. Acct. 15.00 
BiUy B. Bussell. Trip 15.00 
Hlllenmeyer Nurseries, Acct. 65.00 
Basic Adult Educ., Transfer of Funds «•— 361.15 
The Ky. Stone Co., Acct. 679.92 
Livingston Water Works, Acct. 73.32 
Ky. S ta te Treas., Insp. Fees & Stickers 46.00 
Mt. Vernon Water Works, Acct. 423.71 
Blue Springs Lunchroom, Lunch Reimb. Nov. 414.80 
Brodhead Lunchroom. Lunch Reimb. Oct. 

and November 7.242.69 
Livingston Lunchroom. Lunch Reimb. Nov. 2,919.36 
Roundstone Lunchroom. Lunch Reimb. Nov. 3.302.90 
Title I-ESEA-89-10, Transfer of Funds 5,000.00 
Jackson Co. RECC, Acct. 417.80 
Title IESEA-89-10, Transfer of Funds 20,000.00 
D.G'. Albright, Coal 2,056.68 
Lewis Adams. Trans. 65.00 
John Ballard. Trans. 40.00 
James R. Bradley. Trans. 100.00 
Gerald Bullock. Trans. 30.00 
Edna Cameron, Trans. 70.00 
Lewis Chaney, Trans. 90.00 
Travis Cope, Trans. 110.00 
Willie Cope, Trans. 125.00 
James Cox. 'BSns. 150.00 
John Cromer. J r . . Trans. 70.00 
John H. Cromer", Trans. 40.00 
Barbara DeBorde, Trans. 125.00 
Joe Daugherty. Trans. 75.00 
Curtis Eversole. Trans. , 130.00 "" 
Kermit French, Trans. 20.00 
Geneva Gentry. Trans. 50.00 
Buddy Gilford. Trans. 

. Harry L. Holland. Trans. 
Billie J . Howard. Trans. 
Homer Jones. Trans. 
0«ie Jones, Trans. 
Martha Hires, Trans. 
Susie Kidwell. Trans. 
Beatrice Kirby. Trans. 
Christine Kirby, Trans, 
Lloyd Kirby. Trans. 
Caleb Lamb. Trans. 
Raymond Lavigne. Trans. 
Murphy Martin. J r . . Trans. 
Carl Miller, Trans. 
Linda Montjoy. Trans. 
John Norris. Trans. 
Raymond McKinney, Trans. 
Elmer Mink. Trans. 
Sam Mullins. Trans. 
Terry Mullins. Trans. 
Lutber Owens. Trans . . 
Janice Mason, TVans. 
Lois Renner, Trans. 
Lloyd RObbins. Trans. 
Opal Robinson, Trans. 
Lewis Rowe, Trans. 
Billy Jean Saylor, Trans. 30.00 
Frank Thacker, T r j n s . looioo 
Jesse Taylor. Trans? 20.00 
Lloyd Vance. Trans. on'nn 
Willie Van Z a n t 'Trans. 
Margaret Whitaker, Trans. 
Dorothy Wynn, Trans. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. 111.01, 113. 115, 211.01 

211.02. 213, 214, 215. 216.01. 216.02. 216.06. 
711.01 2 357 

Ky. Eddc. Assoc. (APA). 111.01. 116. 211.01. 211.02. 
213. 214, 215. 216.01. 216.02, 216.03. 216.06 
3 1 1 0 1 1.629. 

State Treas. (Ret.), 111.01. 115, 211.01, 211.02, 212.01, 
213. 214. 215. 216.01. 216.02. 216.03. 216.06 

. 3 1 1 0 1 6.083.64 
bocial Security Revolving Fund, 1137225.01, 225.02, 

511.512.513.612.711.01.851 1.530 12 
Ky. Stale Treas. (Co. Ret.). 113, 225.01. 513. 612. 

711.01.852 523.83 
State Treas. (St. Tax). 111.01, 113, 115. 211.01. 211 02 

212.01, 213, 214. 215. 216.01. 216.02, 216.03 
216.06. 225.01. 225.02. 311.01. 511. 512. 513. 
612,711.01 2110 33 

Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax). 111.01. 
113. 115, 211.01. 211.02. 212.01. 213. 214, 215. 
216.01. 216.02, 216.03. 216.06, 225.01. 225.02 
311.01.511,512, 513.612,711.01 12,235.20 

TOTAL OF ALL F-40-s's $101,219.48 

Basic Adult Education. Transfer of Funds 320.52 
Title I-ESEA-89-10. Transfer of Funds 40.000.00 
Kenneth Adams. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 11.28 
Rudolph Burdette. Bd. Meeting 10.00 
Bill* Burdine. Bd. Meeting & Exp. ' 11.60 
Isabel Mason. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 10.80 
Willie Taylor. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 11.60 
Charles B. Parsons. Travel Exp. 52.00 
Russell Parsons. Travel Exp. 27.72 
Ted Ramsey. Travel Exp. 13.77 
Melvin D. Hamm. Travel Exp. « 25.28 
Robert N. Pybas. Travel Exp. 46.88 
Ruby Cornelius. Travel Exp. ' 109.20 
Nancy 1„ William*. Travel Exp. 35.59 
Paul D. Owens. Travel Exp. 41.52 
Ky. Telephone Co.. Acct. 81.29 
Ky. Utilities Co., Acct. 9.490.15 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works, Acct. 117.67 • 
Livingston Water Works. Acct. 60.55 
Mt. Vernon Water Works. Acct. 243.47 
Northern Rockcastle Co. Water District. Acct. 41.48 
Rufus Wheal. Contract Labor 266.50 
Eddie Ray Owens, Contract Labor 25.00 
Lena Rucker. Contract Labor 70.40 
Edd Reynolds. Contractual Driving 60.00 
Edd Reynolds, Rental-Service Truck 30.00 
Standard Oil Co., Acct. 1,053.04 
Atlantic Richfield Co.. Acct. 2.308.10 
Carrington Dist. Co.. Acct. 107.66 
Rental Uniform Service. Inc.. Acct. 39.35 
Auto-Electric, Inc.. Acc t 203.93 
Wheel & Axle Service. Acct. 17.48 
Rockcastle Auto Par ts , Acct. 111.35 

20.00 
75.00 
47.50 , 

100.00 
60.00 

100.00 
40.00 
20.00-
30.00 
30.00 
47.50 
20.00 
30.00 
60.00 

150.00 

50.00 
150.00 
100.00 
70.00 
40.00 

145.00 

120.00 
30.00 

100.00 

Mt. Vernon Automotive, Inc., Aee t 
Wayne Sales, Inc., Acct. 
C. t Massey Motor Co., Acct. 
P. T. Brake Lining Co., Inc., Acct. 
Livingston Motor Co.. Acct. 
London Laundry, Acct. 
Thompson's Sanitary Supply Houae, Inc.. Acct. 
P. L. Poynter , Acct. 
Tafel Electric and Supply Co., Acct. 
Appliance Service Center, Acct. 
Tar ter ' s Bldg. Supply, Acct. 
Cumberland Electric Supply, Inc.. Acct. 
C. C. Cox, Acct. 
Bullock Lumber Co., Acc t 
The Sherwin-Williams Co.. A c c t 
State Farm Insiyance, Ins. Prem. 
Brodhead Hardware Co., Acc t 
Jim & Jack's Hdwe. & AppL, Aec t 
S. T. Proctor Lbr. Co.. Acc t 
Ky. Valley Press, Aec t 
Dept- of Public Safety, Operating C e r t 

. The Let ter Shop, Acct. 
Anderson Office Supply Co., Inc., Aec t 
Central Ky. Office Equipment Acc t 
Ted Holman, A c c t 
Container Waste Control, Inc., Acc t 
Mays Construction Co.. Inc., A c c t 
C 4 W Printing Service. Acc t 
Bryant Brothers, Acct. 
R. H. Hamm Oil Co., Acc t 
J . C. Newland and Son, A c c t 
Rockcastle Co. High School, 

Reimb.-Supplies. Etc. 
J . W. Pepper of Atlanta, Inc.. Aee t 
Ruby Cornelius, Reimb.-Supplies 
The Eight-Eight News Letter, Subscription 
Hiatt 's 5 & 10, Acct. 
Finney Company, Acct. 
Capital Outlay Fund, Transfer of Funds 
Blue Springs Lunchroom, Lunch Reimb. 
Brodhead Lunchroom, Reimb. 
Livingston Lunchroom, Reimb. 
Mt.-Vernon Lunchroom, Reimb. 
Rockcastle Co. High School Lunch 

Room, Reimb. 
Roundstone Lunchroom, Reimb. 
Jackson Co. RECC. Acc t 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. 111.01, 113, 116, 211.01, 

211.02, 213, 214, 215, 216.01, 216.02, 216.06, 
225.02,711.01 2,418.99 

Ky. Educ. Assoc. (APA). 111201. 116, 211.01, 211.02 
212.01. 213. 214. 215, 216.01. 216.02, 216.03. 
216.06,311.01 . 1,629.20 

State Treas. (Re t ) . 111.01, 115, 211.01. 211.02. 212.01, 
213, 214. 215. 216.01. 216.02. 216.03, 
216.06,311.01 6,110.24 

Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund. 113. 225.02, 511, 513, 
612.711.01.851 —• 

Kyr State T n w t r t C o . R e t ) . 118, 513. 612. 711.01 
852 436.08 

State Treas. (St. Tax). 111.01. 113. 115. 211.01. 
211.02. 212.01. 213. 214. 215. 216.01. 216.02 
216.03. 216.06, 225.02. 311.01. 511. 513. 
612.711.01 2,058.78 

Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax), 111.01, 
113. 115, 211.01. 211.02. 212.01. 213. 214. 215. 216.01. 
216.02. 216.03. 216.06. 225.02. 311.01. 
511.513.612.711.01 11.875.40 

40.10 
92.76' 

191.97 
33.00 

19.64 
163.50 

16.08 
127.92 
118.50 
37.80 

3.887.00 
23.61 
16.22 

264.55 
8.00 

313.50 
12.00 
31.80 
81.30 

791.48 

1.276.12 
18.35 
15.49 
26.00 

8.82 
97 JO 

35.000.00 

1.917.92 
2,024.85 

148.22 

675.44 

TOTAL OF ALL F-40-s's 

MARCH, 1973: 

Lewis Adams. Trans. 
James R. Bradley. Trans. 
Gerald Bullock, Trans. 
Edna Cameron. TYtfns. 
Lewis Chaney. Trans. 
Travis Cope. Trans. 
Willie Cope, Trans. 
James Cox, Trans. 
John Cromer, J r . . Trans. 
John H. Cromer. Trans. 
Barbara De Borde. Trans. 
Joe Daugherty. Trans. 
Curtis Eversole. Trans. 
Kermit French. Trans. 
Geneva Gentry. Trans. 
Buddy Gilford. Trans. 
Harry L. Holland. Trans. 
Homer JOnes, Trans. 

'Ovie Jones. Trans. 
Martha Hines, Trans. 
Susie Kidwell, Trans. 
Beatrice Kirby. Trans. 
Christine Kirby. Trans. 
Lloyd Kirby. TVans. 
Caleb Lamb. Trans. 
Raymond LaVigne. Trans. 
Murphy Martin. J r . . Trans. 
Carl Miller. Trans. 
Linda Montjoy. Trans. 
John Morris. Trans. 
Raymond McKinney. Trans. 
Elmer Mink. Trans. 
Sam Mullins. Trans. 
Terry Mullins. Trans. 

<. Luther Owens. Trans. 

Janice Mason. Trans. 
Lois Renner. Trans. 
Lloyd Robbins, Trans. 
Opal RObinson, Trans. 
Lewis Rowe. Trans. 
Bity Jean Saylor. Tran-
Frank Thacker. Trans. 
Jesse Taylor. Trans. 
Lloyd Vance. Trans. 
Willie Van Zant. Trans. 
Margaret Whitaker. Trans. 
Dorothy Wynn. Trans. 
D. G. Albright, Coal 
Basic Adult Educ., Transfer of FUnds 
Kenneth Adams, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Rudolph Burdette. Bd. Meeting 
Billy Burdine. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Isabel Mason. Bd, Meeting & Exp. 
Willie Taylor. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Isabel Mason, Travel Exp. 
Charles B. Parsons, Travel Exp. 
Russell Parsons. Travel Exp. 
Ted Ramsey. Travel Exp. 
Melvin D. Hamm. Travel Exp. 
Ruby Cornelius. Travel Exp. 
Olive Whitaker, Travel Exp. 
Robert N. Pybas, Travel Exp. 
Nancy L. Williams, Travel Exp. ' 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works. Acct. 
Livingston Water Works. Acct. 
Mt. Vernon Water Works, Acct. 
Northern Rockcastle Co. Water Dist.. Acct. 
Ky. Telephone Co.. Acct. 
Jackson Co. RECC. Acct. 
Ky. Utilities Co.. Acct. 
Livingston School. Reimb. Supplies 
Edd Reynolds, Contract Driving 
Edd Reynolds, Truck Rental 
Standard Oil Co.. Acct. 
Atlantic Richfield Co., Acct. 
Atlantic Richfield Co., Acct. 
Je r ry ' s Tire Center. Acct. 
Livingston Motor Co., Acct. 

$136,165.81 

1.00 
70.00 
90.00 

110.00 
125.00 
150.00 
70.00 
40.00 

125.00 
75.00 

130.00 
20.00' 
50.00 
20.00 
75.00 

100.00 
60.00 

100.00 
40.00 
20.00 
30.00 
30.00 
95.00 
20.00 
30.00 
60.00 

150.00 
20.00 
50.00 

100.00 
355.00 
50.00 

160.00 
100.00 
70.00 
40.00 

145.00 
25.00 
30.00 

100.00 
20.00 

100.00 
2.682.94 

297.02 

io!oo 
11.60 
10.80 
11.60 
11.60 
54.08 
85.44 

132.16 
56.16 
32.48 

151.49 
56.46 

351.70 
75.18 
87.50 

182.26 
9.175.44 

605.48 
64.00 

7.64 
29.19 
278.74 
146.84 
46.02 
106.74 
177.01 
84.00 
41.97 
114.76 
34.71 
5.98 

103.08 
8.00 
67.00 
8.26 
26.00 
2.79 

1,140.88 
5.78 
5.90 
60.00 
6.62 

2,000.00 
3,076.00 
29.60 
100.34 
8.50 
6.56 

10.46 
13.08 

1.468.53 

Cumberland Welders 8upp. Co., Inc.. A e c t 
C. T. Masaey Motor Co., Aee t 
Wheel & Axle Service, Acc t 
Wayne Sales, INc., A e e t 
Rental Uniform Service, Inc., Aec t 
Aut/^. lectr ic , Inc., Acc t 
M. \ M«n Automotive, Inc., Aec t 
Bryant Brothers, Acc t 
Brodhead Hardware, A e c t 
S. T. Proctor Lbr, Co., A c c t 
C. C. Cox. A c c t 
Jim & Jack's Hdwe. & App., Acct. 
Walter Lee Cash. A c c t 
Dailey's Electric. Acc t 
R- H. Hamm, A e e t 
Anderson Office Supp. Co.. Inc., Acc t 
Central Ky. Office Equip., A c c t 

' J . C. Bradley, Reimb. 
Thompson's San 8upp. House. Inc.. A e c t 
Educators Publishing Serv Co., Acc t 
General Learning Corp., Acc t 

Dr. Roy Meckler, Consultant Service 
Don Wilson Music Co.. Acc t 
Commonwealth of Kentucky, Bureau of 

Rehabilitation Service, Contract 
J . M. Ray Co., Inc., Acc t 
Hammond & Stephens Co., Acc t 
Hammond & Stephens Co., Aec t 
S. T. Proctor Lbr. Co., Aect. 
Anderson Office Supp. Co., Inc., A c c t 
Cecil Dailey, Teaching Elec. 
S. T. Proctor Lbr . Co.. Acc t 
Mellinger's, INc., A c c t 
Robinson Milling Co.. Inc., Acc t 
Inters ta te Pr in ters & Pub.. Inc., Aee t 
MacMillan Publiahing Co., Inc.. Acc t 
General Learning Corp., Acc t 
Ronnie's Audio Visual. Aec t 
Blue Spr. Lunch Room, Reimb.-Jan. 
Brodhead Lunch Room, Reimb.-Jan. 
Livingston Lunch Room, Reimb.-Jan. 
M t Vernon Lunch Room, Reimb.-Jan. 
Rock. Co. High Seh. Lunch Room 

Reimb.-Jan. 
Roundstone Lunch Room. Reimb.-Jan. 
Title I ESEA 89-10, Transfer of Funds 
Robert Wilson. Contract Labor 
Albert Smith, Contract Labor 
Title I-ESEA-89-10, Transfer of FUnds 
Lewis Adams. Trans. 
James R. Bradley, Trans. 
Gerald Bullock, Trans. 
Edna Cameron,"Trans. 
Lewis Chaney, Trans. 
Travis Cope, Trans. • - si-
Willie Cpe, Trans. 
James Cox, Trans. 
John Cromer. J r . . Trans. 
JOhn H. Cromer. Trans. 
Barbara De Borde, Trans. 
Joe Daugherty. Trans. 
Curtis Eversole. Trans. ' ' 
Kermit French. Trans. 
Geneva Gentry. Trans. 
Buddy Gilford, Trans. 
Harry L. Holland, Trans. 
Homer Jones, Trans. 
Ovie Jones. Trans. 
Martha Hines. Trana. 
Susie Kidwell. Trans. 
Beatrice Kirby, Trans. 
Christine Kirby. Trans. 
Lloyd Kirby. TVans. 
Caleb Lamb, Trans. 
Raymond Lavigne, Trans. 
Murphy Martin, Jr . , Trans. 
Carl Miller. Trans. 

- Linda Montjpy. Trans. 
JOhn Morris,Trans. 
Raymond McKinney, Trans. 
Elmer Mink. Trans. 
Sam Mullins. Trans. 
Terry Mullins, Trans. 
Luther'Owens. Trans. 
Janice Mason, Trans. 
Lois Reoner. Trans. 
Lloyd Robbins. Trans. 
Opal RobinsonY-Trans. 
Lewis Rowe, Trana. 
Billy Jean Sayky. Trans. 
Frank Thacker. TVans. 
Jesse Taylor. Trans. 
Lloyd Vance. Trans. 
Willie Van Zant. Trans. 
Margaret Whitaker. Trans. 
Dorothy Wynn, Trans. 
Blue Cross Hosp. Plan, l l l . u l , 113. 115, 211.01, 

211.02. 212.01. 213. 214. 215. 216.02 
216.06.711.01 

Ky. Education Assoc. (APA), 111.01, 115, 211.01, 
211.02, 212.01. 213. 214. 215, 216.01. 216.02, 216.03 
216.06,311.01 1,629.20 

State Treas. (Ret.), 111.01, 115, 211.01, 211.02, 212.01 
213, 214, 215, 216.01. 216.02. 216.03, 
216.06,311.01 6.238.64 

SOC. Sec. Revolving Fund. 113. 225.01. 511. 512. 513, 
612.711.01.711.02.851.225.02 2,451.20 

Ky. State Treas. (Co. Ret.). 113, 226.01, 513, 612, 
711.01.852 '611 .57 

State Treas. ( S t Tax), 111.01, 113, 115, 211.01, 211.02, 
212.01. 213, 214. 215. 216.01. 225.02, 216.02, 
216.03, 216.06. 225.01. 311.01.5Sll. 512, 
513.612,711.01 2,235.08 

Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax), 111.01, 118, 
115. 211.01. 211.02, 212.01, 218, 214, 215, 216.01, 
225.02. 216.02, 216.03, 216.06. 226.01. 
311.01,511, 512,513,612.711.01 13.026.60 

TOTAL OF ALL F-40-n'a . $105,807.34 

APRIL. i,i3: 

Basic Adult Educ.. Transfer of Funds 363.09 
Kenneth Adams, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 11.28 
Rudolph Burdette, Bd. Meeting 10.00 
Billy Burdine, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 11.60 
Isabel Mason, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 10.80 
Willie Taylor. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 11.60 
Chas. B. Parsons. Travel Exp. 92.61 
Russell Parsons, Travel Exp. 26.14 
Ted Ramsey, Travel Exp. 26.86 
Melvin D. Hamm, Travel Exp. 44.16 
Ruby Cornelius, Travel Exp. " 71.44 
Olive Whitaker, Travel Exp. 90.56 
Robert N. Pybas, Travel Exp. 48.60 
Naomi Mink. Travel Exp. 15.00 
Nancy L. Williams, Travel Exp. 46.32 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works, Acct. 122.43 
M t Vernon Water Works.Acct. 340.10 
Northern Rock. Co. Water Dist.. A c c t 81.21 
Ky. Telephone Co.. Acct. - 98.24 
Ky. Utilities Co.. Acct. ' 6.856.21 
Mt. Vernon Elem. School. Reimb.-Supplies 4,010.62 
Rockcastle Co. High School, Reimb.-Supplies 604.46 
Albert Smith, Contract Labor 135.00 
Paul D. Owens. Contract Labor 60.00 
Edd Reynolds, J r . , Contract Driving 88.00 
Edd Reynolds, J r . . Truck Rental 30.00 
Atlantic Richfield Co.. Acct. 1,638.97 
Atlantic Richfield Co.,*Acct. 174.79 
Standard Oil C6.. Acct. 698.31 

2^27.28 
2.394.25 

11.600.00 
609.00 
636.00 

14.016.64 
65.00 

100.00 
90.00 
70.00 
90.00 

110.00 
125.00 
150.00 
70.00 
40.00 

126.00 
76.00 

130.00 
20.00 
50.00 
20.00 
75.00 

100.00 
60.00 

100.00 
40.00 
20.00 
90.00 
30.00 
95.00 
20.00 
30.00 
60.00 

160.00 
20.00 
50.00 

100.00 
365.00 

100.00 
70.00 
40.00 

146.00 
25.00 
90.00 

100.00 
20.00 
80.00 

120.00 
30.00 

100.00 

2^57.41 

(Cont. to 16) 

KENTUCKY NEEDS MONEY 
FOR WATER POLLUTION 

By Marva Gay 
Environmental 

Protection Writer 

F R A N K F O R T , 
Ky - Kentucky needs more 
money for water pollution 
control than it is likely to 
receive, according to a recent 
study 

T h e " n e e d s " s u r v e y 
completed by the Division of 
Wa te r in t h e Kentucky 
D e p a r t m e n t f o r Natura l 
Resources and Environmental 
Protection shows that the st«te 
needs about $2.2 billion to 
reach the 1983 federal water 
pollution requirements Tha t 
comes to about $222 million a 
year until 1983. 

"Since our allocation f rom 
the federal government for 
fiscal year 1973 it $13.2 million 
and for; 1974 It's $19.7 million, 
we aren't Ukely t o meet the 
deadline," said Thomas O. 
Harris, commissioner of the 
e n v i r o n m e n t a l department. 
" I n s h o r t , a l l t h o s e 
m u n i c i p a l i t i e s , san i ta t ion 
districts and area development 
districts who helped us meet a 
requirement for completing 
this study in lets than a month 
get the thanks of finding out 
there isn't enough money to 
go around unless more federal 
monies a n appropriated. 

"Right now we have about 
100 applications for grants and 
o n l y e n o u g h m o n e y to 
partially a u u t ten of those 
c o m m u n i t i e s , ' ' H a r r i s ' 
continued 

Hie survey of towns of at 
l e a s t 1 0 , 0 0 0 , s a n i t a t i o n 
districts and a sample of areas 
o u t s i d e those towns and 
d i s t r i c t s a c c o u n t e d — ^ o r 
t w o - t h i r d s of Kentucky's 
population 

The U S Environmental 
P ro tec t ion Agency (EPA), • 
which distributes the sewage 
treatment grants to the states,, 
required «ach state to make 
the "needs" survey of ail 
s e w a g e treatment projects 
e l i g i b l e f o r cons t ruc t ion 
g r a n t s Municipalities and 
other governmental agendas, 
but not Industries, can apply. 
Guidelines are being developed 
t o I n s u r e that Industries 
discharging Into the municipal 
•ewers pay their share. 

T o Insure compatibility 
w i t h municipal treatment, 
i n d u s t r i e s m a y have to 
pre-treat their waste before it 
Is discharged Into the system, 
Harris said. "TTien, Industries 
have to pay their share of 
t r e a t m e n t c o s t s ? " b e 
continued. " F o r Instance, if s n 
Industry uses 60 percent of the 
s e w a g e t r e a t m e n t plant's 
capacity, over a period of time 
they'll pay 60 percent of the 
cost of the plant " 

TTie needed $2 2 billion 
breaks down into five steps for 
reaching the 1983 dean water 
r e q u i r e m e n t s . O b t a i n i n g 
secondary treatment fadUties 
will cost about $200 million. 
Advance treatment will coat 
$180 million. An Infiltration 
removal program to dispose of 
unwanted water, such ss that 
from bad pipes, will cost $193 

« • m i l l i o n . I n t e r c e p t e r and 
c o l l e c t i o n lines used to 
connect the dischargers of 
l i q u i d w a s t e w i t h t h e 
treatment fadll ty will coat 
$670 million. Separation of 
itorm water and sewage will 
cost $1.08 billion. In Jefferson 
County the cost of separating 
storm water and sewage Is 
estimated at $952 million 

Hie $13 2 million and t o 7 
m i l l i o n appropriations for 
Kentucky for 1973 and 1974 
were based on a partial needs 
study done by EPA. The 
present survey was the first 
c o m p r e h e n s i v e nationwide 
s u r v e y o f w h a t sewage 
treatment facilities are needed 
and at what costs. 

The formula, adopted for 
use with the original needs 
survey, cut Kentucky out of 
much money, Harris sidd. 

"Back In 1972, Kentucky 
r e c e i v e d $ 3 2 million in 
c o n s t r u c t i o n g r a n t s f o r 
b u i l d i n g was te treatment 
fadllties, but that was based 
on a population-economic 
f o r m u l a , " H a r r i s s a i d . 
"Kentucky got 1 6 percent of 
$2 billion federal funds ." 

Last October, when the 
federal government switched 
to the "needs" formula for 
dividing up the federal grants, 
Kentucky slid from 1.6 percent 
to .66 percent, Harris said. 

' ' I n f a c t , t h e 
Commonwealth lost money 
because we had been working H 
on t h e w a t e r pol lu t ion 
•jroblem when some states 
weren' t ," Harris said "There 
w e r e 33 states, Indutfing 
Kentucky, that had moved 
ahead and were penalized by 
fund cuts. The 17 states that 
h a d n ' t done much were 
rewarded with more money ." 

SUBSCRIBE TO THE SIGNAL 



FINANCIAL STATEMENT (From 14) 

Jerry ' s Tire Center, Acct. 64.05 
Southern Tire & Retreading, Inc., Acc t?V- 146 JO 
Charles Rader, Pa r t s • 26.00 
Wheel & Axle Service, Acct. 88.96 
Auto-fyectrlc.Ijicii Acct. . 72.82 
Rental Uniform Service, Ific., Acct. 42.00 
Rockcastle Auto Parts, Acct. * 42.20 
C. T. Massey Motor Co., Acct. 24.08 
Carrington Qist. Co., Acct. 6&05 
Mt. Vernon Automotive. Inc., Acct. 157.S0 

• Holt Hardware. Acct. 197.40 
Appliance Service Center. Acct. 11.18 
Cumberland Electric Supply. Inc.. Acct. 70.22 
Brodhead Hardware Co.. Acct. 11.10 
Thompson's San Supp House, Inc., Acct. 34.10 
London Laundry, Acct. 61.76 
A: B. Dick Products of Lex., Inc.. Acct. 83^54 
R. H. Hamm.Oil Co.,'Acct. * . .» 145.96 
Ky. Farm Bureau Ins. Agency. Ins. Prem. 21.00 
3M Business Product Sales, Inc.. Acct. 37.55 
Ky. Farm Bureau Ins. Agency. Property Ins. 6.418.62 
KY. Farm Bureau Ins. Agency. Boiler Ins. 600.00 
Title I ESEA-89-10, Transfer of FUnds 25,000.00 
Blue Springs Lunch Room. Lunch Reimb.-Feb, 345.28 
Brodhead Lunch Room. Lunch Reimb.-Feb. 2,693.50 
Mt. Vernon Lunch Room, Lunch Reiml).-Feb. 4.346.94 
Rockcastle Co. H.S. Lunch Room. 

Lunch Reimb.-Feb. 2,180.64 
Roundstone Lunch Room, Lunch 

Reimb.-Feb. 2,569.75 
Teddy Staton, Acct. 74.60 
Livingston Water Works, Acct. 86.49 
Jackson Co. RECC. Acct. 184.92 
Livingston Lunch R&om, Lunch 

Reimb. - Feb. ' 2.656.53 
D. G. Albright. Coal 1,295.51 
Lewis Adams, Trans. 65.00 
James R. Bradley, Trans. 100.00 
Gerald Bullock. Trans. 30.00 
Edna Cameron. Trans. 70.00 
Lewis Chaney. Trans. 90.00 
Travis Cope, Trans. 110.00 
Willie Cope. Trans . 128.00 
James Cox, Trans. 150.00 
John Cromer. J r . . Trans. 70.00 
John H. Cromer. Trans, 40.00 
Barbara De Borde, Trans. 125.00 
Joe Daugherty. Trans. 75.00 
Curtis Eversole, Trans. 130.00 
Kermit French, Trans. 20.00 
Geitfeva Gentry. Trans. 50.00 
Buddy Gilford. Trans. 20.00 
Harry L. Holland. Trans. 75.00 
Homer Jones. Trans. 100.00 
Ovie Jones. Trans. 60.00 
Martha Hines; Trans. 100.00 
Susie Kidwell. Trans. 40.00 
Beatrice Kirby. Trans. 20.00 
Christine Kirby. Trans. 30.00 
Lloyd Kirby, Trans. 30.00 
Caleb Lamb. Trans. 95.00 
Raymond Lavigne. Trans. 20.00 
Murphy Martin, Jr . , Trans. 30.00 
Carl Miller. Trans. 60.00 
Linda Montjoy, Trans. 160.00 
John Morris, Trans. 20.00 
Raymond McKinney, Trans. 50.00 
Elmer Mink, Trans. 100.00 
Sam Mullins, Trans. 355.00 
Terry Mullins. Trans. _ . 50.00 
Luther Owens, Trans. 150.00 
Janice Mason, Trans . 100.00 
Lois Renner, Trans. 70.00 
Lloyd Robbins, Trans. 40.00 
Opal Robinson. Trans. 145.00 
Lewis Rowe, Trans: * • — • 25.00 
Billy Jean Saylor. Trans. 30.00 
Fr'ank.Thscker. Trans. 100.00 
Jesse Taylor. Trans. 20.00 
Lloyd Vance. Trans. 80.00 
Willie Van Zant, Trans. 120.00 
Margaret Whitaker, Trans. 30.00 
Dorothy Wynn, Trans. 100.00 
Blue Cross Hosp. Plan. 111.01. 113. 115. 211.01. 

211.02, 212.01. 213. 214. 215. 216.02. 216.06. 
711.01 2,357.41 

Ky. Education Assoc.. 111.01, 115, 211.01, 
211.02, 212.01, 213. 214. 215. 216.01. 216.02. 
216.03.216.06.311.01 1.600.25 

State Treas. (Ret.). 111.01. 115. 211.01. 211.02. 
212.01. 213. 214. 215. 216.01. 216.02. 216.03, 
216.06.311.01 6.156.00 

Soc. Sec. Rev. Fund. 113. 225.01. 611. 
513.612.711.01.851.225.02 1.567.68 

Ky. State Treas. (Co.-Ret.), 113. 225.01. 513. 612. 
711.01.852 523.82 

State Treas. (St. Taxi. 111.01. 113, 115. 211.01. 
211.02, 212.01. 213, 214. 215. 216.01, 225.02. „ 
216.02. 216.03. 216.06. 225.01. 311.01. 511. S f B 
513.612.711.01 H151.83 

Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland (Fed. Tax). 111.01 
113. 115. 211.01, 211.02. 212.01. 213. 214, 
215. 216.01. 225.02.-216.02, 216.03, 225.01, 
216.06,511,512.513.612.711.01 12.480.00 

TOTAL OF ALL F-40-s's $95,973.03 

MAY, 1973: 

Capital Outlay Fund. Transfer of Funds 
Basic Adult Education. Transfer of FUnds 
Kenneth Adams. Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Rudolph Burdette. Bd, Meeting 
Isabel Mason. Bd. Meeting & Exp. ~ 
Willie Taylor. Bd. Meeting A Exp. M 
Chas. B. Parsons. Travel 
Russell Parsons. Travel 
Ted Ranwey. Travel 
Melvin D. Hamm, Travel 
Ruby Cornelius. Travel 
Olive Whitaker. Travel 
Robert N. Pybas. Travel 
Nancy L. Williams. Travel 
Northern Rock. Co. Water Dist., Acct. 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works. Acct. 
Livingston Water Works, Acct. 
Mt. Vernon Water Works. Acct. 
KY. Telephone Co.. Acct. 
KY. Utilities Co.. Acct. 
Jackson Co. RECC. Acct. 
Lena Rucker. Contractual Labor 
Edd Reynolds, J r . . Contractual Driving 
Edd Reynolds, J r . . Truck Rental 
Lawrence Fordyce. Contractual Driving 
Livingston Elem. School. Reimb.-Supplies 
Roundstone Elem. School, Reimb.-Supplies 
The Ky. Stone Co., Acct. 
Standard Oil Co., Acct. 
Atlantic Richfield Co., Acct. 
Atlantic Richfield Co., Acct. 
Southern Tire and Retreading. Inc.. Acct. 

• Livingston Motor Co.. Acct. 
Rental Uniform Service. Inc.. Acct. 

• Wheel & Axle Service. Acct. 
Bob Mullins Ford, Acct. 
Ridgeway Distributors, Acct. 
Auto-Electric, Inc., Acct. . 
Mt. Vernon Automotive, Inc.. Acct. 
Cumberland Welders Supp., Inc.. Acct. 
C. t. massey Motor Co.. Acct: • 

50,000.00 
318.12 

11.28 
10.00; 
10.80 
11.60 
74.76 
31.34 
23.80 
29.76 
66.08 
73.60 
44.00 
39.04 

152.95 
66.01 

361.26 
90.43 

7,324.32 
215.66 

90.00 
76.00 
30.00 
15.00 

467.78 

581.87 
2.412.72 

68.82 
10.00 

215.99 
8.00 

43.6? 

Central Body Service, Acct. 
Rockcastle Auto Par ts , Acct. 
Hughes Motor Co., Acct. 
The Singer Co.. Acct. 
R. H. Hamm Oil Co., Acct. 
Jim & Jack's Hdwe. A App. Store. Acct. 
Appliance Service Center. Acct. 
C. C. Cox, Acct. 
S. T. Proctor Lbr . Co.. Acct. 
Holt Hardware, Acct. 
Dailey's Electric, Acct. 
Thompson's San Supp House, Inc., Acct. 
London Laundry, Acct. 
Carl Bradley's Garage, Acct. 
Heritage Mfg. Corp., Acct. 
The Music Center, Inc., Acct. 
Collegiate Cap & Gown Co., Acct. 
Barney Miller, Inc., Acct. 
Central Sch. Supp Co. A.V., Acct. ' 
Gene Martin, Bal. Due on Tractor 
Paxton-Patterson, Acct. 
Gene Martin, Tractor Rental 
Sherman Hansel, Trips 
Rockcastle Auto Par ts , Acct. 
George W. Park Seed Co., Acct. 
Sewart Fertilizer Co., Acct. 
Gene Martin, Tractor Rental 
Southern Sta tes Somerset Corp., Acct. 
Ted Ramsey, Reimb. 
Blue Springs Lunch Room, Commodity Funds 
Brodhead Lunch Room, Commodity Funds 
Livingston Lunch Room, Commodity Funds 
Mt. Vernon Lunch Room, Commodity Funds 
Rockcastle Co. High School L.R., 

Commodity Funds 
Roundstone Lunch Room, Commodity Funds 
Blue Springs Lunch Room, Dist. State Funds 
Brodhead Lunch Room, Dist. State Funds 
Livingston Lunch Room, Dist. State Funds 
Mt. Vernon Lunch Room. Dist. State Funds 
Rock.<Co. High School Lunch 

Room, Dist. State Funds 
Roundstone Lunch Room, Dist. State Funds 
Brodhead Lunch Room, Lunch Reimb. 

March 
Livingston Lunch Room, Lunch 

Reimb. - March 
Rock. Co. High Schdol Lunch Room, 

Lunch Reimb. - March 
Roundstone Lunch Room, Lunch 

Reimb. - March 
Josten's Catalog Card Corp., Acct. 
Allyn and Bacon, Inc., Acct. 
Laidtaw Bros., Acct. 
Random House, INc., Acct. . 
Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc., Acct. 
Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.", Acct. 
! litton Educational Publishing. Acct. 
Ginn & Co.. Acct. ~ -
Encyclopedia Britanniea Educ.. Acct. 
Educational Reading Serv., Inc., Acct. 
J . Weston Walch, Publishers, Acct. 
Eye Gate. Acct. 
Listening Library. Inc.. Acct. 
Coronet Instructional Media, Acct. 
Bico Scientific Co., Acct. 
The World Book Ency., Acct. 
Miller-Brody Productions, Inc., Acct. 
School Supply Co., Inc., Acct. 
Guidance Associates, Acct. 
United Publishers Lib. Serv., Acct. . 
Josten's Monarch Book Co., Acct. 

• Singer, Acct. 
The Baker & Taylor Co., Acct. 
Title I ESEA-89-10, "IVansfer of Funds 
Blue Springs Lunch Room, Lunch Reimb. - March 
Mt. Vernon Lunch.Room, Lunch 

Reimb. - March 
Walter Abrams, Trans. 
Lewis Adams, Trans. 
James R. Bradley, Trans. 
Gerald Bullock, Trans. 
Edna Cameron. Trans. 
Lewis Chaney, Trans. 
Travis Cope. Trans. 
Willie Cope, Trans. 
James Cox, Trans. 
John Cromer. J r . . Trans 
John H. Cromer, Trans. 
Barbara De Borde, Trans. 
Joe Daugherty, Trans. 
Curtis Eversole. Trans. 
Kermit French. Trans. 
Geneva Gentry, Trans. 
Buddy Gilford, Trans. 
Harry L. Holland, Trans. 
Homer Jones, Trans. 
Ovie Jones, Trans. 
Martha Hines. Trans. 
Susie Kidwell, Trans. 
Beatrice Kirby, Trans. 
Christine Kirby, Trans. 
Lloyd Kirby, "IVans. 
Caleb Lamb, Trans! 
Raymond Lavigne, Trans. 
Murphy Martin. J r . . Trans. 
Carl Miller. Trans. 
Linda Montjoy, Trans. 
John Morris, Trans. 
Raymond McKinney, Trans. 
Elmer Mink, Trans. 
Sam Mullins, Trans. 
Terry Mullins. Trans. 
Luther Owens, Trans. 
Janice Mason, Trans. 
Lois Renner. Trans. 
Lloyd Robbins, Trans. 
Opal Robinson, Trans. 
Lewis Rowe, Trans. 
Billy Jean Saylor, Trans. 
Frank Thacker, TVans. 
Jesse Taylor. Trans. 
Lloyd Vance, Trans. 
Willie Van Zant, Trans. 
Margaret Whitaker, Trans. 
Dorothy Wynn, Trans. 
Blue Cross Hosp. Plan. 111.01. 113. 115. 211.01. 

211.02. 213, 214. 215. 216.02. 216.06. 
71ISD1,212.01 

Ky. Education Assoc., 111.01, 115, 211.01, 211.02, 
212501. 213, 214, 215, 216.01, 216.02 
216.03,216.06,311.01 1.600.00 

State Treas. (Ret.). 111.01. 115, 211.01, 211.01. 
211.01. 212.01, 213, 214. 215. 216.02. 216.06. 
311.01.221.01.216.01.216.03 6.164 33 

Soc. See. Revolving Funu, 113, 22O.01, 511, 512, 513, 
612.711.01.851.225.02 1.746.12 

Ky. State Treas. (Co.-Ret.), 1J3, 225.01. 513. 612. 
711.01,852 528.82 

State Treas. (St. Tax), 111.01, 11a, 110, Zlx.o., 211.02, 
212.01, 213, 214, 215, 216.01, 225.02, 216.02. 
216.03. 216.06. 225.01. 311.01. 511. 512. 
513.612.711.01 2.144.17 

Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, 111.01. 113, 1115. 211.01. 
211.02. 212.01. 213. 214, 215. 216.01, 225.02 . 
216.02, 216.08, 216.06. 225.01. 311.01; 611. 
512,513.612.711.01 12.450.80 

TOTAL OF ALL F-40-s's 

V 

14.07 

53.51 

186.48 
214.16 

71.75 
160.50 
45.75 

2.50 
293.49 

26.40 
199.89 
57.50 
32.91 

110.00 

32.41 

35.50 

5.76 
141.93 

2.076.27 

1,123.54 

3.769.31 

3.124.72 

3.570.78 
21.85 
61.87 
92.31 
93.11 

114.92 

243.10 
64.00 
61.74 

149.50 
79.00 

267.88 

6,460.02 

87.50 
112.50 
137.50 
156.25 
187.50 
87.50 
50.00 

156.25 
93.75 

162.50 
25.00 
62.50 
25.00 
93.75 

125.00 
75.00 

125.00 
50.00 
25.00 
37.50 
37.50 

118.75 
25.00 
37.50 
75.00 

200.00 
25.00 
62.50 

125.00 
443.75 

62.50 
187.50 
125.00 
87.50 

125.00 
25.00 

100.00 
150.00 
37.50 

125.00 

2,357.41 

10.00 
10.80 

' 11.60 
77.76 
65.52 
50.12 
20.63 
42.48 
57.84 

102.16 
56.72 

1.44 
200.00 

99.01 
5,721.82 

208.66 
343.61 
105.20 
.30.00 
92.00 
10.00 
40.00 
918.62 
648.18 
1,910.03 
730.02 

1,959.25 
85.82 
15.03 
27.97 

168.12 
52.30 
78.19 

JUNE, 1973: 

Basic Adult Education, Transfer of Funds 648.4 
Kenneth Adams, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Rudolph Burdette, Bd. Meeting 
Isabel Mason, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Willie Taylor, Bd. Meeting & Exp. 
Charles B. Parsons, Travel Exp. 
Nancy L. Williams, Travel Exp. 
Russell Parsons, Travel Exp. 
Ted Ramsey, Travel Exp. 
Melvin D. Hamm, Travel Exp. 
Ruby Cornelius, Travel Exp. 
Olive Whitaker, Travel Exp. 
Robert N. Pybas, Travel Exp. 
Elizabeth Mullins, Travel Exp. 
Pauline Mullins, Travel Exp. 
Ky. Telephone Co., Acct. 
Ky. Utilities Cd.", Acct. 
Brodhead Municipal Water Works, Acct. 
Mt. Vernon Water Works, Acct. 
Northern Rock. Co! Water Dist., Acct. 
Edd Reynolds, J r . . Truck Rental 
Edd Reynolds, Jr . , Contract Driving 
Saul Carpenter. Contract Driving 
Clyde Fordyce. Contract Driving 
Brodhead Elementary School, Reimb.-Supp. 
Livingston Elem. School, Reimb.-Supp. 
Rockcastle Co. High School, Reimb.-Supp. 
Standard Oil Co., Acct. 
Atlantic Richfield Co., Acct. 
Atlantic Richfield Co., Acct. 
Gulf Oil Corp., Acc£ 
Jerry ' s Tire Center, Acct. 
Livingston Motor Co., Acct. 
Rental Uniform Service. Acct. 
Wheel & Axle Service, Acct. 
Auto-Electric. Inc., Acct. 
Int. Harvester Co.. Acct. 
Mt. Vernon Automotive, Inc., Acct. 
Bob Mullins Ford, Acct. 
D. G. Albright, Coal 
Ruby Cornelius. Reimb.-Supp. 
Hansel's Variety Store, Acct. 
C & W Printing Service, Acct. 
Norton Ins. Agency. Bonds Treas. & 

Textbooks 
Calif. Test Bureau,'Acct. 
Balfour, Acct. 
London Laundry, Acct. 

' C. C. Cox, Acct. 
London Bucket Co.. Acct. 
Bryant Brothers, Acct. * 
Jim & Jack's Hdwe. & App., Acct. 
App. Service Center , Acct. 
Don Wilson Music Co.. Acct. 
J . W. Pepper of Atlanta, Inc., Acct. 
Ed Payne, Acct. 

"Beard's. Acc t " 
Paxton-Patterson, Acct. 
NASCO. Acct. 
Hillenmeyers Nurseries. Acct. 
S. T. Proctor Lbr. Co.. Acct. 
Rockcastle Farm Service. Acct. 
Brodhead Hdwe., Acct. 
Clyde Payne, Acct. 
Stewart Fertilizer Co., Acct. 
Stewart Fertilizer Co., Acct. 
NASCO. Acct. 
Scott Visual Aide Service. Acct . ' 
S. T. Proctor Lbr . Co.. Acct. 
Paxton-Patterson. Acct. . 
Brodhead Hardware, Acct. 
Lincoln Farm Service, Acct. 
The Ohio State University. Acct. 
Vocational Educ. Productions, Acct. 
Ryser's, Acct. 
Sears. Roebuck & Co., Acct. 
McAlpin's, Acct. 
Carrico Furniture, Acct. 
Jackson Co. RECC, Acct. 
Livingston Water Works, Acct. 
Blue Springs Lunchroom, Lunch -

Reimb. - April 
Brodhead Lunch Room. Lunch -

Reimb. - April 
Livingston Lunch Room. Lunch -

Reimb. • April 
Mt. Vernon Lunch Room, Lunch -

Reimb. - April 
Roundstone Lunch Room - Lunch 

Rltmb. - April 
Hammbnd Stephens Co., Duplicate * .00 
Ky. Education Assoc., 111.01, 115, 211.01, 211.02, 

212.01, 213. 214. 215. 216.01. 216.02 
216.03.216.06,311.01 1,600.25 

State Treas. (Ret.), 111.01, 115, 211.01, 211.02, 
212.01, 213. 311.01. 214. 215. 216.01, 216.02, 
216.03,216.06 17,251.20 

Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund. 113. 225.01. 225.02, 511. 
513.711.01.851 648.44 

Ky. State Treas. (Co. Ret.). 113. 225.01. 512, 613. 
612.711.01.852 479.95 

State Treas. (St. Tax). 111.01, 113, 115, 2i l .01. 
211.0?. 212.01. 213. 214, 215, 216.01, 
216.02, 216.03, 216.06, 225.01, 225.02 
311.01.511.513.612,711.01 5,589.62 

Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland, 111.01. 113. 116, 211.01 
211.02, 212.01. 213, 214, 215, 216.01. 216.02 
216.03. 216.06, 225.01, 225.02, 311.01,511. 
513,612.711.01 32.409.10 

Basic Adult Education. Transfer of Funds 195.00 
Capital Outlay Fund, Transfer of Funds 38,218.00 

16.32 
98.12 
28.13 

10.00 

551.00 
534.50 
483.10 

35.10 
67.51 

109.76 
37.35 

2.95 
12.85 
23.47 

103.70 
42.00 

378.00 
143.45 
27.50 

300.00 
11.50 ' 

40.00 
80.00 
45.00 
29.45 
54.00 
11.50 
43.53 
18.00 
8.00 

15.95 
5.30 

55.00 
26.00 
61.92 

237.95 
187.26 

399.20 

1,705.45 

3,215.72 

5,825.62 

3,011.36 
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supply, especially in the centra! 
and western sections. However, 
hunting may be erratic in the 
first part of the season due to 
the lateness in cutting silage and 
harvesting^corn. 

Grouse (November 15 
through February 28)-Shou!d 
be as abundant a s last year, 
when hunting was exceptionally 
good in some sections of Eastern 
Kentucky. Generally speaking, 
grouse populations 'should be 
fair to good throughout their 
range. 

Deer (Archery, October 1 
through October 31, December 1 
through December" -31; gun, 
November 3 through November 
7)-The statewide population is 
continuing to increase gradu-
ally, and the supply should be at 
least fair throughout Kentucky* 
and good in the central and 
western sections. However, 
there will be spotty areas even 
in the better sections due to a 
lack of suitable habitat. 

Waterfowl (Seasons to be 
set)-Biologists have not yet 
completed their surveys on 
ducks and geese, but high 
waters could again effect hunter 
success. Crops were planted 
late in western Kentucky, and 
some grain fields could not be 
planted because of late floods. 
Waste grain will probably be 

TOTAL OF ALL F-40-s's $131,581.01 

Q Kentucky 
Afield 

By Hope Carleton 
Dept. of Fish and Wildlife 

With the oeginning the 
1973-74 hunting season just 
around the corner, Kentucky 
hunters are starting to look 
forward to days afield, and are 
probably wondering what kinds 
of conditions they can expect 
this fall. 

Based on a survey by the 
state 's gartie biologists, Jim 
Durell, assistant director of the 
Division of Game Management 
for the Department of Fish and 
Wildlife Resources, has com-
piled the following report on the 
abundance of some of our 
popular game species: 

Squirrel (August 18 
'.hrough October 31 and Novem-
ber 15 through December 31)-
Botb fox and gray squirrels 
should be abundant statewide, 
due to a good mast production in 
1972 which afforded an ample 
food supply jn the lean winter 

montns, auowing a goou repro-
duction crop in 1973. 

Rabbits (November 15 
through January 31 (-Statewide, 
populations should be fair to 
good,- with the North Central 
section one of the best. The high 
humidity and frequent rains 
during the reproductive season 
contributed favorably to the 
survival rate. However, floods 
probably depleted the popu-
lation in some areas, especially 
extensive bottomlands. 

Quail (November 15 
through January 31-Population 
should be good statewide, with 
the western section the prime 
area. Like rabbits, quail benefit 
from frequent rains during the 
reproduction season. 

Dove (September 1 through 
October 31. December 1 through 
December 9)-From all indica-
tions, there should be a good 

J i RANK F O R T , Ky Gov 
Wendell Fold recently said 
that "tesponsibility is the key" 
to using the $140 million that 
will be available in planning 
the 1974 76 state budget 

T h i s s u r p l u s m o n e y 
includes $86 million in federal 
revenue sharing funds and $54 
million In surplus general fund 
revenue 

"Prudent financial stability 
in these times is absolutely 
essential," said Ford. The 
Governor emphasized that, in 
h i s o p i n i o n , this surplus 
money should be used only for 
non-recurring expenses. 

" I t w o u l d b e totally 
irresponsible to saddle the 
people of Kentucky with 

v b u r d e n s . c r e a t e d - b y 
appropriating revenue sharing 
funds on programs having 
recurring expenses," he said. 

Ford said he would have to 
look at the priorities before 
making any commitments on 
how the money would be 
spent, and • re sUted his 
position that he would not 
support any action that would 
cause a tax increase now or in; 
the future 

S o m e p o s s i b l e 
non recurring uses for the 
money we're outlined by the 
G o v e r n o r , s u c h a s t h e 
rerovation of some of the 
s t a t e pa rks , bui ldinp at 
c o r r e c t i o n s institutions, a 
possible parking garage for the 
Capitol, and more space for 
the legislature 

"I don ' t have any "pet 
projects',"said Ford "I have 
to look at what the needs of 
the people are and go from 
there " 

Ford said the present state 
economy' is "hea l thy" but 
r e s p o n s i b i l i t y f n u s t be 
exercised 

F R A N K F O R T , Ky The 
K e n t u c k y Department of 
Personnel is seeking skilled 
clerical personnel to work for 
s t a t e government in the 
F r a n k f o r t a r e a T h e 
recruitment e f for t is directed 
toward stenographers, typists 
and key punch operators, with 
one to three years experience 

The positions are covered 
by the state merit system, and 
o f f e r f r i n g e benef i t s in 
addition to salaries ranging 
from $308 to $340 per month. 
Such employees receive 10 and 
one-half ho l i day . 12 sick days 
and 12 annual leave per year, 
life and health insurance, a 
r e t i r e m e n t p rogram, and . 
optional membership in a 
credit union 

C o m p e t i t i v e processes , 
i n c l u d i n g s k i l l s t e s t s , 
d e t e r m i n e the applicants' 
employability Testing and 
i n t e r v i e w s are conducted 
M o n d a y t h r o u g h Friday 
Peisons wishing to complete 
the process in a single day may 
do so by reporting to Room 
280 in the Capitol Annex 
between 8 a.m and 11:30 a m. 

A p p l i c a n t s w i l l be 
interviewed to determine the 
position level for which they 
may be tested. Performance 
tests may be taken at local 
employrqent offices or area 
vocational schools 

Anyone holding a General 
Equivalency Diploma may 
apply by bringing t Kentucky 
diploma or final test scores 
w h e n making application. 
Appropriate experience may 
substitute for the required 
education 
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N E W W H E E L S f o r t h e K e n t u c k y D e p a r t m e n t of 
P a r k s w e r e d i s p l a y e d on t h e m a l l a t F r a n k f o r t ' s C a p i -
t a l P l a z a . R e c r e a t i o n D i v i s i o n p e r s o n n e l of t h e de-
p a r t m e n t e x a m i n e s o m e of t h e n a t u r e e x h i b i t s t h a t 
wi l l be f e a t u r e d on t h e n e w K e n t u c k y S t a t e P a r k s 
S c i e n c e a n d N a t u r e M o b i l e U n i t . F r o m l e f t a r e 
C h u c k R i p p e y , s t a t e n a t u r a l i s t . Bi l l M a r s h a l l , a s s i s t -
a n t r e c r e a t i o n d i r e c t o r a n d C a r l S t o u t , r e c r e a t i o n 
d i r e c t o r . T h e u n i t wi l l b e t r a v e l i n g t o v a r i o u s p a r k s 
a n d u s e d t o l i t e r a l l y " r o l l i n " a n a t u r e s t u d y f o r v is i -
t o r s . I t will c a r r y n a t u r e e x h i b i t s , a q u a t i c l i f e a n d 
e v e n m i c r o s c o p e s t o s t u d y t h e m i n u t e d e s i g n s o f 
p l a n t a n d a n i m a l l i f e . 

- n u n c oaiety Uom 
joiUee of . Kentucky, and the 
Kentucky Department of Men-
tal Health. -?-• . 

August 16th through 22nd 
the Chieftones. an all-Indian 
musical group from Canada will 
be performing free of charge for 
fairgoers. Also appearing daily 
throughout the fair will be the 
Bluegrass Alliance, a nationally 
recognized Bluegrass ensemble, 
and The Volantes. a variety act 
that includes accordion playing 
unicyclists. 

A popular feature returning 
to the East Wing this year is 
Safety Town, sponsored by the 
Kentucky Department of Public 
Safety. Youngster^, driving 
miniature cars through simu-
lated traffic situations, are given 
lessons in traffic safety under 
the guidance of the Kentucky 
State Police. 

—A showcase for individual 
Skills and interests- is -provided 
by the Arts and Hobbies section, 
featuring crafts and fine aria, 
culinary textiles, plants, flow-
ers. and hobbies. 

Other competition in the 
East Wing includes field and 
seed grain, bees and honey, 
fruits and vegetables, and the 
always popular Kentucky Ham 
Show. 

4-H and commercial entries 
round out East Wing exhibits 
again this ye i r . 

The younger set will enjoy 
Annie and the Pollution Gang, a 
marionette show performing six 
times daily throughout the fair 
on the West Lawn. 

Returning to the Kentucky 
Slate Fair after a three year 
absence is Your Father 's Mus-
tache. a rag-time musical group, 
whose foot-stomping music can 
be enjoyed free at the Fair, 

"JUDGE BIRD" 
(Coat, from tronO 

London and continued practice 
there until elected to the Court 

_o/ Appeals in 1956. He served on 
the Appeals of Kentucky for a 
full eight-year term. 

After leaving the Court of 
Appeals. Judge Bird intended to 
re-enter active practice but 
because of ill heallh was forced 
to retire until his decease. 

"STATE FAIR" 
[Cont. From Front) 

Friday. August 17 and continues 
Tuesday." Wednesday and 
Thursday. The West Wing 
Swine Pavilion features Swine 
competition from Saturday. Au-
gust 18 through Thursday. 
August 23. Rabbit and Pigeon 
judging, .begins Sunday . ,Augus t -
191 foTi&weif " b y pdOttry - -on * 
Monday. August 20. 

Over 45 years ago the idea 
of bringing li%t theatre to a fair 
was introduced at the Kentucky 
State Fair. Sin<;e then, drama 
and the visual ar ts have become 
a part of our fair tradition. This 
year Kentucky's pioneer heri-
tage again comes to life in 
dramatic presentations by the 
Daniel Boone Players. Other 
offerings will be staged by the 
Stephen Poster Story Players 
and Pioneer Playhouse. 

This year's Kentucky Slate 
Fair also sponsors numerous art 
displays and 411 Variety Shows. 
All of this and more is free and 
open to the public. 

As in past years, a wide 
variety of entertainment will be 
provided by the Kentucky Ho-
tel Motel Association. Kentucky 
Department of Fish and Wildlife 

affc$Y-
KENTUCKY STATE FAIR 
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August 23-25. 

The cameras of WAVE-TV 
will focus on Fair activities as 
TV Showcase re turns with 
special programming through-
out the Fair. WAVE'S Morning 
Show will originate from the 
Fair daily August 20-25. 

Fair regulars should not be 
overlooked, with 4-H j ind FFA 
exhibits. Livestock Displays, 
Quarter Horse Shows, Rooster 
Crowing, Pipe Smoking Con-
teats, Military Displays, and 
many other free attractions, all 
being part of the 1973 Kentucky 
S ta te Fair. 

A wide variety of musical 
entertainment is found among 
the many paid attractions at this' 
year 's Fair. 

Opening the Fair music 
scene this year is the popular 
Texas born singer-songwriter 
Mac Davis. Mac brings his easy 
style and smooth sound to the 
stadium stage August 16. 

Following^ on August 17th 
will be the Bobby Goldsboro 
Show. Widely acclaimed for 
both his writing and performing 
talents, Bobby, who is now star 
of .his own nationally syndicated 
TV show, will appear in the 
Stadium along with Nashville's 
Statler Brothers. 

Vintage Rock and Roll is 
the order of the day August 18th 
as the Kentucky State Fair 
brings Sha Na Na to town for 
two shows. The twelve mem-
bers of Sha Na Na, who put their 
act together while students at 
Columbia University, rock on in 

"both an afternoon and evening 
performance at the Fair. 

Both country and pop music 
fans will want to be on hand 
August 20th as the Fair hosts 
Donna Fargo and Down featur-
ing Tony Orlando. Miss Fargo, 
whose "Happiest Girl In The 
Whole USA" topped both coun-
try and pop charts, and Dawn, 
whose "Tie A Yellow Ribbon" 
has recently been certified gold, 
are sure to be Stadium crowd 
pleasers. 

A perennial favorite, The 
5th Dimension, headlines musi-
cal activities August 24th at the 
Kentucky State Fair. A distinc-
tive vocal style and dazzling 
choreography make a perfor-
mance by The 5th Dimension an 
event fair-goers will long re-
member. 

The Third Annual Country 
and Western Spectacular. Au-
gust 25th. brings to the Fair 
many top names in Country 
Music, including George Jones, 
and Tammy Wynette. along 
with Faron Young. These 
performers, have enjoyed year* 
of success and are certain to-
show the Stadium crowd why 
they remain among Nashville's 
top attractions. 

The Kentucky State Fair 
offers more than just concerts. 
Rodeo fans will thrill to the 
excitement of the championship 
show in Freedom Hall. August 
17-19. Five performances bring 
bareback riding, calf-roping and 
thrilling bucking broncos to the 
Fair's arena. Featured during 
the rodeo will be COuntry and 
Western singing star Charley 
Pride, whose recent hit. "Kiss 
An Angel Good Morning." has 
been added to his already long 
list of chart-topping Country 
tunes. 

The week of August 20-25 
offers the Kentucky State-Fair 
World's Championship Horse 
Show. The 1973 event will 
continue all week with afternoon 
and evening shows. Culmina-
ting the excitement will be the 
prestigious $10,000 World's 
Championship Five-Gaited Class 
on Saturday night. 

A fair just isn't a fair 
without the bright lights and 
excitement of the midway, and 

AUG. 16-25 

£9 
CALENDAR 

Fn.-Sal-Sun., 
August 17-18-19 

CHAMPIONSHIP RODEO 

CHARLEY PRIDE 

Thur., August 16 
MAC DAVIS 

8 00 P M — $3 00 and 54 00 

Fri., August 17 
BOBBY GOLDSBORO 

8:00 P.M - $3 00 and « 00 

Sat. August 18 
SHA NA NA 

3.30 P.M. — 8:30 P.M. 
ADVANCE PRICE - *4.00 
DAY OF SHOW — $5.00 

ADMISSION TO FAIR 
ADULTS $1.25 

CHILDREN $.25 (12 and Under. 
IACH PERSON MUST PAY TO 

ENTER FAIR EVERY DAY 
Adulti Sot Ml State rail «c 

ticket mi, be cuich.ied toi 75c ° 
MeW el I I 25 with ,oui o'dti o< 

DONNA FARGO 
AND DAWN 

taaturing TONY 0RUND0 
8 00PM —$3 00 and S4 CK 

Sat, August 25 
COUNTRY WESTERN 

SPECTACULAR 
With 

GEORGE 10NES 
TAMMY WYNETTE 

FARON YOUNG 
2 30 P.M.— 8:00 P.M 

$4 00 and $5 00 
each performance 

Mon.-Sat, August 20-25 
WORLD'S CHAMPIONSHIP 

HORSE SHOW 

this year the Lawrence Carr 
Shows bring such spine-tinglers 
M the "Turbo." "Spider." and 
the ever popular "Sky Wheel" to 
the Kentucky State Fair. The 
midway will be open every day. 

Advance tickets for all 
these performances, except 
midway attractions,, can be 

'obtained by mail from the 
Kentucky Fair and Exposition 
Center box office: 

The Kentucky Fair and 
Exposition Center is only a ten 
minute drive from downtown 
Louisville, as well as being near 
t he airport and an easy bus ride 
on special Fair buses from any 
point in town. Entry is simple, 
with five convenient gates, and ' 

there^ is ample parking for 
27.000 cars on paved lots. 
Weekdays admission is only 
$1.00 a carload before 11:00 
A.M." 

The*!973 Kentucky State 
Fair with something for 
everyone -~ is truly a "Family 
Af-Fair " 

PROBATION AND PAROLE 
UPGRADING T The Kentucky 
C r i m e C o m m i s s i o n has 
announced that it has made 
m o r e than $1.67 million 
available to the Department of 
Corrections to upgrade the 
salary, education and training 
levels for all probation and 
parole officers across the state. 

OWEN RESIGNS-Charles L. 
Owen, who has served as 
director of the Kentucky 
Crime Commission under three 
governors, has resigned to 
enter private law practice 

Personal* 
' f a r . and Mrs. Walter Pen-, 

nington and daughter, Mrs. 
Margaret Bowman and little 
daughter, Glenna Sue, of Day-
ton are visiting Mrs. Penning-
ton's father Willis Johnson, Mrs. 
Dorotha French and Sue, and 
Mr. and Mrs. Hoover Bullock. 

Mrs. Kenneth Lakes and 
little daughter Sherr i of Berea 
are spending this week with her 
mother Mrs. Dorothy French. 

Mr. and Mrs. Allen Mallott, 
Mr. Mallott's daughter -and 
husband, all of Cincinnati. Ohio 
were guests of Mrs. Malott's 
parents Mr. and Mrs. Lewis 
Monday evening. 

Mr. and Mrs. Tony Saylor 
and Heather of Johnson City. 
TeffBBM<8-haw beea_visit ing 
their parents Mr. and Mrs. Carlo 
Saylor, Linda and Tad, of 
Brodhead and her parents Mr. 
and Mrs. Willie 'Niceley of 
Brodhead. 

Subscribe to the SIGNAL 

AUCTION 
Mr. and Mrs. Olney Sutton's 

FARM MACHINERY 
and 

PERS0NAI PROPERTY 
SAT., AUG. 25TH, 1.30 P.M. 

L O C A T E D : A t O t t a w a , K y . o n K y . 1 6 5 0 , 6 m i l e s S o u t h o f B r o d h e a d , 8 m i l e s S o u t h e a s t o f C r a b 
O r c h a r d , a n d 9 m i l e s W e s t f r o m M t . V e r n o n . T u r n o f f H w y . 1 5 0 b e t w e e n B r o d h e a d a n d M t . 
V e r n o n a t t h e C l o w F a c t o r y a n d f o l l o w s i g n s t o s a l e . 

FARM MACHINERY -1969 Massey Ferguson 165 Diesel Tractor with power steering. 1970 Massey Ferguson 150 Diesel Tractor 
with power steering. 1971 International 140Tractor, 717 New Holland Silage chopper - 1 year old. New Holland Blower with 80 ft . 
6" plp«. Badger distributor for upright «ilo. 2 Farm Hand 7 ton Silage Wagons. New Holland Manure spreader - 130 bushel • less 
than 1 year old. New Idea one row corn picker, new holland 269f-pto hay baler. New Holland Hay Rake. New Holland hay 
crimper/conditioner. Massey Ferguson 2 bottom 14" plows. 9 ft. Massey Ferguson disc harrow, Massey Ferguson dyno flow 
mower - 7 ft. cut. 26 f t . Hay conveyor with electric mower and 20 ft . extension. Little Giant corn elevator. Massey Ferguson 10" 
post hole digger. Massey Ferguson 13 hole grain drill. 2 Flat bottom wagons. Holland Tobacco Set ter . 1-two row cultivator with 3 
point hitch. 9 ft. tandem cultipacker. Bush Hog - 5 f t . cut. Carry all - 3 point hitch. New Idea Fertilize Spreader. Massey Ferguson 6 
ft. grader blade, 5 ft. grader blade for 140 tractor. Side dresser for 140 tractor. Heavy duty cultivator for 140 tractor. Massey 
Fergusoji 2 row corn planter with fertilize box and attachments. Plus many many mow small hand tools and miscellaneous items. 

PERSONAL PROPERTY: 1 bedroom suite with springs and mattresses, dining room suite. 2 rocking chairs, odd tables, several 
table lamps, paper hanging set>dishes, fruit jars, plus other miscellaneous items. 

Mr. Farmer, keep in mind that all of this machinery is in excellent condition. Most all of it is less than 3 years old. Mr. Olney 
Sutton has a reputation for always keeping machinery in the best shape possible. If you're in the market for some fine farm 
machinery, don't miss this sale. 

TERMS: Cash or Check with proper Identification. Alse financing available by contacting gelling agents before sale. 
For fur ther information, contact Mr. and Mrs. Olney Sutton at 758-2427, or . / 

Ford Realty & Auction 
V 

ML Vernon, Ky. 
Office 

Phone 2M-454S N l j M . 7J8-2875 
COL. BILL RANDOLPH. AUCTIONEER 

COL. DANNY FORD 
AUCTIONEER 

RESFRYfD SEATS 

I? and undtr 50c 
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Building a New Home? 
Make Sure it's Heated Electrically. 

If y o u ' r e p l a n n i n g t o u s e c l e a n e l ec t r i c h e a t in y o u r 
n e w h o m e , f o l l o w t h e s e h i n t s f o r s a f e , c o m f o r t a b l e 
a n d e c o n o m i c o p e r a t i o n . 

• S I Z E . C h o o s e a h e a t i n g u n i t t h a t will a d e q u a t e l y 
t a k e c a r e of y o u r f a m i l y ' s n e e d s . N o t . t o o large, b u t 
n o t t o o s m a l l . 

• I N S U L A T I O N . Did y o u k n o w e l e c t r i c h e a t i n g 
c o s t s f o r a f u l l y in su la t ed h o m e c a n b e a s m u c h a s 
5 5 p e r c e n t l o w e r t h a n a h o m e w i t h o u t i n s u l a t i o n ? 

• C A U L K I N G . C a u l k a r o u n d w i n d o w s a n d d o o r 
f r a m e s . K e e p t h e co ld a i r o u t s i d e a n d t h e w a r m air in . 

• T H E R M O S T A T S . H a v e y o u r s c h e c k e d f o r p r o p e r 
o p e r a t i o n . T u r n o f f in u n u s e d r o o m s a n d c l o s e d o o r s . 

E l e c t r i c i t y is t o o i m p o r t a n t t o was t e . C o n t a c t y o u r 
R u r a l E l e c t r i c s y s t e m f o r m o n e y sav ing , e l ec t r i c 
e f f i c i e n c y h i n t s . 

The electric way is clean. 

Jackson County RECC 
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THE ROCKCASTLE ROCKETS -1973 EDITION- The Rockcastle Rockets football team will take the field at Russell 
County, August 31 for the opening of their second season under the direction of head coach Glen Polly. Members of 
this year 's squad are, first row, from left: Dean Carmack, David Noe, Mark Bray, Ricky Klrby, Teddy Rose, Paul 
Travis, Bill Brock, Billy Baker, Kenny Burton, Tommy Smith, Jinuny Hale and Larry Welch. Second row: Coach Polly, 

Asst. Coach Larry Travis, K. Mullins, Jim Browning, Je r ry Pensol, John Clontz, Larry Baker, Earl Hammons, Mark 
Holbrook, Stanton Hayes, John Benson, Wally Trebolo, David Hunt and Asst. Coach Jim Cox. Third row: Ryan Riddle, 
Roger Mink, Ronnie Owens, Terry Bishop, D. Doan, T. Hale and M. Polly. BadMbjw - Managers: J . Renner, Wayne 
Bullock and Randy Kirby. " 
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Several Attractions Set 
For State Fair Aug. 16-25 

Kentucky's greatest annua, 
event, the Kentucky State Fair, 
is in t he Cnal stages of prepar-
ation. The worlds of commerce, 
agriculture and entertainment 
will meet at the Kentucky Fair 
and Exposition Center August 
16 through 25. More than one 
half million people from the 
Commonwealth and surround-
ing areas will at tend Kentucky's 
most spectacular 10-day event. 

This year 's Fair promises 
an almost unlimited variety of 
entertainment and activities for 
the entire'family. And, keeping 
the family budget in mind, many 
of these are free of charge. 

Heading the list of attrac-
tions is the 15th Annual Ken-
tucky State Fair Quarter Horse 
Sljow. Horsemanship judging 
and performance class compe-
tition take place in the Coliseum 
August 14. 15. and 16. Free 
pre-fair activities also abound. 
These include the annual Sher-
i f f s Posse Trail Ride on Sunday. 
August 12. the Annual Quarter 
HOrse Show Queen Contest to 
be held in Newmarket Hall. 
August 13 and the 4-H Horse 
Show Judging August 13 
through 15. in the Exposition 
Center's East Wing. * 

Come and get that sum-
mertime circus feeling as "Smi-
ley" the Clown greets you on the 
Midway. He'll be spreading 
sunshine every day of the fair. 
M & M"s Circus Internationale 
pitches its candy-striped tent on 
the East Lawn this year, with 
family enter tainment *nd 
death-defying feats daily at 2:30 
and 8:3 P.M. 

In addition to the sounds .of 
the calliope will be the ragtime 
music of Your Father 's Mus-
tache August 23-25. Perfor-
mances are at 3:30 and 7:80 P.M. 

Good food-and good fun 
have long been a par t of 
Kentucky's State Fair tradition. 
Both are featured August 22 at 
7:45 A.M. at the Kentucky 
Country Ham Breakfast. Auc-
tioned during the breakfast will 
be the Grand Champion Ham. 
All proceeds go to charity. The 
price per pound of last year 's 
ham was $350.00. Multiply that 
by 15 Vt pounds and you get a 
ham worth $5,425!!! 

The Kentucky Rural Elec-
tric Cooperative Corporation 
will sponsor a beauty contest on 
the Stadium Stage. August 22. 
at 2:30 P.M. Winners of local 
pageants throughout the state 
will contend for the title of Miss 
Kentucky RECC. 

The 1973 Fair will again 
sponsor the High School March-
ing Band and Majorette con-
tests. Bands will compete for 
the Doc Cassidy Memorial 
Sweepstakes Trophy along with 
first, second and third place 
trophies. Majorette competition 
is divided into three classes 

accoramB — „ie number in each 
corps. First through third place 
trophies will be awarded within 
each category. Competition and 
judging for both contests will be 
held on the Stadium field during 
Band Day, August 23. 

Like to talk to the animals? 
Here's your chance! The Joe 
Frisco Exotic Animal, Pett ing 
Zoo is open daily and free on the 
West Lawn. Get to knowTf 
zebu, a kangaroo, a yak. and 
even a llama. If your taste in 
animal life is a little more 
domestic, this year's State Fair 
also promises the very best of 
Kentucky's livestock. Quality 
competition begins with dairy 
cattle judging Thursday, Au-
gust 16-20. The 4-H and FFA 
Sheep judging takes place in the 
West Wing Sheep P»vilion 

|Coot. To 161 

Tribute Paid To Late 
Judge Robert B. Bird 

Tributes to t^e -service of 
the late j udge Robert B. Bird of 
the Court of Appeals who-died in 
August, 1970, were heard re-
cently in the chambers of the 
court which he served eight 
years as judge and chief justice. 

Resolutions were read to 
the court by Ben B. Fowler, a 
local attorney, who declared 
that "Judge Bird was a lawyer 
and judge of singular ability... 
who combined legal scholarship 
with the hard common sense an 
the earthy humor of his native 
mountain contribution." 

Judge James B. Milliken. 
Cold Springs, veteran member 
of the court, responded for the 
court with high praise for Judge 
Bird's abilities and contributions 
to the jurisprudence of (he 
state. 

The portrait of Judge Bird, 
presented by his family, will be -
hung in the Capital corridors 
along with likenesses of other 
Appellate Court Judges. 

Judge Bird was preceded in 
death by his first wife. Edna 
Davis, of Mt. Vernon. He is 
survived by. his widow,. Mrs. 
Mabel Isaacs Bird; a daughter. 
Mrs. Barbara Bird Pennington; 
a stop-son, Charles Alfred Mul-
lins of Mt. Vernon: a step-daugh-
ter, Mrs. Edna Beard of Canoga 
Park, California and several 
g r a n d c h i l d r e n / 

• Judge Bird was born in 
Whitley County. November 18. 
•1904. and died August 14, 1970. 
He was the son of J.C. and 
Lenora Crowley Bird. 'After 
graduation from public school in 
Williamsburg, he attended in 
Cumberland Junior College at. 

A'lUiamsburg. He was gradua-
ted from the University of 
Kentucky ( Law School, Lexing-
ton, and was admitted to the 
Kentucky Bar on June 21. 1929. 

He entered the . practice of 
law in Mt. Vernon, in partner-
ship with his father, and'prac-
ticed here until 1943. During 
this time, he served a term as 
County Attorney of Rockcastle 
County. , 

He served as Assistant 
Attorney General of Kentucky 
and as General Counsel of the 
Unemployment compensation 
Commission from 1943 through 
1947. 

After this service, he en-
tered active lkw practice in 
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Rockets Open 473 Season 
August 31 at Russell Co. 

The Rockcastle County 
Rockets football team will take 
the field for their first game of 
the 1973 season on Friday night 
August 31 in an away game at 
Russell County, under the di-
rectionof head coach. Glen Polly 
and assistants Jim Cox and 
Larry Travis. 

The Rockets will be before 
the home crowd the first t ime 
against MM1 on September 7 
and another home game will 
follow September 14 with Sayre. 

On September 21, the 
Rockets once again take to the 
road a"fcd play Georgetown. 
They return home to meet Lynn 
Camp on September 28. 

Their first game in October. 

the 5th, will be played at 
Whitley County and just four 
days later-, on October 8th, the 
Rockets will journey to Ken-
tucky School for the Deaf for a 
game. On October liJ, the 
Rockets host Burgin, go to Estil 
County^ofi the 19th. and on 
October 26th host Casey 
County. 

November 2 will be the end 
of the season with an away game 
at Mercer County. 

The Rockets will be playing 
an eleven-game schedule, in-
stead of the eight played last 
year, and have now become a 
part of the Class AA Bluegrass 
Conference. 

(TVADD Is Opposed To 
Better Communities Act 

The Executive Committee 
of the Cumberland Valley Area 
Development District met July 
31st in Corbin to consider the 
content of House Bill No." 7277 
(Better Communities Act) and 
how it might affect the cities and 
towns within our area. The 
outcome of the meeting was that 
the Committee voted unani-

BOOKMOBILE SCHEDULE 

The Rockcastle County 
Bookmobile schedule for the 
week of August 19-25 is as 
follows: 

August. 20 - Sand Springs. 
Blue Springs, and Buffalrt 

August 21 - Scaffold Cane: 
August 22 Ottawa. Bee 

Lick: 
August 23 - Green Hill. 

Conway, and Boone, 
Why not visit the Book-

mobile when it is in your area. 
Mrs. Geraldine Bobbins. Book-
mobile librarian, will be happy 
to assist you in selecting the 
books of your choice. 

FRANK 1 <>£ I Ky The 
Old Capi'oi -vas converted into 
a shirt factory for I ' S soldiers 
during World War I, members 
of the Kentucky Historical 
Society were >uipnsed to learn 
recently 

The shin.' were made by 
the women of Frankfort as 
well as the rest of the state "as 
a p a t n o v work during the 
war," Mrs Edna Flowers, 
secretary to the director of the' 
Historical Society, discovered 
while pounng through the 
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mously to stringently oppose 
the bill. 

As presented by Mayors 
Chester Wolfe. Foster Lane and 
others, the legislation, in effect.. 
if passed, would, discontinue 
grants and assistances for such 
programs as Urban Renewal. 
Mbdel Citfes. Neighborhood Fa-
cilities. Water and Sewer 
Grants. Open Space and Historic 
Preservation. Rehabilitation 
Loans, and Public Facilities 
Loans. , 

JASON ROBINSON 

Jason Robinson, age 67. of 
Chicago, Illinois passed away 
Wednesday. August- 8. at In-
dianapolis. Indiana. He was 
born in Rockcastle COunty on 
August 3. 1906. the son of the 
late Jim and Mary Scott Robin 
son and was a member of the 
Church of God. 

He is sty-vived by: his wife. 
Mrs. Ida C. Robinson of Chicago. 
Illinois: four sons. Arlus Robin 
son of Chicago. Harold of 
Chicago. Junior of Louisville, 
and Joe of Chicago; three 
daughters. Mrs. Phyllis Ous-
mousky of Country Club Hill. 
Illinois. Mrs. Charlene Phillips 
of Sherfville. Alabama, and Mrs. 
Willie Allen of Route 3. Totz, 
Ky; on^ferother. Robert Robin-
son of Covington; and twenty-
three grandchildren. 

Funeral services were held 
at 2:00 P.M. Sunday. August 12 
at the Red Hill Baptist Church 
with Rev. Simmie Johnson 

, officiating. Burial was in the 
^ • R e d Hill Cemetery. 
I Arrangements were by the • 

The Bill proposes to replace 
these programs with a single, 
revenue sharing type fund for 
community development activ-
ities. T h e critic*! point is that 
most of this money would go to 
cities with population in excess 
of 50,000. As pointed out by the 
Committee, this would be a 

. grave injustice to an area such 
as the Cumberland Valley which 
has no cities that would be 
eligible. 

The position of the CVADD 
is to >• communicate with its 
members in Congress and ask 
their assistance. In bringing 
sbout an acceptable revision or 
the defeat of this measure. 

LOIS DARLENE BISHOP 

Miss Ijoit Darlene Bishop, 
15. of Route 1. Brodhead, passed 
away Wednesday, August 8. 
1973 a t the University of 
Kentucky Medical Center in 
Lexington, the result of s riding 
accident. She wis born in 
Madison County on April 13, 
1958. the daughter of Richard 
Alvin and Lois Mondell Barnett 
Bishop of Route 1. Brodhead. 
She attended the Ro&castle 
County High School 

Survivors besides her par-
ents are: one brother, Johnny 
Richard, and three sisters. 
Brenda Kay. Donna Denise, and 
Tonya Reyna, all at home' her 
grandfather. J ames Bishop of 
Brodhead: two great grand-
mothers. Mrs. Green Brummett 
of Lancaster, and Mrs. Eva 
Singleton of West Palm Beach. 
Florida. 

Services were held at 2:00 
P.M. Friday. August 10. at the 
West Brodhead Church of God 
with Rev. John Lemmons offi-
ciating. Interment was in Negro 
Creek Cemetery. 

Arrangements were by 
Watson Funeral Home. 

R.R. "Doc" Wolfe, Gordon Graham, Monroe Baker, James Robinson, Charlie York, 
Harold Kelly, Raymond Baker, Wayne Stewart , Robert Robinson, Joe Clark, Manuel 
Shepherd and Clifford Bales. 

The Rockcastle County Shrine Club hosted approximately 500 children to a day 
at Che Shrine Circus in Lexington last Thursday. The children were transported to 
the Circus by school buses and the shriners and local ladies acted a* chaperones. In 
the above photo are, from left: Larry Baker, Erneet Bullock, J r . , Oscar Gregory, 
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JOHN NICHOLS' 

Frankfort Watchline 
Last trace of an era 
By Marva Gay 
Environmental 

Proteclion Writer 

BLACKEY.Ky What may 
be the world's list trace of an 
era extending back 70 million 
years stands in Letcher 
County. 

The Lilley Comett Woods, 
554-acres with 175 acres of 
virgin forest, is the largest 
known remnant of one of the 
greatest forests of all time the 
Mixed Mesophytic Forest. 
That forest contained more 
species of trees than any other 
forest in the world outside the 
tropics 

Eastern Kentucky is ihe 
center of a small area in which 
the Mixed Mesophytic Forest 
was confined because of 
geologic and climatic changes 
beginning 30 million years ago. 
A few remote mountain areas 
in China may contain a similar 
forest and a few small tracts 
elsewhere contain some traces 
of the era 

However. The small tracts 
are not large enough to . 
provide the environment 
necessary for the continuing 
renewal of a Mixed 
Mesophytic Forest with all its 
variety, according to1 Harry 
Nadler, director of the 
Division of Forestry in the 
Kentucky Department for 
Natural Resources and 
Environmental Protection, 
which supervises the Lilley 
Comett Woods 

At least 64 species of trees 
have been found in the Lilley 

Comett Woods. Nadler said 
Of those, many were growing 

PAGE TWO 
when Columbus discovered 
America. There remains a red 
oak 51.2 inches in diameter, a 
white oak 47 2 inches in 
diameter and 150 feet tall , and 
a chestnut oak 47.4 inches in 
diameter. 

Many of the plants growing 
in the woods, are rarely found 
elsewhere » Those include 
crested dwarf iris, pink lady's 
slipper, spotted mandarin, 
bellwart and milium. 

Much of the credit for the 
existence of the virgin forest 
which bears his name belong; 
to Lilley Comett Comett 
boughi the woods about 1918 
with money earned at 10 cents 
an hour as a coal miner in 
Virginia After buying the 
land, he refused to sell it or to 
allow the trees to be cut. The 
only trees cut were chestnuts 
killed by the chestnut blight. 
Lumber needed on the farm 
was purchased from neighbors. 

Comett left the woods in 

undivided shares to his four 
sons, who also refused to let 
the timber be cut. The sons 
sold the woods to the state in 
1969 to preserve it for future 
generations. 

Nadler ̂ said the Forfttry 
DivisiorTIs developing several 
hiking nails and setting aside 
much'.'/of the forest for 
scientific study. 

"We're developing the area 
as an outdoor scientific 
laboratory for investigations 
relating to the flora of the 
Mixed Mesophytic Forest and 
as an outdoor museum of 
vegetative progression and 
development," Nadler said. 
"All people can visit the area 
to bectfme aware of U»e 
ecological changes in plant life 
and the environment in the 
evolutional process " 

An Information and 
museum building was opened 
recently near the woods. 

OTTAWA 

Mr. Valroy Wright and 
family, alortg with Mrs. Phyllis 
Randall and son attended the 

James reunion at Mt. Zion in 
Pulaski County Sunday. 

Miss Kathee Bullock spent 
Monday with Miss Rhonda 
Wright. 

The attendance of all our 
out «' *nwn visitors at Ottawa 
Bap.._. ohurch Sunday was 
welcomed. 

R. T. Laswell is a patient in 
the Rockcastle County Hospital 
in Mt. Vernon. He has been 
very ill. but is reported j feeling 
better at this writing. 

Mrs. Dovie Cromer and Mr. 
and Mrs. Marshall Laswell and 
family were called here due to 
the illness of their father R. T. 
Laswell. 

Mr. and Mrs. J. C. Smith 
and family, Mr. and Mrs. Estil 
Smallwood and family of Indi-
anapolis, Indiana spent last 
weekend with Mrs. Nancy Bur-
dine. 

Mrs. Hannah Laswell has 
been on the sick list, but is 
feeling betjer. 

Mrs.Sophia Hamm of Bor-
den, Indiana is visiting Mr. and 
Mrs. Ambrose Albright and 
Josephine and Mr. and Mrs. 
Casper Jones and Gene visited 
them Sunday. 

Mr. and Mrs. Woody Hayes 

of Middletown. Ohio 1* visitor " t&malWvice Sunday evening. 
Delia Mae Wilmott. * Fo1"" wer®. baptized. 

Ottawa Church held a bap-

SUMMER TRANQUILLITY—The Lilley Cornett 
Woods in Letcher County, the largest known rem-
nant of the Mixed Mesophytic Forest, is operated by 
the Division of Forestry in the Kentucky Department 
for Natural Resources and Environmental Protec-
tion. It may be the World's last trace of an era dating 
back 70 million years. 

I.R.A. W o r l d Championship cRgnfmcValley 

f 
Fri.-Sat. 

Aug. 
24-25 
8 : 0 0 P.M. 

f . V Renfro Valley. KENTUCKY 

Advance Tickets On Sale 
4- -3.:- Now! Save 50c each 

ADULTS $250 ($3.00 Rod.o Dayl 

CHILDREN $ 1 5 0 ($2.00 Rodeo Dayl 

Rockcastle County Public Health Taxing District 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
For the Steal year Ending June JO, 19TJ 

Published in accordance with KRS 424,220 

RECEIPTS 

Balance carried forward from previous 
fiscal »ar $5,281.15 

Returned unexpended funds from county health 
department's budget of previous fiscal year 

Amount received from collection of public health tax for 
current fiscal year less sheriff a fee $9,644.21 

DISBURSEMENTS 

To the County Health Department for general operation. 

Date Paid Amount 

9-25-72 $3,000.00 

2-22-78 $«,680.00 ... 

Total 19.680.00 

To Mt. Vernon Signal for the publication of 
Previous year's financial statement on 9-28-72. $14.00. 

Total Disbursements 

This is to certify that at the close of business on June 30.• 
1973. a balance of $5,231.36 was credited to" the account of 
the Rockeastje County Public Health Taxing District. 

Bank of Mt, Vernon 

Witness my hand this the 8 day of AugliaL 

/s/ Chas. C. Carter, Chairman 
Rockcastle County Public Health Taxing District 

THE CITIZENS BANK 
BRODHEAD, KENTUCKY 

IS NOW PAYING 
% INTEREST 

- mm,-' 

6% 
1 To 2 Year ( Certificates 

51% 
($1,000 MINIMUM I 

6 Months Certificates 
|I500 MINIMUM] 

43 
Regular Passbook Saving 

You All Come See Us 

THE CITIZENS BANK 
Fbic 

"Friendly Banking Service99 



nsrcn 
BECAUSE OF SHORTAGES RESULTING FROM CONTROLS YOU MAY FIND PRODUCTS MISSING FROM MEAT CASE 

PORK CHOP SALE 

FIRST CUTS 

CENTER £ 
CUT RIB 

CENTER CUT £ 
LOIN 

19 
LB. 

FRESH 
WHOLE 

JMIT 4 
WITH $7.50 
OR MORE 
ORDER 

FRYERS 

LB. 

ALL BEEF 
Franks axweu 

ARMOURS NO. 1 

.SLICED BACON 
12 OZ. SWIFT 

FRANKS 
12 OZ. PKG 

NO. 2 CANS 

LIMIT (1) WITH *7" ORDER 

WE GIVE S & H GREEN STAMPS 
FRIENDLY SERVICE ALL THE WAY TO YOUR CAR 

WE WELCOME FOOD STAMP CUSTOMERS 

SAVE 60' 
WITH THIS COUPON WHEN YOU BUY 
10 OZ. JAR OF MAXWELL HOUSE INST. 

COFFEE 

FOOD 
FAIR 

AT FOOD FAIR STORES 
10 OZ. JAR ONfcY 
Limit (1) coupon 

with '7s* 
or more order. 

* 
I 2 j f "250 T& TTsTampT 

'With $25.00 Or More 
Order 

VAN CAMP S PORK AND BEANS 
4 FOR 

1M~S &~H Sfamps"! 
With $10.00 to $24.99| 

Order 

COUPON 
W O R T H 5 0 

t H Green S u m p s ! 

Ick^OfCniou! 

mv cpn exp 8-22-73 j 

LIMIT (2) '7H ORDER 

JUST RITE 

HOT DOG SAUCE 
10 OZ. 

FOR *100 

JUST RITE 

CHILI SPAGHETTI 
15 OZ. CAN 

FOR 

MEADOW GOLD 

ICE MILK, 
viy* BRAND ALL FLAVORS 

•VI GALLON 
SAVE 20* • 

COUPON 
W O R T H 5 0 

S L H Green Stamps 

mv cpn exp 8-22-73 

-fOOP fAIR COUPON 
HELP 

ifTDRiHK TNEWPORT PEAS irr DRINK H0 1 2 2 ORAKGE I • v r 

12 Oz. Cans GRAPE fr- 303 

.CHERRY ! 
$ 1 0 0 

SAUSAGE For 

4 Oz. Can IBILTMORE SANDWICH LOAF 

2 For I 7 e 12 Oz, 
Can 

VAN CAMP 
8 Oz. Caiva 

BEANEE WEAI 

FOOD FAIR 

HOT DOG OR 
SANDWICH BUNS 

00 3 $ 
FOR 

FOR 

With This Coupon 
Expires Aug. 22nd 

FOOD FAIR COUPON SAVE 

FOR 

"iMrs. Owens • Mrs. uwens Mug 
J STRAWBERRY PRESERVES * 
i i o o z v 3 9 « 
{GRAPE JAM •PEACH JAMKEEBLER 

WITH THIS COUPON j ^ C O O K I E S 
LIMIT (1) PER I 

COUPON EXPIRES AUG. 18th CUSTOMER | 

Food Fair Twin Bag 
POTATO CHIPS j j | Q j 

KRAFT BAR-B-QUE SAUCE 
All Varities 

18 Oz. 
ORANGE 

•18 oz. BREAKFAST 
LEMONADE DR,NK 

MIX 

59e 

WE GLADLY ACCEPT 

FEDERAL 

FOOD 

DRINKS STAMPS 
COLA, GRAPE, ORANGE 

KLEEN GUARD 
FURNITURE POLISH 
16 OZ. 

Save 40' 
cot^owm 

unL r u u j i i 

39' 
MINUTE MAID 

12 Oz. Can FROZEN LEMONADE 
< CANS 

Cftain (Barrel % 
26 oz. | 

S A V E 30 te——, 
59' WITH THIS COUPON §< g j g ? 

Aug. •\ Lb. Club CRACKERS 
OQ* -14 Oz. CINNAMON CRIS / N l U U L * n n t i n i f c 0 7 

2
 F"m 

-VALUABLE COUPON . FOR O v 

offer expires 
l i m i t on# coupon p»r 

REGULAR RETAIL 

l5M°"0V64Ot.OFF 
PILTCR 

Good onl 
Th« eon 

I Wiminfl: 
That Cipn 

PIITC* C7OA«ITTI« ALL SIZES touc •> J 
Good only at_£222_Ei!L__Good Until_̂ 8-22iih , 

TTn cott of tfit coupon It botnt by th« mmultcunt. 

TM Surjian Gintnl Hit Dwrmintd 
T)ul Cigntl t Snobng It Omgtrsgi 10 Your HMML 

I • King: IB mg "tar". M mg niconns; Supe King »9 1 

" l » " . 1 5 mg nirolina. Manlhol. 19 mg. "lar". t 3 mg I 
tin*. BON 17 mg •>«". I 2 mg niconrn, EVE - f i l l * I 

17 mg • K r " . 1 3 mg mconna; Manlhol. 17 mg. "t«r", I . J | . , . . . . 
:otuM.M pt(c>gM<ii*.FTCp«>o>ilF«to '731. | LlfTllt ( 1 ) *7 Ordef 

BIG 28 OZ. BOTTLE 
CANADA DRY 

BAR, DOUBLE 
FUDGE, CHOC. CHIP 
SUGAR, OATMEAL, & 
FUDGE STICK 

ROOT BEER, STRAWBERRY 

OR MATCH 

SARA LEE 
FRENCH CRUMB 

CAKE 
SPECIAL SAVINGS! FRESH FLORIDA 

CANTALOUPES 
LARGE SIZE 

5 LB. 4 Q£ 

King Size 
only 

19 
FLEECY WHITE 

BLEACH 
1 GALLON HEINZ 

STRAINED ^ 

BABY 
6 
FOR 

Limil (1) 
With «7" 

Order 
Tackles Your Tough 
Laundry Problems 

COUPON ' 
W O R T H 5 0 

! L H Green S t t m p » | 

jnv cpn exj> 8-22-78 
COUPON 

W O R T H 5 0 
S <i H Green S U m p i 

mv cpn exp 8-22-73 

COUPON 
W O R T H SO 

S t H Green S t a m p s ! 

aim l Buuly AKM 

mv cpn exp 8-22-73 

COUPON 
W O R T H 5 0 

S b H Green Stamps 

mv cpn exp 8-22-73 

COUPON 
W O R T H 5 0 

S t H Green Stamps I 

Any Candy 

mv cpn exp 8-22-73 

COUPON 
W O R T H 5 0 

»li H Green Stamps 
with th« purcrutt of 

mv cpn exp 8-22-73 

C O U P O N 
W O R T H 5 0 

S t H Green Stamps I 

Any Applet 

mv cpn exp 8-22-73 

COUPON 
W O R T H 5 0 

S t H Green Stamps 

mv cpn exp 

COUPON 
W O R T H 5 0 I n I 

S t> H Green Stamps | j d j ? | | 

COUPON 
W O R T H 5 0 

S <i H"Green Stamps 
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WAITING IN L I N E - These Rockcastle County youngsters are shown anxiously 
waiting in ine to board buses to take them to the Shrine Circus in Lexington last 
Thursday. The local Shrine Club hosted the children and provided free refreshments 
for them at the Circus' This is an annual outing in Rockcastle County and one 

Around BRODHEAD 
Silcox - Harper 

thoroughly enjoyed by the younger set . Several 
chaperones, commented af ter the excursion that the 
among the best-behaved at the Circus. 

shriners, who also acted as 

The wedding of Miss Deb-
orah Jean Silcox. daughter of 
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Silcox of 
Brodhead, and Mr. Evere t te 
Harper. J r . . son of Mrs. Mary 
Harper of Brodhead and the late 
Everet te Harper was solem-
nized Saturday. July 21; at 2:00* 
p.m. at th'e Brodhead Baptist 
Church. The double-ring cere-
mony was performed by Bro. 
John 'Zupancic. .Music was 
provided by Pamela Cummins. 

The bride, given in mar-
riage by her father, wore a gown 
of white organza fashioned with 
a Renaissance neckline of Irish 
lace and full bishop sleeves 
cuffed with lace. The empire 
bodice was enhanced with self-
covered but ton; and rows of lace 
appliques. The slender Ashaped 
skirt with front pan4l was 

designeu with a lace paneled 
detachable chapel train. Her veil 
was a Juliet headpiece covered 
with embroidered Irish lace, 
yellow ribbon and beaded 
pearls. The bride's bouquet was 
yellow sweethear t roses, com-
bined with while fugi mums, 
large white carnations and 
miniature white carnations in a 
cascade type bouquet. 

The Maid of Honor. Kathy 
ALbright of Brodhead. wore a 
floor-length gown of yellow 
summer cotton, with rounded 
low neckline, layered sleeves 
and high waistband. She carried 
a bouquet of yellow miniature 

-carnations: and-yellow. daisies. 
- Serving as best man was 

Ronnie Adams of Brodhead. 
Ushers were Michael Silcox 

and David Riddle. 

DEMP'S SERVICE 
UR CONDITION — A P P L I A N C E REPAIR 

PH0NE 256-4716 
MOUNT VERNON. KY. 

DARK PICTURE 

coming will be Saturday. Sept-
ember 1, 1973. 

The day's events will s ta r t 
with a Flea Market from KMX) 
a.m. until 5:00 p.m. in the Court 
House Square. 

A parade will begin a t 1:30 
p.m.. followed by a baby contest 
at 2:30 p.m. 

The gates at the park will 
open at 6:30 p.m. and enter-
tainment will begin at 7:30. The 
evening program will feature a 
beauty contest, various hoe 
down and rock dance contests, a 
hog caling contest, a Men's 
singing contest and a husband 
calling contest. 

Admission for the evening 
program will be $1.00 for adulta, 
$.50 for school age and free for 
children under six years. 

REAL ESTATE 
FOR SALE 

1. 70-Acre Farm with old house, barn, tobacco base, creek, 
around 30 acres in grass, godd road - A good buy a t only 
$11,000. 

2. 7 5 A 
25 and 1-75, 
good fence,* 

f Re i r fnr ta i ley .between U. 8. 
in g v u s , yiree spring*, pond, 

000. 

3. 4 Acres with 400 Ft . Frontage on U. S. 25 between ML 
Vernon and 1-75 Exit, South of Mt. Vernon. Excellent 
business location, has black top parking lot, office building 
with rest rooms - Reduced. 

4. Three-bedroom home with one acre land, home has bath, 
furnace, almost new, just off Brush Creek Road about two 
miles from 1-75 E x i t Dandy at $12,500. 

Also have store building with two lot* on Bruah Creek 
Road, excellent location for small grocery, lots of homes 
in area. Only $7,500. 

5 ' Two acres on Rockcastle River South of Livingston. 
Blacktop road splits property, has three-room home on 
wooded side of l o t Only $3,500. 

254-2203 2 5 6 - 2 5 * 

FLOYD OWENS 
Real Estate 4gency 

MT.VERNON, KY 

Mr. and Mrs. Everette Harper, J r . 

' ollowing the wedding, the 
reception was held in the 
basement of the church. 

Presiding at the guest book 

was Cheryl Riddle, cousin of the 
bride. 

WTT.T.ATT.T.A 

Register To Vote 
at the 

Little World's Fair 
For your convenience, a Registration Booth will be 

operated at the Little World's Fair in Brodhead August 
15-18. " 4 

FREE FREE FREE 
A 19" Portable TV (Valued at $159.95) will be 

given away to someone registering to vote at the 
Booth. Register for TV at-same time and place. The 
lucky winner's name will be drawn Saturday night, 
August 18, and you do not have to be present to win. 

IN ORDER TO VOTE THIS FALL 
YOU MUST RE-REGISTER 

So, take this opportunity to Register to Vote and also to 
Win a portable television. 

BOOTH WILL BE OPEN 
Wednesday, Thursday, Friday & Sat. 

2:00 - 10:00 P.M. 

Mrs. Annie Taylor will 
enter Somerset Hospital this 
week for tests. 

Recent guests of Mr. and 
Mrs. W. E. Burton were Mrs. 
Carol Jean Martin. Mrs. Ethel 
Thompson. Cella Thompson. Mr. 
and Mrs. Owen Burton. Janet 
Burton. Mrs. Heddie Duvall. Mr. 
and Mrs. Russell Long. Mrs. 
Dovie McClure, Willis Thomp-
son, Joan and Lynn Burton. 
Mrs. Sharon Burton. Mr. and 
Mrs. G. D. Burton. Mrs. Dessie 
Taylor of Brodhead. Mrs. Nor-
et ta Thompson and Philip, and 
Mrs. Gail Lee Ledford of Rich-
mond. 

Mr. and Mrs. Clayton Ray 
and family of Lexington spent 
the weekend visiting here. 

Marsha Cash visited Gail 
Thompson recently. 

Mr. and Mrs. Connie Ray 
Taylor and Hershell Taylor 
attended the All Night Singing 
at Renfro Valley^Saturday 
night. 

Mr. and Mrs. Ray Randolph 
and Mrs. Sinda McClure wre in 
Indianapolis. Indiana visiting 
last week. 

Mr. and Mrs. Harold Long 
and daughter of Louisville are 
vacationing here with their 
parents Mr. and Mrs. Ray Long 
and Mr. and Mrs. Walter Hasty. 

Wiley Goff visited Larry 
Goff recently. 

Gerry Burton visited' Har-
old Todd Sunday. 

The Jackson County Home-

"What a terrific 
convenience to 
just 'plug in' for 
electric heat 
and perfect 
mobile home 

comfort!" 

1 

4 Mrs Donald Laffoon of Drakesboro 

"Mobile home living ends a lol of worries.' says Mrs lalfoon And 
so does our',electric heat! No fuel lo order or store No unsightly 
tanks. Less housekeeping for me because electricity is so clean." 

"I'm surprised at the economy, adds Mr lafloon We insisted 
on proper insulation to save electricity, and I've yet to spend one 
red cent on maintenance " 

When you make your move to mobile home living, include these 
three important steps, demand proper insulation, have them install 
electric heat, and then jus! plug tn"-to perfect mobile home comfort! 
Electr ici ty. . . for a cleaner home, a cleaner w o r l d 

1 T E E N T U C K Y 
iTTDtLOTTOtM® 

COMPANY 

Far The Best l i Apptiaaees, Sff 
Frigidaire A Speed Qiet i 

APPLIANCE SERVICE CENTER 
REPAIR WORK 

PBCHK I M - M t e ROY WINSTKAD 

Dealers la HrtpMM Xehrigeratars A Raiget 
Admiral - Zeaith Matarala Telerkwa 

Laic*- Deep Freeiers 

Rockcastle Farm Service 
WILLIAM ST. PH. 156-1 SIS M l . VERNON , KY, 

BRODHEAD HARDWARE 
Speed Qaeea - Maytag 

W l E i a m Faraaees (03 Aad Electric) 
PLUMBINO-HEATWO SALES A 8 KB VICE 
MAW ST. PH. 758-SIS BR CO HEAD, KY. 

Dealers la C#Wjt»r Tires, RCA Televista* 
Aad Sierras, Aad Wkiripaal Appliances. 

JERRY S TIRECENTER 
RICHMOND ST. PH. I M - 2 I H MT. VER. " 



College students, 
make Blue Cross and 
Blue Shield of Kentucky 
part of your plans... 
If you are a college student or will 
be one this fall, the last thing you're 
likely to think about or plan for is health 
care protection. But with today's cost 
of hospital and surgical-medical care, a 
serious accident or illness could 
postpone or even wipe out a lot of your 
future plans. 

That's why Blue Crtess and Blue Shield 
of Kentucky have a Special College . 
Student Program. It's a plan to provide 
you with needed prepaid health care 
protection with benefits and costs 
designed for you. Why not check into it? 
There's no cost or obligation, no 
salesman will call. Just till out the 
coupon below. 

(NOTE: If you're already a member of 
our College Student Program, be sure to 
upgrade yoyr coverage to the J35 
per day hospital room allowance.) 

concepts of electronic compu-
ters, data processing organi-
zation and management res-
ponsibility. 

Programming RPGII is in-
t roduct ion ' to programming us-
ing RFGII on IBM 360/22, 
computers. Card. tape, and disk 
programming will be covered. 

The lectures of the courses 
will be taught a t Sue Bennett 
College, and the laboratory 
work will be through Appal-
achian Computer Services. 

This program, after two 
years, will lead to an Associate 
of Ar t s Degree in Data Pro-
cessing. For -additional in-
formation, contact ( b e college. 

YEAR END 
All new Chevrolets and Oldsmobiles reduced for annual 

year end clearance 
Serial U176550 

New 73 Chev. Pickup 
Long Wheel Base 

V/8 Auto. W/Camper 
Only $3195.00 
Save $600.00 

ON THE LOT 
INS. 

& 
FINANCING 

Serial ft 225124 
New 73 Olds 
Delta "88" 

4-Dr. - Air - Power 
Only $3995.00 
$ave $847.05 

Listed are two examples1 of savings at Britton's, even 
greater savings (up to $1200.00) on some Chevrolets and Olds 
Demonstrators. 
Savings. 

No Gimmicks! No Tricks! Just Honest 

USED CARS 
72 Pontiac Gran Prix 

Air - Power 
extra Nice 

Only $3795.00 

CAMPER 
TOPPERS 

ONLY 
$195.00 

71 Ford L.T.D. 
Air - Power 
One-Owner 

Only $2195.00 

70 BUIGK Wildcat 
71 VEGA - Nice 
70 CHEVELLE, Auto - Power 
69 V.W. Sedan 
68 V.W. Station Wagon 
70 DUSTER, 6-Cyl. Automatic 
69 FORD Galaxie 500 
67 FORD Galaxie 500 
68 CHEVROLET, One-Owner, Air, Power 
66 CHEVELLE, Auto - Power 

NO PAY 
TILL 
SEPT. 
24TH 

69 BARRACUDA, Automatic 
68 CAMARO, S/S 

Trucks 

67 CHEVROLET 3/4 Ton 
69 CHEVROLET, 1/2 Ton, One-Owner 
69 1/2 Ton 
67 CHEVROLET 1/2 Ton 

PLUS OVER 15 MORE O.K. USED CARS. 

BUTTON CHEVROLET - OLDS., lie. 
U. S. 25 NWth 

• Ky.\ 

Open till 8:00 Mon., Wed., and Fri. 
7:00 Tues. and Thurs. 

5:00 Saturday Phone No. 986-3169 

HAVE YOU RE-REGISTERED TO VOTjE?? 

Before you will be permitted to vote in 
the November General Election this fall, you, 
must re-register. 

In the last session of the Kentucky 
Legislature, laws were enacted requiring all 
voters to re-register to bring statewide 
records up to date. f 

The final date for re-registration is 
September 24, 1973. Don't delay. Go at once 
to the County Court Clerk's office and 
register. 

-« It will only take a few minutes to 
preserve your right to choose your elected 
officials. 

Anyone becoming 18 before the Novem-
ber election will be eligible to register and 

j. vote, provided that you register on or before 
: September 24, 1973. 
j 

DON'T DELAY - REGISTER NOW!! 

Countryside Estates 
Choice building lots available in 

this all new restricted subdivision. 

Large wooded lots with city water 

and 50 foot streets. 

Contact 
COL. SAM FORD - REALTOR 

MT. VERNON. KY. 256-1545 or Nights 758-2875 

at tending the announcement, 
noted tha t Firestone is among 
the top fifty American corpora 
tions. 

Sue Bennett College adds 
two courses in Data Processing 
to its curriculum for fall semes-
ter 1973. The courses are 
Introduction to Data Processing 
and Programming RPGII. 

Introduction to Data Pro-
cessing will cover the funda-
mentals of data processing, 
punch card application, basic 
concepts of electronic compu-
ters, data processing organi-
zation and management res-
ponsibility. 

Programming RPGII is in-

Pro-
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PHOTO CONTEST ' scheduled to begin at 1:30 All Saddle Club members 

Sunday afternoon with the a r e d t o in all 
F R A N K F O R T , start ing poult Mr. Owens farm e v e n t s ^ K 

Ky Shutterbugs are competing o n West Ottawa Road. 
this summei Cor cash prizes 
and. the rhance for their 
photographs to be par t of an 
e x h i b i t which will travel 
throughout Kentucky during 
t h e Commonwealth's 1974 
Bicentennial year. 

The photographs, to be of 
man-made- structures built 
before 1900, will Illustrate the 
inter-relat ion between the 
buildings' physical structures 
and their environment 

The exhibit, sponsored by 
t h e K e n t u c k y A r t s 
Commission, will consist of 
s e l e c t p i c t u r e s f r o m a 
photography competition to 
be held through Sept. 30 by 
the Preservation Alliance of 
L o u i s v i l l e a n d Jef ferson 
County, Inc • 

The contest is open to all 
For more information, contact 
t h e K e n t u c k y A r t s 
Commission, 100 West Main 
St.. Frankfort 

Host for the August 19 
weekly Saddle Club ride will be 

•Jack Owens. The ride is 

F R O N T I E R F U N — D e n a h T o r d ( J e m i m a B o o n e ) , 
l e f t , a n d R o g e r O w e n s (F lu i . e r s C a l l o w a y ) p r o v i d e 
a h i g h l i g h t t o f r o n t i e r l i v i - a s t h e y s h o w - o f f t h e i r 
d a n c i n g t a l e n t in " T H E L E G E N D O F D A N I E L 
B O O N E " . T h e ' L e g e n d ' p l a y s n i g h t l y e x c e p t M o n -
d a y s f r o m J u n e 19 t h r u A u g u s t 2 6 a t 8 : 3 0 E D T in 
t h e O l d F o r t H a r r o d S t a t e P i r k A m p h i t h e a t r e in 
H a r r o d s b u r g , K y . F o r r e s e r v a t i o n s a n d i n f o r m a t i o n 
w r i t e : D a n i e l B o o n e , B o x 365 , H a r r o d s b u r g , K y . 
4 0 3 3 0 o r ca l l ( 8 0 6 ) 734-3346 . 

Pictured above are the new 1973-74 Rockcastle County cheerleaders, who recently attended the 
National Cheerleaders Association CUnie held on the campus of the University of Kentucky. The 
cheerleaders participated in a week of competition under the direction of the National Cheerleaders 
Association Staff. The cheerleaders received instruction by the staff in new cheers, s tunts , 
tumbling, and crowd psychology. During competition, the cheerleaders received four ribbons: one 
white, outstanding; one red, excellent; and two blue, superior. The superior ribbons were received 
at the end of the week. The group, pictured left to right. Include: first row, Laura Durham, Joy 

-Ballinger; second row, Lori Stewart , Roxanne Hammons, Blossom Cameron; third row, Cheryl 
, Riddle, Elaitfe Price, Lisa Lewis, and Paula Holbrook. 

NEWS SUMMARY light equipment operators in all 
• * - * s tate agencies. 

State Government's *9-3 Million (or Kentucky 
Week of Activity Charles L. Owen, director of the 

! • w.4»i Kentucky Crime Commission, 
has announced that Kentucky 
will receive approximately $9.3 
million in federal anti-crime 
funds during I he coming year. 
The funds will be made available 

justice on the Kentucky Court of 
Appeals. Jones had been 
serving his second term as a 
circuit court judge in the 34th 
Judicial District. He replaces C. 
Homer Neikirk, who died June 

Merit System Expanded 
Gov. Wendell FOrd has taken 
action to bring an estimated 
4,200 additional s tate govern-
o ten t . employees under . merit 

tk jb tem protection. By execu ; 
tive order, the Governor ex-
tended merit system classifi-
cation to all permanent posi-

, tions, presently existing or later 
established, of unskilled labor-
ers, truck drivers and other 

Act of 1973 and will include S8.5 
million for action projects and 
(800.00 in planning funds. 

Justice Named - Gov. 
Wendell Ford has named Pleas 

New Industry Firestone 
Steel P rodu ' t s Co. this week 
disclosed plans for construction 
of $13 million plus plant in 
Henderson County. The new 
plant will produce wheels and 
rims for medium * and heavy 
trucks and will have an initial 
employment of 225 persons. 
TRe plant may eventually 

Jones, Williamsburg, as the new. ploy 600. Gov. Wendel^ Ford 
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Mt. Vernon. Her many mends wraay afternoon were Rev. Ray 
and relatives wish her a speedy Dean and Buddy Gabbard of 
recovery. May God bless her to near Fairview. 
be well soon. Mr. and Mrs. Garret Peters 

Mrs. Mona Treon'had as of Hamilton. Ohio and Mrs. 
over night guests, Eriday her Barbara Ann Peters of Fairview 
brothec-Hi-l*w and wife, Mr. and returned recently from a three-
Mrs. Clarence Tr«on" of Engle-
wood. Ohio. 

Mrs. Hubert Chasteen, 
Mrs. Janet Adams and children 
and Tammy Church visited Mrs. 
Chasteen's mother last Sunday 
at Mt. Vernon. They all, includ-
ing Mrs. Reppert, visited Mrs. 
Darleen Church at the Berea 
Hospital later in the evening. 

Visiting Mrs. Reppert Sa-
turday afternoon were Rev. Ray 
Dean. 

Visiting Mrs. Reppert Sa-

Worship services were con-
ducted at the Fairview Baptist 
Church over the week end with 
good attendance and eighty-nine 
persons present for Sunday 
School. Thank the good Lord for 
our health and strength to be 
able to assemble in the house of 
the Lord. 

Congratulations and best 
wishes to Mr. and Mrs. Captain 
Brack Mullins- whe were mar-
ried June 23. May God grant 
them a healthy, happy and 
prosperous life together. 

Mrs. Robert Abney of 
Roundstone is very ill in the 
Rockcastle County Hospital at 

WALDO WILSOtf and his wife. PLAINTIFFS 
RUTH E. WILSON 

VS: NOTICE OF SALE 

EVELYN MINK and husband. TED MINK 
•JONATHAN KIRBY and wife. SYLVIA KIRBY 
MARGIE CROMER and husband, JAMES CROMER 
DOROTHY McHARGUE and husband. ROY McHARGUE 
WILLIAM KIRBY and wife. LUCILLE KIRBY 
VIOLET MINK and husband. ROY MINK 
LORENE WILLIAMS and husband. CLARENCE 

WILLIAMS 
GLADYS McGINNIS and husband. CLEARBORN 

McGINNIS 
JESSIE DANIEL KIRBY and wife. HELEN KIRBY 
RICHARD KIRBY and wife, SYLVIA 

KIRJJY DEFENDANTS 

By virtue of a judgment and order of sale of the 
Rockcastle Circuit Court rendered at its regular Rule Day on 
Friday. July 27.1973. in the above cause, a partition action. I 
shall proceed to offer for sale at the Courthouse door in Mt. 
Vernon. Rockcastle County. Kentucky, to the highest 
bidder, at public auction on Saturday, the 18th day of 
August, 1973, at the hour of 10:30 A.M. or thereabout, the 
following described real property, to-wit: 

tS 
Located in Rockcastle County. Kentucky, on the waters 
of East Fork of Skeggs Creek on Chestnut Ridge as 
follows: 

BEGINNING at a locust tree on the south side, of the 
Chestnut Ridge Road opposite a dug well; thence 
southerly away from the road 70 yards to a stone 
corner; thence easterly and parallel with the county 
road 70 yards to a set stone; thence northerly 70 yards 
to a set stone in edge of county road; thence westerly 
with the county road 70 yards, the point of beginning, 
and containing one (1) acre more or less. 

The property shall be sold to the highest bidder on the 
terms of ten (10%) per cent of the purchase price in cash at 
the time of the sale, the balance in six (6) months with the 
purchaser being required to execute bond with surety 
thereon to be approved by the Commissioner, to secure the 
unpaid balance of said.purchase price; said bond to bear 
interest at the rate of 7% per annum from date of sale until 
paid. The purchaser shall have the privilege of paying all of 
the purchase price in cash, or paying said bond before 
maturity by paying the principal amount thereof together 
with all interest accrued thereon until the date of such 
payment. 

James W. Lambert 
Attorney at I-aw 
Mt. Vernon. Kentucky 40456 
Attorney for the Plaintiffs 

COMMISSIONER'S SALE 

V. NOTICE OF SALE 

BERNARD PITTMAN and wife. CORA 
PITTMAN. ALMA JANE HOWARD SHAW 
and her husband. EMMETTE SHAW DEFENDANTS 

By virtue of a judgment and order of sale of the 
Rockcastle Circuit Court rendered on July 30th, 1973. in the 
above cause, a partition action. I shall proceed to offer for 
sale at the Court House door on Main Street, in Mount 
Vernon. Kentucky, to the highest bidder, at public auction 
on the 18th day of August. 1973. at Ten O'Clock A.M.. or 
thereabout, the following described property, to-wit: 

On the waters of Roundstone Creek, and beginning at a 
stone with a pine pointer in Daniel Griffin's line and 
Logan Renner's line near the mouth of Wash Lick 
Hollow: thence east to a straight line to the top of a 
ridge to a chestnut corner in DariieTGrilfin's and Tom 
Payne's line; thence South 33 West 83'/» poles to a 
double chestnut with a chestnut pointer: thence South 
•47'/i West 21 '•» poles to a chestnut and gum; thence 
straight with I.ogan Renner's line northwest course to a 
hickory corner m^de by lx>gan Renner ind Daniel 
Griffin: thence a straight line northeast to a white oak 
corner in Wash Lick; thenc^with Logan Renner's line to 
the beginning corner, and containing fifty (50) acres, 
more or less. A passway is retained out to the road over 
Daniel Griffin's land and near the line. 

.The property shall be sold to the highest bidder on 
terms of ten I10%1 per cent of the purchase price in cash at 
time of sale, the balance in six (6) months, with the 
purchaser being required to execute bond with surety 
thereon to be approved by the Commissioner, to secure the 
unpaid balance of the purchase price: said bond to bear 
interest at the rale of seven |7%I per cent per annum from 
dattJ of sale until paid. The purchaser shall have the 
privilege of paying all of the purchase price in cash, or 
paying said bond before maturity by paying the principal 
amount thereof together with all interest accrued thereon 
until the date of such payment. 

/•/CartB. Williams 

ALLEN, CLONTZ & COX 
Attorneys for the Plaintiff 
Mount Vernon, Kentucky 40456 

week vacation in Florida 
Mrs. Georgia Blair and Mrs. 

Dorothy McCracken and son 
recently visited relatives in Ohio 
and Louisville, Ky. 

Last week end guests of 
Mr. and Mrs. Willie Cope were 
their son, William, and family of 
Dayton, Ohio. 

Mr. and Mrs. Doug Ponder 
spent the past week end in 
Franklin, Ohio as guests ot her 
mother. Mrs. Lucille Lakes. 

Mr. and Mrs. Hubert Chas-
teen visited Mr. and Mrs. 
Willard Todd of near Rockford 
on Scaffold Cane Sunday night. 

Mrs. Mike Ponder has spent 
the past few days in Houston, 
Texas due tTTthe death of her 

four-year-old nephew, who was 
killed when struck by an auto-
mobile. May God bless and 
comfort that family in their 
sorrow. 

Mr. and Mrs. Sylvester 
Cope of Alexandria have re-
turned home following a visit 
here with his brother. Willie, 
and family. 

Mr. and Mrs. Hubert Chas-
teen visited at the home of Mrs. 
Delia Bullens o£s. Macedonia 
Monday. 

Attending a Cincinnati 
Reda ballgamc in Cincinnati, 
Ohio Friday night were Mr. and 
Mrs. Donnie Stephens and son 
Benny Lee of Scaffold Cane and 
Mr. and Mrs. Tommy Harold 
Mink and children Tim and 
Sherry of Brindle Ridge. After 
the game they visited their 
brother and family Mr. and Mrs. 
Benny Stephens of Taylor Mill. 
Ky., 

Mr. and Mrs. Rill Stephens 

of Rockford on Scaffold Cane 
visited Mr. and Mrs. Tommy 
Harold Mink of Brindle Ridge 
and Mrs. Thursia Blair Sunday. 

Mrs. Mona Treon recently 
spent a week with her son and 
fa- . Mr. and Mrs. Don Treon 
of Versailles. -

Due to the food shortage (or 
whatever) we are beginning to 
see our grocery store shelves 
bare - (especially of meat 
products.) $ut remember there 
is a reasoiPfor all things. But 
God still lives and is able to take 
care of us if we will only put our 
trust in Him. But is America 
trusting and honoring God any-
more? Think about it. 

Please remember to attend 
church and Sunday School. God 
bless you all. 

Subscribe,-
THE SIGNAL 

* * • • DiSCOUN T S T O R E S 

NEW JUSTICE—Gov. Wendell Ford talks with 
Juptice Pleas Jones, selected by, the Governor as the 
rawest justice of, the Kentucky Court of Appeals. 

{Justice Jones replaces the late Justice C. Homer Nel-
kirk. (Steve Mitchell Photo) 
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News and Views 
from your 

i Rockcastle County Library 
wfc," Book-wagon traveling li- sUr teu in Rockcastle County in 
jy braries were started ip Wash- ' 1963 and was donated by the 
f ington County, in Hagerstown, Berea rubber plant. It raflfe 
t ' Maryland. Mr. Thomas, a jani- days a month for 9 months and 5 
|>' t o r drove; a wagon through the days a month for the remaining 
K'< county, making three stops a three months. 
F ' * M k . beginning in April 1905. We now work 104 hours per 
[ .The wagon had shelves on the month and cover almost every 
f . outside so that the books were section of the county. There are 
| ? visible., The inside had been 216 stops and the bookmobile 

K , t h e r i n f f eKgs- butter comes to each stop every 4 
fr'-and oountry produce prior to weks. 
F library use. We have approximately 
F r Today, things have greatly 1200 books on the shelves of the 

improved in the bookmobile Bookmobile and'last month, the 
system. The first bookmobile circulation was 4,417. There are 

\ur 
wish... 

TO SERVE 
THE NEEDS OF 

THE COMMUNITY 
We ore proud of our many years in this 
area and the fact that so many residents 
place their confidence in us. 

COX 
FUNERAL HOME 

DIAL 3M-X346 

MT. VERNON, MNTUCKY 
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tourist. «• heritage of Ureat Bwuun. 
Art Treasurers in the British 
Isles. Here is a fascinating, 
informative and visually stimu-
lating survey of the artistic 

A Bevy of Beasts, by Jerald 
Durrell. Durrell describes the 
habits, personalities, history. 

[Cont. t o B] 

Randy Mink, 18, of Calloway was injured Friday when his car left U.S. 25 just south of 
Livings ton. The ear went over an embankment and traveled approximately 200 feet down hill before 
coming to a halt near the Rockcastle River. Young Mink, whose condition is listed as fair a t the local 
hospital, was traveling south on U.S. 25 when he apparently lost control of his car in a curve. 

books on almost any subject in 
the non-fiction field for both 
adults and children. If there is 
anyone that would like for the 
bookmobile to stop at their 
house." please call 256-2388 or 
758-2426 and, you too. may 
enjoy the Bookmobile. 

A shipment of hew books 
has been received from the 
Department of Libraries. 
Among them are: • 

doptlon-Is It For Yon? by 
Colette Dywasuk. Practical ad-
vice ' for today's adoptive pa-
rents. 
AlKeft 'Einstein, Creator and 
Rebel, by Banesh Hoffman. This 
beautifully written memoir is a 
testament to the indomitable 
spirit that prevaded the life and 
work of Albert Einstein. 
Albert Pay son Terhune. By 
Kurt Unkelbach. A warm and 
revealing portrait of the famous -
author of dog stories. 
All My Enemies, by Rosemary 
Harris. A suspense novel about 
a pair of twin sisters. 
And Then We Moved To Rosse-
nara, by Richard Condon. Here 
is a taste of nations and what 
you need to know to survive in 
theml Plus good advice, global 
gossip and international gour-
mandizing. 

Appearing Sunday, August 19 
Jean Shepard 

Tombstone Junction has the best music in the South! Enjoy a Scenic Train 
Ride on a full-scale 9team Locomotive. Western Style Gunfights staged 
regularly, jpreat Music at the Red Garter Saloon. Unusual Shops and 
MuseumsfPlus. Tombstone Junction is located right in the heart of Daniel 
Boon* National Forest . . . the whole town is just like something out of the 
Old West I — Continuous Live Entertainment Daily — 

Nashville Stars Every Sunday 
Sunday Nashville Show Times-

I Bring The Whole Family 
12:30 - 2:00 - 3:45 - 5:30 

TOMBSTONE JUNCTION 
WESTERN TOWN 

SCENIC RAILROAD 
One Mile West of 

Cumberland Falls State Park 
on Ky. Hwy. 90 

Admission 
$joo & $|50 

FOR A FREE DESCRIPTIVE BROCHURE 
mall this coupon to: Tombstone Junction 
Kjr. Hwy. 90, Parkers Lake, Ky. 42634 

I Nima 

Antique Fakes and Their Detec-
tion, by Raymond Yates. A 
description of the methods ot 
the antique forger, pointing o u t ' 
the telltale discrepancies be-
tween forgery and original. 
Appalachia in the Sixties, edited 
by David Wall and John Ste-
phenson. These are observa-
tions. impressions and evalua-
tions of journalists, field work-
ers. local residents, politicians 
and social scientists who have 
lived "with, worked with, 
watched and written about the 
problems they have seen and 

the programs established to'*" 
cope with them. 
Art Treasures In Italy. The 
masterpieces of each century 
are shown and described and a 
reference list of palaces, villas, 
cathedrals, museums and classi-
cal ruins is included. 
Art Treasures In Russia. The 
masterpieces of each centjiry 
are shown and described and a 
very full reference list of 
churches, palaces, museums and 
monuments U included. This 'is 
an invaluable source of refe-
rence for the art lover and 

Co/rre /*/ 

The Bank of 
Mt. Vernon 

Real Estate For Sale 
One'acre lot located on beautiful Lake Linville, overlooking 
the Lake. Ideal building site. Reasonable at $3,500. 

90 acres raw land located near the famous - Wildcat 
Battleground in Laurel County. Good stand of young 
timber. Priced at $9,500. 

Restaurant Building and Fixtures in Brodhead, Ky. The 
buildiqg has a six-room apartment with bath upstairs. The 
property is ideal investment property and has good rent 
coming in at the present time. Reasonably priced at $10,000. 

Inters ta te Restaurant - located on t he Mt. Vernon -
Livingston Exit. This is a - modern brick restaurant 
containing 2400 sq. ft. I t 's equipped with the finest of 
restaurant equipment. This is a highly profitable business 
and records are available to qualified prospects. 

Remodeled garage building located on Spring Street in Mt. 
Vernon. The building is a good concrete block building 
measuring 30 x 70 with a large lot. Ready for immediate 
occupancy. Priced at $7,000. 

Four-acre Baby Farm with modern seven-room house 
located 4 •/* miles East of Mt. Vernon at Maple Grove. This 
lovely home is only two years old and has approximately 
1500 square feet of living area. The floor plan consists of 
built-in kitchen, large living room with stone fireplace, den. 
four bedrooms, bath and utility room. Other features 
include: oil furnace heat, full insulation, city water, and a 
washer-dryer hookup. The exterior of the house is stone and 
masonite siding. Priced at $29,500. 

Modern five-room house with bath located one mile North of 
Mt. Vernon on Old U. S. 25. This house .has oil furnace heat, 
storm doors and windows, aluminum siding, '/> basement, 
washer-dryer Hookup, large built-in back porch located on an 
acre lot. Priced a t $16,900. 

Commercial site located two miles South of Mt. Vernon at 
1-75 and U. S. 25 Interchange at Burr. Ky. The lot has 300 
feet of road frontage along U. S. 25 and is 160 feet deep. It 's 
ideal for restaurant, motel, or'service station. City water is 
available at the property. Priced at $25,000. 

64 acres raw land with some "good timber located 14 miles 
Southeast of Mt. Vernon. Seclusion and privacy so you'd 
bet ter hurry. Only $5,000. 

Modern five-room home located on top of Brush Creek Hill. 
Huse is situated on a l ' / i acre lot and has city water. House 
consists of: living room, kitchen, dining room, two bedrooms 
and bath. Priced for quick sale at $9,500. 

Lovely three-bedroom bedford stone home located just 
outside of Mt. Vernon in McGuire Subdivision. House has 
built-in kitchen cabinets, full basement, oil heat, wall to wall 
carpet, washer and dryer hook-up, blacktop street . A good 
buy at $18,500. 

50 acres wild Kentucky hill land near the historic Wildcat 
Battleground. The scenery here is typical of the hills -
beautiful! Reasonable at $5,000. 

IIP Acre Grade A Dairy Farm located at Ottawa, Ky. The 
farm has modern seven-room house with wall to wall carpet, 
oil furnace heat, aluminum siding, storm doors and windows. 

automatic washer and dryer hookup. The floor plan consists 
of: living room, dining room, kitchen, four bedrooms, utility 
room and J)ath. In addition to this modern home it has a 
tobacco barn, a combination stock and tobacco barn, and a 
dairy barn with concrete floor, modern Grade A milk parlor. 
185 ton upright silo with unloader and feeder, and one trench 
silo. The farpi has 6,000 lb. tobacco base. Also, it tyas a 
tenant house. This is one of the most productive dairy farms 
in Rockcastle County. Records are available to qualified 
prospects. Owner is retiring. Priced a t $110,000. 

Nice three-bedroom brick home located on a shady lot and 
blacktop street in McGuire Subdivision just out of Mt. 
Vernon. The floor plan consists of: kitchen with built-in 
cabinets, large living room, three bedrooms and bath. It also 
has wall to wall carpet, gas furnace heat, and city water. 
Priced to sell at $17,500. 

Good building lot or mobile home site located )tt Mile South 
.of Mt.. Vernon just off U. S. 25. The lot measures 
approximately 85 x 190. It has city water. A good buy at 
$2,300. 

Modern three-bedroom field stone home located in McGuire 
Subdivision on a blacktop street just outside of Mt. Vernon. 
This house has a large living room, with beautiful stone 
fireplace, kitchen, three bedrooms, utility room and bath. I t 
also has oil furnace heat, city water , and wall to wall carpet. 
A good buy at $16,500. 

Modern six-room house with 3'/» acres of ground located on 
the Rockcastle River 13'/> miles South of Mt. Vernon. 
Reasonably priced at $11,000. 

Five-room house with bath located just out of Mt. Vernon on 
U. S. 150. House is situated on a good large lot with garden 
spot surrounded by shade trees. Priced for quick sale a t 
$8,500. 

Modern six-room home located one mile South of Livingston 
on the Sand Hill Road. It features: wall to wall carpet and 
hardwood floors, oil furnace heat, four bedrooms, built-in 

. kitchen cabinets, automatic washer and dryer hookup, bath 
and full basement. Reduced to $9,500. 

Modern three-bedroom brick house located on Copper 
Creek. This good house is only four years old and is situated 
on approximately an acre lot. The house has a large living. 
room, built-in kitchen with range and oven, three bedrooms, 
and ceramic tile bath. It also has hardwood floors, storm 
doors and windows, automatic washer-dryer hookup, full 
insulation, gas furnace heat, and carport. All for only 
$24,000. 

Good Total Electric Brick House on a large lot located on Old 
U. S. 25 at Burr, Ky. - Two miles South of Mt. Vernon. This 
fine house has living room, built-in kitchen with range and 
oven, three bedrooms, bath, utility room, and attached 
garage. This house is only five years old. Priced right at 
$21,000. 

Large building lot located on the Old Brodhead Road • one 
mile outside city limits of Mt. Vernon. The lot measures 100 
x 310. Priced for quick sale at $1,200. 

Shown by appointment with Realtor only. 

Col. Sam Ford 
Realtor - Auctioneer 

256-4545 
Mt. Vernon, Ky. 
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C O M T I N U t s 

| / 2 PRICE 
ALL LADIES' DRESSES 

ALL LADIES' AND GIRLS' 
SUMMER SPORTSWEAR 

1/2pR|cE 
ONE LOT OF MEN AND 

BOYS KNIT SHIRTS 

Af\7. OFF 
MEN'S SUITS, SPORT COATS 

AND TROUSERS -

(No alterations please) 

r L a d i e s 9 & Men's 
Swimwear 

1/2 PRICE 
See Our Fine Line Of 

Fall Merchandise 
Now On Display 

ROBIHSON'S 
MT. VERNON, KY. 

o r g a n i z a t i o n ' s o l d 
records . The records were 
written ^>y Mrs Jennie Chinn 
M o r t o i i ? w h o helped* to 
reactivate the historical 
society in 1895 ana served as 
I ts secretary treasurer Col. 
George M Ch>nn. director of ; 
the Historical Society today, is 
a relative of Mrs Morton 

Mrs Morton's records are 
filled with her opiptont and 
n e w s ; <sr~T:TP I n s l a t e 
government For example, in 
1917 t^> Hj s ton^ f Society, was , 
Jtationi-d in the basement of 
t h e present Capitol, and 
members feared it would be 
moved to the Old Capitol 
b u i l d i n g in d o w n t o w n 
Frankfort Converting the Old 
Capitol into a'fchirt factory 
dissolved th£i£' feire, Mrs. 
Morton's recot'ds'show • '.$} 

"Tliis closes the threat so 
long held over the Society that 
it should be moved to the 

"despised Old Capitol," she 
wrote Oct. 3, 1917. "The shirt 
factory occupies the whole of 

"the building"For the* first time 
since we occupied the rooms 
in the new Capitol do we feel 
at rest concerning the fate of 
the. Society " 

In addition to the "despised 
Old Capitol,'"other facets of 
state government also received 
the wrath of Mis Morton's 
pen The legislature of 1912 
particulaily enraged her. 

On Feb 21,1912 she wrote: _ 
"White tn t h e 138 members" 
thai compose the General 

..Assembly there are Christian 
" g e n t l e m e n , t a l e n t e d and 

~'|>*triot'C citizens, yet the mass 
of them are ordinary in 
everything, are ignorant of the 
law and even the common con-
ventionalities of society. They 
are jealous Of their superiors 
and are npe . materials for 

^.bribery It distresses me deeply 
to find Kentucky on the 
downward grade in Christian 
civilization and progress. But 

f Uitamin Protection! 
V for the whole family! 

naturally, it's 
T?exaH 

HIGH POTENCY 

VITAMIN C 
TABLETS 

*1 
The popular vitamin of America now • 

7EXall H 1000 mg. strength! One tablet supplies 
UITAMIM i 33 1/3 times the minimum daily adult Kiinmin KJ r e p u j r e m c n t f o r Vitamin C! 

, 0 0 , " 6 0 

r RSSS!/ SUPER PLENAMINS ^ 
America's largest selling multi vitamin, multi-mineral 
product1 

50% MORE for yoUr MONEY 
7 2 Tablet* FRES 144-tobl*t tiMI 

Altogether a 216-day supply! 

$14 14 Value YOU $ KM 5 
only $8 99 Save w 

RBxa" N 
VITAMIN A 
CAPSULES 

Derived from 
selected fish live 

, oils, the best 
natural source o 

' ' Vitamin A. 
25.000 U S P 
U n i t s . . i Q 

vexall 
VITAMIN B 
COMPLEX 
TABLETS 

0 
An all-natural, 
fortified, well-
balanced formula 
of four important 
B complex vitamins! 

S J 5' !50 

Maggard Drug Store 
MT. VERNON. KY. 

such is the opinion of the men 
who know the state and they 
deplore the situation in my 
presence."" -

The ordinary citizen also 
received criticism. 

' "The masses are no t fit t o 
vote, no r direct government 

---peltey," - the records read; 
'"litis is what I have learned 
from observation of state 
affairs." 

B r i g h t s p o t s f o r the 
Historical Society included,* 
Boone ^.Day, which is 'stur 
observed each ytar an June 7, 
h o n o r i n g the day Daniel 
Boone first saw Kentucky. Jn 
1904, participants a t . Bdone 
Day were served strawberries, 
ice cream and cake, " i think it 
promotes good feeling to have 
these good things served to the 
a u d i e n c e , , a n d a i d s the 
Society," Mrs. Morton wrote. 

Commut ing to. a state 
government job was difficult 
in those days. John Townsend, 
a writer retained to help edit 
t h e S o c i e t y ' s magaz ine , 
resigned because "he could not 
attend to his duties here and 
r e t a i n his residence in 
Lexington." 

Mrs. Flowers discovered a 
valuable paper tucked between 
the pagts of one of the ledgers. 
T h e p a p e r , s i g n e d by 
K e n t u c k y ' s first governor, 
Isaac Shelby, appointed a 
Kentuckian as an ensign in the 
1st Regiment of the state 
militia. The document has 
b e e n e n t e r e d i n t o t h e 
Historical Society manuscript 
collection. 

"LIBRARY" 
(Cont. From 7) 

and character of the animals he 
has encountered during his 
apprenticeship in zoo-keeping at 
England's Whipsnade Zoo. The 
book is also a plea to concern 
ourselves with the survival of 
our fellow beasts. 
The Book of the Horse. In this 
book will be found something for 
every horse lover's taste. 
Buttes Landing, by Jean Rik-
hoff. A historical novel of three 
generations of mountain farm-
ers of the Adirondacks region of 
New York state. 
Chink, edited By Chang-Tsu 
Wu. "Chink" documents the 
origin and development of pred-
judice against the Chinese who 
emigrated to this country: 
Collected Poems, by A.R. Am-
nions. More than 300 poems by a 
jnajor American poet. 
Devil To Pay, by C. Northcote 
Parkinson. A rousing sea story 
filled with the tang of powder. 
Lar and salt, the boom of cannon 
and the creak of rigging. 
Double-Speak In America, by 
Mario Pei. This language expert^ 
alerts us to the latest phrases, 
words and interpretations of old 
words which have insinuated 
themselves into the English 
language. 
Drew Pearson, by Oliver Pilat. 
The life story of the famous 
Washington columnist?" 
Easter Eggs For Everyone, By 
Evelyn Coskey. Beginning with 
the legends and lore, the author 
gives easy-to-follow directions 
for the decoration of eggs. 
ESP And Hypnosis, by Susy 
Smith. The author traces the 

ting, man 
tory of hypnosis I 
beginnings to its present 
and its promising futur 
tool for producing ESP. 
The Feminine Fix-It 1 
by Kay Ward. Written by a 
woman for women, this hand-
book takes the mystery out 'of 

m 

tools and their functions. 
The Forty Days, by Oswalk 
Wynd. A gripping adventure of 
war and t h e s u r p l u s a penetrat-
ing study of human values. 
The Ghost Flowers, by Marga-
ret Summerton. A novel of 
romantic suspense. 
The Golden 8o«k, by Hammond 
Innes. A superb novel of peril 
and mystery that carries the 
reader fronl the 
of Cornwall to the 

of Western Australia, 
i To Victorian 

by Raymond Yates. A 
devoted entirely to the 

,ion of early and mid-Victorian 
Americana. 
The Handy Home Medic*] Advi-
ser, by Dr. Norris Fishbein. This 
indispensable reference book 
now makes it possible for the 
reader to be t t e runders t and his 
own medical problems. 
The High Valley, by Jessica 
North. A Gothic hovel witK the 
setting in the Mexican Sierras. 
The Implosion Conspiracy, by 
Louis Nizer. The t rue account of 
the Rosenberg Espionage case. 
Inside Wrestling, by Tom Valen-
tine. A scientific guide to 
winning techniques as they are 
practiced on a national and 
international level. . 
The Killer of HOrseman's Flats, 
by Rosemary Anna Sisson. 
When Marshal) Dave Johnson 
comes upon the weeping wife 
and children of a murdered 
young homesteader, tracking 
down the killer becomes his 

The Rockhounds, by Gordon $. popular nobbies and this new 
Fay. Collecting gems and mine- handbook is one of the finest and 
rals is _pn» "f America's most 

Like a Song, Like A Dream, by 
Alia Rusinak. The first book to 
be writ ten telling the inside 
story of the Soviet Jews' 
struggle for freedom. 
Listen To The Wild, by Susanne 
Hart. The author, who is mar-
ried to a well-known veterinary 
conservationist, interprets the 
East African bush through her 

ith the many wild 
has nursed so 

The Fear of Love, 
by Ira J . Tanner. The author 
differentiates "loneliness" from 
"aloneness." 
Making It In Leather, by 
Vincent Hayes. All you need to 
know in order to become an 
expert leather craftsman. 
Men and Malice, edited by Dean 
Dickensheet. An anthology of 
mystery and suspense stories. 
New Horizons in Collecting, by-
John Mebana. "Cinderella" an-
tiques can turn up in all sorts of 
unexpected places and their 
discovery not only can yield 
tremendous satisfaction, but 
perhaps monetary reward as 

O, Those Extraordinary Wo-
men! by Seon Manley and Susan 
Belcher. Through this presenta-
tion of creative women who 
overcame obstacles even more 
hindering than those of today, a 
feeling persists that though the 
living styles of centuries may 
change, the extraordinary wo-
man does not. 
A Palm For Mrs. PoUUx. by 
Dorothy Gilman. An entertain-
ing blend of humor, charm and 
suspense in the latest adventure 
of this unusual widowed grand-
mother. 
Professional flower arranging 
for beginners, by Robert L. 
Gordon. This book is intended to 
help the reader learn to make 
arrangements for his own enjoy-

GE RANGE with the P-7® 
TOTAL CLEAN*" OVEN 
SYSTEM Electrically cleans 
entire oven, oven shelves, 
nner oven door and 
surface unit reflector pans! 
Oven broils... cooks 
automatically, too! 

Model J 3 5 1 

GE"POTSCRUBBER 
DISHWASHER 
(Convertible now—Built ln 
Later!) with 4 pushbutton 
wash cycles, gets pots, 
pans, even crusty 
casseroles-sparkling clean! 
Soft Food Disposer 
eliminates pre-rinsing. 
just tip off large and 
hard scraps 

Model GSC461 

• from the pages of 
best loved family 

BRYANT BROS 
Main St ree t Mt. Vernon, Ky. 

PHONE 25«-»i» 

I 



Classified Rates 
Local Rata* • 4c per word with minimum of 75c 
ftnW Thank. - 3c per word - minimum 75c 
In Memory - 3c parword - minimum 75c 
Classified* Billed - 5c' per word • minimum M.00 
Display Classified - 11.00 oar column Inch 

For Sale 
MONUMENTS - ON DISPLAY 
*t Dowell and Martin Funeral 
Home; ltntf 

MONUMENTS AND GRAVE 
MARKERS in stock at all times. 
McNew Monument Sales, U.S. 
IS. four miles north of Mt. 
Vernon. Phone 266-2282. ntf 

Blpck, Egg or Stoker Coal, 
delivered to your home or place 

" M business. Contact Johnny 
McFerron at Lockland JLJ/. 
Service. U.S. 160, Mt. Vernon. 
Kf. 8W-4511. 39xntf 

1972 760 Honda. Clayton Ham-
monds. 256-4100. 39xntf 

1978 760 Suzuki Motorcycle. 
Phone . 256-4715, days - or 
256-2382, nights. 39xntf 

Used Chain Saws $60.00 while 
they last. Robinson Equipment 
Company. Phone 758-2156. 
4litntf » 

Moowneota - Stanford Monu-
ment Works. Harold DeMarcus. 
Owner - Delno Mink, Rockcastle 
Co. Agent. Call 256-2588. 
42xntf 

83-Acre (arm with a six-room 
house, three barns and other out 
buildings. Tobacco base is 2,655 
pounds with a 16-acre corn base. 
Located at Scaffold Cane. See 
Everett Robinson. 42xntf 

For Sale: Used Chain Saws, 
$60.00 wjiQe they last. Robinson 

Used Chain Saws for aale. 
$50.00 while they last. Robinson 
Equipment Co. Phone 758-2156. 
41xntf 

38-Acre Farm - 3-bedrobm ho^M 
has large living room, ijrge 
family room-wH^fireplaceylw 
tHe baths, parufTjjaMmirat, 
kitchen with birch &bineta • 
good barn, city water - all in 
excellent condition. Arvil Hunt, 
Route 8, Mt. Vernon. Phone 
256-2226. 44nt[ 

Wrought iron railings and porch 
columns in stock at Floyd's 
Home Improvement Supply In 
Parsoas 
Mt. V« 

Wall paperjftHBed your 
specification .̂ Tla bijr catalogs 
to choose from at Floyd's Home 
Improvement Sopply. Mt. Ver-
non. 48xlp 

Now oa Sale at MONTGOMERY 
WARD, Main Street, Mt. Ver-
non, Ky. Air Conditioners, 6,000 
BTU - $145.23, 17.000 BTU -
$288.57, 20,000 BTU - 1829.93, 
23.000 BTU - $362.22; Refriger-
ators - 3-door avocado - $469.48, 
3*door coppertone w/ice maker -
$508.46; Freeiers - (one only) 20 
cu. ft. deluxe, off-on light. Inside 
llfcht, two baskets, one separ-
ator. Now only $229.69 de-
livered; Washers andJteers 
18-lb. capacity - avocaW- set 
$431.26; Tires - 60% off on 2nd 
tire; Ironing Board Covers -
$2.94. Catalogues are free • Pick 
yours up today before they're all 
gope. We are open every day -
8:80 A.M. 'til 6:00 P.M. except 
Friday • Then we're open 'til 
9:00 P.M. You all come see us. 
Phone 256-2179. 48x1 

M ft. Six-Inch Used Steel Pipe, 
10-20 Ft. Length -$1.25 Per Ft. 
See Richard Cheatham. Brod-
head, or Phone 758-2031. 44xntf 

HORSES - Onwfive-year old. 6 
gaited -Twin. Walker - aorreU 
One seven-year old Tenn. 
W#iker. spotted red and white; 
Must be Seen and ridden for 
value. Saddles and bridles 
available. See ROger Rickels, or 
Call 256-2604. 46xntf?. 

COME SEE AND SAVE 

Gray Tape Sale of Maury Brand 
New Mobile Homes. Making 
Room for New 1974 Models from 
the South Bend Mobile Home 
Show. We are Kentucky's 
largest Mobile Home Dealer. 
WHITE HALL TRAILER 
SALES, Interstate 75 and 
Boonesboro Exit, Richmond, 
Kentucky. 46x6 

A good Modern six-room House 
for sale. Located on West 
Jefferson Street in Berea. 
Priced at $10,000. Contact Mrs. 
Tilda Hocker, Rt. No. 6. Box 56. 
Berea, Ky. 46x4 

1961 FALCON. 2-dr. sedan. 
Batck with blue mieuor. Gwd 
radio, average body (no rust) 
fair interior, runs good. Only 

Stock Racks for pickup truck. 8 
ft. A. B. Sparks, Mt Vernon. 
Phone 256-4447. 47xntf 

SPINET-CONSOLE PIANO 
May be Purchased by Small 
Monthly Payment*. See It 
Locally, Write Manager, P. O. 
Box 276. Shelbyville. Indiana 
46176. 47x4p 

HAY For Sale: Call 256-4435, or 
see Gary Cromer, Mt. Vernon. 
48xntf 

For Sale: Beautiful 
Lot. 2.05 acres in Green Hill 
Acres Subdivision, City Water, 
201 lb. tobacco base, one acre 
corn base, blacktop road. Call 
Lexington, 299-1879, after 6:00 
p.m. 48x2p 

For Sale: Fully equipped Pull 
Camper, sleeps six. Call 453-
2243. after' 5 p.m. 48x4 

For Sale: Three used TVs, 1 
portable, two console; Also, 
used Washer. Jerry's Tire 
Center, call 256-2122. 48xntf 

1902 Winchester .22 Rifle. 
Newly refinished. Pat C. 
Chance. 453-3481. 48x1 

For Sale or Rent: 12' x 45' 
Trailer, two-bedroom, fully fur-
nished. l'/i miles South of Mt. 
Vernon. Rent $70.00 plus 
utilities. Call 256-2324. 48xlp 

Singer Sewing Machine. This 
machine makes button boles, 
sews on buttons, darns, mono-, 

'grams, makes fancy stitches, 
etc. Take over six payments of 
$6.00 each. $36.00 - full price. 
Discount for cash. For more 
information, call 758-2416. 
48x3p 

. For .Sale: Six-Room House with 
lane lot on Crawford Street. 
Call 2564232. 48x4p 

For Sale: House, six rooms and 
bath- Located on Locust Street. 

""Lot size 112 x 200. ^Calf 
256-2522. 48x2p 

For Sale: 1969 Javelin, priced 
for quick sale. Call 256-2316, 
Sfter 8:00 p.m. 48xntf 

For Sale: Siegler Oil Stove and 
Tank. Like New. Call 256-4786. 
'A-XV. 

ALCORN'S ANTIQUES * 
For sale: Old China Cabineta, 
clocks, round tables, also good 
used furniture, refrigerators, 
gas stoves, bedroom 'suites and 
many other items too numerous 
to mention. We • buy or sell 
items. 48x2p 

Notice 
MASON'S CUSTOM HAULING 
and Backhoe Work. Call 256-
2047. ntf 

BLOWN IN - INSULATION,. 
Aluminum siding, storm win-
dows and doors. For free 
estimates, contact Preston Col-
lins, Route 2, Mt. Vernon. Ph. 
453-2001. 15xntf 

HAMM BROS. Water Well 
Drilling and Contracting. Call 
256-2024 anytime after 5 p.m. 
46xntf 

SEE JOHNNY SAMS at Sani-
tary Cleaners for all your 
musical needs - strings for all 
instruments and accessories. 
Phone 256-2561. 49xntf 

LET SANITARY CLEANERS 
refresh your garments with the 
"Easy Care" Garment method. 
Colors will always stay Brighter 
and Prettier. Sanitary Cleaners, 
Mt. Vernon. Phone 256-2551, 
82xntf 

HASTY-S RADIO AND T.V. 
Located one mile south of Mt. 
Vernon on U.S. 25. Phone 
256-4636. We also fix small 
appliances. 25xntf 

PLAN YOUR Vacation for .the 
Brodhead Fair. August 12-18. 
37xntf 

MADISON TERMITE CO.. Be-
rea. Ky. Phone 986-3757. Free 
inspection. Local Calls - Jack 
Parsons, Wildie, 256-2288 and 
C.H. Webb, Livingston, 463-
9331. 37xntf 

$115 cash. Price firm. This one 
runs on the gas fumes of the big 

three baby heifer calve*. If 
interested, call John E. Hol-
brook, 766-8910. 48xntf 
POSTED: No trespassing on my 
farm located at Copper Creek. 
Ambrose Richardson. 45x12 

Stevens Reunlen, 8unday, Au-
gust 26 at the home of Jade Goff. 
Everyone invited. 47xntf 

B ARNETT-MORRIS Plorie 
Sunday, Auguat 26th, at Bond 
Memorial Park, about "one mile , 
Sooth of McKee, Kentucky, on' 
Route 421. Everyone welcome -
especially, descendants of Wil-
liam L. and Elizabeth Mullina 
Barnett. 48x3p 

POSTED: No nuu«,,6 „ « . « • 
passing On property belonging 
to Alvin Isaacs on Flat Gap 
Road. 45xl2p 

Poeten; «« u~uung ur tres-
passing on my land located on 
Rockcastle River. Ernest Wal-
ker (former George Matt. Hu-
bert Robinson and Joe Smith 
farms). 42xl2p 

Posted: No dumping or tres-
passing on Fish farm at Town 
Branch. Buckeye Ridge and 
Renfro Valley. 4?xl2p 

POSTED: No Hunting. Swim-
ming, or Trespassing on the 
property of George Jones lo-
cated near Brodhead. 41xl2p 

POSTED: No Fishing or swim-
ming on Arrie Foster property 
at Calloway, Anyone violating 

tru» will Ml pitwctUMiu. +tXl£\r 

P08TED: no trespassing on 
Joel C. and Jane Gentry's land 
joining Rockcastle County High 
School. Violators will be proee-
cutea. 3*xitp 

SEWING MACHINE REPAIR 
Repair all makes of sewing 
machines, in home or in shop. 
Most repairs done in three-days 
or' lew.- Alee New.and Used 
Machines tor sale. Call SINGER 
COMPANY, 623-3686. 48x2p 

POSTED: No hunting or 
trespassing or dogs allowed on 
my farm located on Renfro 
Valley-Hummel Road and Town -
Branch. Mrs. Marcus Reppert. 
48xl2p 

For Rent 
Modern three-bedroom house, 
basement aqd utility room, near 
new h%h sahool on OkK.Brod-
head Road. See Roger Rickels 
or call 256-2604. 43xntf 

Furnished Apartment over 
store. No children. Call 

44xntf 

Furnished Apartment. Ada 
Clark, Richmond Street, Mt 
Vernon - or Phone 256-4668. 
37xntf 

2 or 3 Room Furnished or 
Unfurniifeai Apartments -
Steam heated - at Rockcastle 
Hotel. See Roy Winstead at 
APPLIANCE 8ERVICE CEN-
TER. ntf .- f" 

Apartments. Richmond Street 
- Estle Bullock. Phone 256-4215. 
ntf 

Floor Sanding Equipment. 
"Dolt-Yourself." Varnishes of 
all kinds - Gym Seal. Fabulon 
Fillers and Sealers - Everything" 
You Need For A Professional 
Job. APPLIANCE SERVICE 
CENTER, Mt. Vernon. 32xntf 

FOR RENT: Metal Scaffolding. 
See R.H. Hamm or call 256-2123. 
48xntf 

FOR RENT: Mobile home, 3 
bedrooms, air - conditioned, 
washer and dryer, partly fur-
nished. Couple preferred - one 
child o.k. Call J.T. Pike, 256-
2393. 48x2 

For Rent: Two-bedroom apart-
ment carpeted, air conditioned. -
Mullins Refrigeration building, 
Call 256-2316, after 3:00 P.M. 
48xntf 

TRAILER LOTS for rent -
Large Size with Patios, Imperial 
Mobile Home Court, West Main 
and Poplar Streets, Mt. Vernon. 
Call Clyde Barnett 256-2251 or 
256-2377. 48xntf 
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Wanted 

CONTACT John Holbrook if you 
want to breed your cows to the 
Italian breed, Chianiha, I will 
pay for twelve services . ffir 
choice of one six-months oil 
heifer or twelve services fo-

Yards To mew. Ii yuu ucou your 
yard mowed regularly this 
summer and fall, just call 
256-4177 or 256-4468 in Mt 
Vernon. 45xntf 

WANTED 
Newspaper Carrier Boy to de-
liver The Courier Journal and 
Louisvuie Times in Brodhead. 
Must be fourteen years of age or 
older. Route: nets approx. 
$90.00 per month. Write Roger 
Wilson. No. 20 - T-Bird Park. 
London. Ky. 40741. 45xntf 

READ THE CLASSIFIEDS 

OVERViEW-An over view of surface mining and 
reclamation is the goal of reclamation inspectors who 
conduct tours of the Kentucky- coal fields for the 
Kentucky Department for Natural Resources and 
Environmental Protection. A University of Cincinnati 
biology class recently surveyed the various sequences 
involved in mining and reclamation while visiting 
Falcon Coal Company mines near Jackson in 
Breathitt CoUnty. 

* 
TOUR—Explaining contour mining reclamation 
procedures to members of a University of Cincinnati 
biology class is Ken Cobb, regional inspector for the 
PivijipD pf Reclamation in the KeotuGky Department 
for Natural Resources and Environmental Protection. 
Cobb and other inspectors recently guided the class 
on a tour of mining and reclamation sites operated by 
Falcon Coal Company near Jackson. 

...ENVIRONMENTALLY.... 
...-.SPEAKING.... 

By Thomas O. Harris, Com. 
Ky. Dept. for Natural Resources 
and Environmental Protection 

Along with all our other 
environmental problems, we 
also have a noise pî fclem in the 
nation and the static;.'"This is a 
problem '6hich - I jfiH"*greatIjf 
concerned about - anjJ I believe 
the people of the Common-
wealth share'that concern.1'. 

Although it is a relatively 
new concern, the department's 
Division of Special Programs 
has begun investigating ways to 
control this type of pollution - in 
both its forms. Noise problems 
are divided into two categories -
in-state and intra-state. In-state 
noise deals with noise within a 
state, including factories and 
just general nuisance noise. 
Intro-state noise includes air-
ways and highways. 

According to the Noise A-
batement Law passed by Con-
gress last October, the U. S. 
Environmental Protection 
Agency and the U. S. Depart-
ment of Transportation will 
furnish us with regulations and 
technical equipment to control 
our in-state noise. Intra-state 
noise will be supervised ahd 
controlled by the 0. S. Depart-
ment of Transportation. 

Recently, three*6f 8ur per-
sonnel attended a Highway 
Noise Seminar in Sacramento. 
California sponsored by the. U. 
S. Department of Transpor-
tation. They received training 
in vehicle noise abatement of all 
kinds-including cars, trucks and 
motorcycles. The. training and 
information will be used by this 
department to develop and 
recommend regulations for con-
trol of noise pollution. , 

Both federal and state 
regulations will be formed with-

. .in the pextcouple ofyears._ We 
hope to gain Uie knowledge now 
which will enable us to write and 
enforce regulations- which we 
can all live with in the future. •**••*•••• 

CONSUMER COMMENTS 

If you are unemployed, just 
out of high school, or dissatisfied 
with your present position, you 
need to be especially certain to 
know all the facts about busin-
esses which promise oppor-
tunities for employment or 
advancement, but which require 
you to pay money for these 
opportunities. 

Some so-called "training 
schools" are actually only sales-
men for actual schools. which 
conduct the courses. Such 
companies often sell an unsus-
pecting consumer a course for 
several hundred dollars which 
could be purchased , directly 
from a school for many times 

' less than that amount . 
Consumers should be cau-

tious when promised'that em-
ployment is guaranteed or that 
the school will try to "find jobs 

mid-August The Governor 
said he wanted to make 
himself and members of his 
staff available to citizens in the 
different regions of the state 
who might otherwise not have 

such an opportunity. 
GOVERNOR 'PROTESTS-
Gov. Wendell Ford has issued a 
formal protest of Amtrak 
plans to halt another passenger 
train service in Kentucky. 

for its graduates^, Call busin-
esses which hire people with the 
type training involved and 'ask 
about" the school. 

There are several other 
places to check up on a school or 
training course. All schools 
must be licensed with the state 
under one of several licensing 
boards. : Before signing "up with 
'any schodl, and rafore "paying 
any money, call the State 
Department of Education in 
Frankfort to determine which 
board licenses the School and 
whether tKe" school is properly 
bonded to do business in Ken-
tucky. 

If you have a consumer 
complaint or problem, call the 
Attorney General's Consumer 
Hqtline, toll-free, between 8:30' 
a.m. and 6:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday, at 1-800-372-
2960. 

The newly retired ir.'sband 
who tries to reorganize ibe 
household to work "as efficiently 
as the office" may be a good plot 
for. a TV show - but, in real life, 
this situation leads more to 
frustration than laughter. 

To help ip getting organized 
and ready for the leisure years, 
the Kentucky Department _ of • 
Mental Health is offering' a 
series of pamphlets for men and 
women nearing the retirement 
age or already in retirement. 

The twelve brochures - to 
be mailed on a monthly basis -
deal with budgeting, sex, health, 
friends, activities, diet, lonelin-
ess, religion, housing, changing 
lifestyles, and a host of other 
information. 

The pamphlets are avail-
able, free of charge, to any 
Kentuckian already retired or 
planning to leave the working 
world soon. | 

Write "Future," Kentucky 
Department of Mental Health. 
Box 718, Frankfort, Kentucky. 
40601. Include name, address, 
age and retirement date. 

NfciWS SUMMARY 

GOVERNMENT GOES TO 
PEOPLE - Gov. Wendell Ford 
has announced plans to set up 
a temporary office in varous 
locations around Kentucky on 
specific dates, beginning in 

30-DAY SPECIAL 
ON 

PATIO COVERS, 
STORM DOORS 
AND WINDOWS 

ROCKCASTLE ALUMINUM 
PRODUCTS 

George Hurley 
Phone 256-4159 

Trip time? 
Time to check your 

car insurance coverages. 
fits Insurance 

Saa Ford 
Ml. Veraoi 256=4545 

EXCAVATING 
DO DOZER 

SEWER UNES-DOZlHG & BOGGING 
BACKHOE WORK 

•ASIMD4T EXCAVATION 
BITCHING 
TOf tOA * FILL DIET ssrsr 
CRUSH ID ROCK 

AIR COMPRESSOR FOR KENT 
By D»r Or lfceelt ' ?!<hf m 

ERNEST MASON 
MASON'S CUSTOM HAULING t BACKHOE WORK 

256-2047 
TERMS CAN RE ARRANGED 

NOTICE 

For Free Estimate on 
Installation of Aluminum Sid-
ing and Storm Doors and 
Windows, Call: 

ROCKCASTLE 
ALUMINUM PRODUCTS 

George Hurley, Mgr. 
256-4159 

•40 Year Guarantee 

GARRARD COUNTY STOCKYARDS 
SALE FOR ALL CLASSES OF LIVESTOCK - EVERY FRIDAY 

PHONE h s j . j y L j 7,22118 t j c j i 
KIRBY TEATF.R HOG AN TEATER 

LANCASTER, 
KENTUCKY 

J. L. TEATER 
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F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T Ti t le I , E S E A - J u n e Sf> 1973 OCTOBER 

Balance x 
Receipts • Ju ly 1 ,1972 t h r u J u n e 30 .1973 

Total Balance and Rece ip ts 

$13,961.45 
304.835.76 

(318.787.21 

School Employe** 

Ber t i e B. Rice $140.00 
F lorence R e p p e r t 11.00 
P a t s y Baker 4.660.38 
Sondra Mullins 2,533.48 
P a t s y Whi t e 2.232.02 
Willard Whi t ake r 7.031.(y 
Doris T o w e r y 5,895.66 
Cora H a y e s 1.725.23 
Marg i e Wilcop 3.297.64 
E r n e s t Br inegar 4,936.37 
Carolyn Brown 5.537359 
J a m e s L. Bullock 4,195.70 
Lucy Bullock 5.494.89 
Cha r lo t t e B u r d e t t e 5.390.61 
Claudinnia Cash 4.343.15 
Delphia Cox 5.167.52 
Doro thy Cra ig 5.304.07 
Bobbie D u r h a m 5.804.53 
Scot t M a s t e r s 5.375.46 
Marshal l Nor ton 4.802.91 
K a t h r y n P a y n e 4,450.59 
S h e l b y P o y n t e r - 5,637.69 
Diana Voge l sburg 4.241.70 
D o r o t h e a Will iams 4.535.81 
J u a n i t a Wi t t 6,086.77 
J u a n i t a Cox 2,272.52 
B a r b a r a H ia t t 3.453.81 
Lora Lee Mink 3.140.59 
Nancy P a r k e r s o n 2.887.29 
S u e H a m m 6,232.53 
Carol Ann S t e w a r t 1.961.55 
Char lo t t e Bullock 1.663.95 
Dar lene Cameron 1.520.04 
Telvis D a u g h e r t y 1.520.04 
Juan i t a Dav i s 1.439.04 
Mar tha Everso le 1.446.04 
The lma F a r t h i n g -1,388.17 
Mary E. Leach 737.61 
Bonnie Kirby 1.406.54 
Sallie Morr is 1.446.04 

Lorene McCiure 773.05 
The lma Mullins 1.150.44 
Vivian Mullins 1.471.12 
J u n e Pa r sons 1.446.04 
Carol J . Riddle 1.520.04 
Ina F . S t . Clair 1,433.34 
Car ldean Singleton 1.446.04 
Ola Smi th 1.433.34 
Prec ia Cobb 588.78 
Mat t ie W h e a t 1.543.12 
Edna Will iams 1.520.04 
Doris Wr igh t 1.446.04. 
Mable Cash 1.007.63 
Mildred Hunt 1.499.01 
Vonnie Mink 1.520.04 
Gus tava P e t e r s 1.762.10 
Kay Singleton 670.38 
Es t le Bullock 2,535.62 
Ba rba ra S. Fain 522.89 
Mollie Bryan t 350.00 
J e a n n i n e Cummins 42.00 
J u d y Doyle 30.00 
Nancy Hel ton 70.00 
Phill ip Hun t - 16.00 
P a t s y Morgan 56.00 
Glenda Osborne 30.00 
Kizzie Owens 240.00 
T e r r y P a r k e y 32.00 
Lela Say lo r 35.00 
J a n e Smi th 210.00 
Paula York 60.00 
T e r r y Cummins 1.629.90 
L a u r a D u r h a m 600.10 
J u d y Fain 549.21 
Douglas H a m m 1.083.10 
Billie J . Howard 716.54 
Linda Mullins 664.88 
JerrlTJllrtnelley 254.62 
Myrt le S m i t h 818.74 
Patr icia S tokes 869.12 

Total $174,893.70 

J U L Y 

Ky. Valley P r e s s . Acct . ' 9 . 0 0 . 
Paul ine P. Mullins, Cont rac t Serv ices 240.00 
Willard Whi taker . T rave l E x p e n s e 35.44 
Per ipole . Inc.. Acct . 350.83 
Hia t t ' s 5 & 10. Acct . 13.46 
School Supp ly Co.. Acct . 13.35 
Barney Miller's. Inc.. Acct . 65.55 
Mt. Vernon Bargain S to re , Acct . 80.50 
T h e H. Zussman & Son Co.. Acct . 35.53 
CTB/McGraw-Hil l , Acct . 1.067.51 
Barney. Miller 's. Inc., Acct . 590.45 
Fol let t Publ ishing Co.. Acct . 81.14 
E y e G a t e House . Acct . 171.50 
SVE-Society for Visual Educ . , Acct . 122.31 
Wal t Disney Educ . Mater ia ls , Acct . 30.96 
Chi ldren 's P r e s s . Acct . 54.80 
Young R e a d e r s P r e s s , Acct . 11.53 
P o s t m a s t e r . Mt. Vernon P.O.. S t a m p s & Pos t age 80.00 
Rockcast le Co. Ky . School Cons t r . , Reimb. 1,711.37 
Rockcast le Co. Ky . School Constr . , Reimb. 1.200.96 
Rockcas t le Co. Ky . School Const r . . Re imb. 144.12 
F e d . R e s e r v e Bank of Cleveland. T a x e s 515.60 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , T a x e s 99.60 
Ky . S t a t e T reas . , Re t . 159.23 
Soc. Sec. Revolving F u n d . Soc. Sec. 99.93 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Ret . 54.47 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Match ing Ret . 159.23 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund , Matching 

Soc. Sec. 99.93 
Ky S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Matching Co. Empl . Re t . 98.72 

T O T A L OF A L L F O R M S F-40-C's 17.397.02 

A U G U S T 

School Supply Co.. Acct . 142.87 
H a d d e a F i l m s . Inc.. A u k 4.339.80 
Willard Whi taker . T r l B E x p . 34.40 
Hadden Films, Inc., A c c t 1,207.50 
Rockcastle Co. Sch. Const . Acct . . Cons t . Acct . 1.260.00 
Rockcastle Co. Sch. Cons t . Acct . . Cons t . Acct . 232.73 
P o s t m a s t e r . Mt. Vernon P.O. . P o s t a g e 80.00 
Federa l Rese rve Bank of Clev., Taxes 257.40 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Taxes 48.03 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Teache r R e t i r e m e n t 55.42 
Soc. Sec . Revolving Fund . Soc. Sec. 60.41 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r / C o . Re t . 46.47 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Match ing Teacher Re t . 55.42 
Soc. Sec . Revolving F u n d . Matching Soc. Sec. 60.41 
Ky. S t a t e Treas . . Matching Co. Ret . 84.22 

T O T A L OF A L L FORMS F-40-C's 17.965.08 

S E P T E M B E R 

R h y t h m Band. Inc.. Acct . 241.31 
Ande r son Office Supply Co.. Inc.. Acct . 50.05 
Cen t ra l School Supply Co., Acct . 277.36 
School Supply Company, Acct. 16.00 
School Supp ly Co.. Inc.. Acct . 13.10 
A. B. Dick Prod , of Lexington. Inc.. Acct . 258.91 
Maggard D r u g Store , Acct. 9.50 
Willard Whi t ake r , Travel Exp. 34.64 
The lma F le tcher , Relocation of Tra i l e r 200.00 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland. T a x e s 42.40 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Taxes 5.88 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Re t i r emen t 20.51 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Matching Teache r ' s Ret 20.51 
F e d . R e s e r v e Bank of Cleveland. Taxes 1,839.80 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Taxes ' 330.37 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Ret . 803.83 
Shelby J . P o y n t e r . S t ipend 300.00 
Soc. Sec . Revolv ing F u n d , Soc. Sec. 270.40 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . County Empl 's . Ret . 144.00 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Matching Teacher ' s Re t . 803.83 
Soc. Sec . Revo lv ing F u n d . Matching Soc. Sec. . 270.40 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Matching Co. Empl 's . Re t . '261.00 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleve land . Taxes 324.00 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . T a x e s 58.03 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Teache r ' s Ret . 55.42 
Soc. Sec . Revo lv ing F u n d , Soc. Sec. 97.05 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , C o u n t y Emp 's . Ret . 58.47 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Ma tch ing Teachers ' Ret . 55.42 
Soc. Secu r i t y Revolv ing F U n d , Matching Soc. Sec. 97.05 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , M a t c h i n g County Empl ' s . Re t . 105.97 

T O T A L O F A L L F O R M S F-40-C'B 17,065.21 

School Supp ly Co.. Acct . 
P a t s y Bake r , T r a v e l Expense 
Dor i s T o w e r y , T rave l Expense 
Grosse t & Dun lap, Inc. , Acct . 
Mt . Vernon Signal . Acct . 
Cen t ra l School Supp ly Co.. Acct . 
A. B. Dick P roduc t s , Acct . 
McGraw-Hill Book Co.. Acct . 
School Supp ly Co., A,cet 
Hadden FilmsT Acct . 
T e r r y Cummins . T r a v e l E x p . 
Willard Whi t ake r . T rave l E x p . 
Dor i s T o w e r y , T rave l Exp . 
J u d y Fa in . T r a v e l E x p . 
Mildred Hun t , T rave l E x p . 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Taxes 
Soc. Sec. Revolv ing F u n d . Soc. Sec. 
Blue Cross Hospi tal P lan . Insurance 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Coun ty Re t . 
Soc. Sec . Revolv ing F u n d . Matching Soc. Sec . 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Match ing Co. Ret . 
Fed . Res. Bank of Cleveland, T a x e s 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Taxes 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , R e t i r e m e n t 
Blue Cross Hospi tal Plan, Ins. 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Matching Teacher ' Re t . 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland, T a x e s 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . T a x e s 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Re t . 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Matching Ret . 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland. T a x e s 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Taxes 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Teache r ' s Re t . 
Socia l Secur i ty Revolving Fund , Soc. Sec. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan, Ic.. Ins . 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Re t . 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Matching Re t . 
Soc. Sec. Revolving F u n d , Match ing Soc. Sec. 
Ky S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Matching Co. Empl . Re t . 

TOTAL*OF A L L F O R M S F-KK7« 

N O V E M B E R 

P o s t m a s t e r . Mt. Vernon P.O. . Pos t age 
Willard Whi t ake r . T rave l Expense 
J u d y Fain . Travel E x p e n s e 
Doris Towery . T rave l E x p e n s e 
Mildred H u n t . T rave l E x p e n s e 
Fed . Res . Bank of Cleveland. Taxes 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . T a x e s 
Soc. Sec . Revolving Fund , Soc. S e c 
Blue Cross Hospi tal P l a K Ins. 

' " ^ y . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Co. Employees ' Ret . 
Soc. Sec. Revolving FUnd , Match ing Soc. Sec. 
Ky'. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Match ing Co. 

Employees ' Ret . 
J . Cour tney Hor ton . J r . . Audi t (Pa r t C) 
J . Cour tney Horton, J r . , Audi t 
F e d . Res. Bank of Cleveland. Taxes 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Taxes 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Teachers" Re t . 
Ky. Educat ion Association, Dues & Ins. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. Inc.. Ins. 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Matching Teachers ' Re t . 
A . B. Dick Produc ts , Acct . 
School Supply Co.. Acct . 
H ia t t ' s 5 & 10. Acct . 
Hia t t ' s 5 & 10, Acct . 
McGraw-Hill Book Co.. Acct . 
Field Educat ional Pub . . Acct . 
T h e Economy Company, Acct . 
Cen t ra l School Supply Co.. Acct . 
Cen t ra l School Supply Co.. Acct . 
McGraw-Hill Book Co., Acct . 
School Supply Co.. Acct . 
Cen t ra l Ky. Office Equip. . Acct . 
Col l ier MacMillan. Acct. 
T h e MacMillan Co., Acct . 
Field Educat ional Publ icat ions. Acct. 
Cen t ra l Ky. Office E q u i p m e n t . Acct . 
Cen t ra l School Supply Co.. Acct. 
Cen t ra l School Supply Co.. Acct. 
School Supply Company. Acct . 
School Serv ice Company. Acct . 
Cen t ra l School Supp ly Co.. Acct. 
Char les C. Thomas . Pub . , Acct . 
H a d d e n Fi lms. Acct . 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland. T a x e s 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Taxes 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Teachers ' Re t . 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund . Soc. Sec. 
Ky. Educa t ion Association. Dues & Ins. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. Inc. 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Empl . Re t . 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Matching Teachers ' Re t . 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund . Matching Soc. Sec. 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Matching Co. Empl . Re t . 

T O T A L O F A L L FORMS F-40-C'« 

450.00 
6.32 

14.32 
81.12 

309.50 
5.94 

75.35 
137.09 
27.50 
32.94 
51.04 
32.00 
21.52 
13.68 
22.40 

497.90 
73.52 

270.40 
73.90 

144.00 
270.40 
261.00 

1.548.30 
255.57 
803.83 
162.58 
803.83 

44.40 
5.88 

20.51 
20.51 

363.10 
60.79 
55.42 

103.05 
38.95 
59.87 
55.42 

103.05 
108.51 

$120.00 

20.64 
26.56 
20.40 

496.00 
73.34 

25.00 
175.00 

1.592.70 
261.45 
824.34 
136.55 
231.56 
824.34 

2,764.96 
13.76 
24.00 
17.11 
32.46 
65.40 
31.20 
63.10 

107.50 
113.67 
79.35 

150.00 
4.08 

38.15 
9.35 

35.70 
14.86 
27.29 

4.351.00 
363.10 

60.79 
55.42 

103.05 
7.76 

36.95 
59.87 
55.42 

103.05 
108.51 

D E C E M B E R 

T e r r y Cummins . T rave l E x p e n s e 
Willard Whi t ake r , T rave l Expense 
Dor i s Towery . T rave l E x p e n s e 
Pa t r ic ia S tokes . T rave l Expense 
J u d y Fa in . T rave l E x p e n s e 
Mildred Hunt . T rave l E x p e n s e 
Gus tava P e t e r s , T rave l E x p e n s e 
Crown School E q u i p m e n t , Acct . 
Cen t ra l School Supply Co., Acct . 
Centra l School Supp ly Co.. Acct . 
Science Research Associates . Acct . 
Mt. Vernon Bargain S to re . Acct . 
Hia t t ' s 5 & 10, Acct . 
Char les C. Thomas , Pub l i she rs , Acct . 
A. B. Dick P roduc t s , Acct . 
A. B. Dick P roduc t s . Acct . 
R. H. H a m m Oil Company. Acct . 
H ia t t ' s 5 & 10. Acct . 
H ia t t ' s 5 & 10. Acct . 
McGraw Hill Book Co.. Acct . 
R e a d e r ' s Diges t Services , Acct . 
Grolier Educat ional Corp.. A c c t . . 
School Supp ly Co.. Acct . 

i A. B. Morgan . M.D., Acct . 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland. T a x e s 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Taxes 
Soc. Sec . Revolving F u n d , Soc. Sec. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. Ins. , 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . County Re t i r emen t 
Soc. Sec . Revolving F u n d . Matching Social Secur i ty 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Matching C<^ Employees ' Re t . 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland. T a x e s 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Taxes 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . R e t i r e m e n t 
Ky . Educa t ion Association, D u e s & Ins. 
Blue Cross Hospi tal Plan, Inc. . Ins. 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Matching Teachers ' Ret . 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland, T a x e s 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Taxes 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Teachers ' Ret . 
Social Sfec. Revolving F u n d , Soc. Sec. 
Ky . Educa t ion Association. D u e s & Ins. 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. Inc. , Ins . 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Co. F.mp. Re t . 

9.52 
17.28 
26.16 

224.16 
58.20 
36.92 
56.95 
46.00 
14.00 
54.32 

8.40 
34.71 

135.35 
20.10 

6.32 
114.08 
120.85 
192.50 
431.93 

10.00 
474.00 
70.15 

260.00 
73.90 

136.00 
260.00 
246.50 

.709.30 
284.29 

363.10 
60.79 
55.42 

103.05 
7.76 

36.95 
1.87 

Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Match ing Teachers ' Ret . - 55.42 
Social S e t Revolving F u n d , Match ing Soc. Sec. 103.06 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Match ing Co. Empl . Re t . 108.51 

T O T A L O F A L L F O R M S F - 4 f r C . $8,339.69 

J A N U A R Y 

Margie*Wilcop, T rave l E x p e n s e $33.44 
Willard Whi t ake r , T rave l E x p e n s e 30.40 
Don Wilson Music Co., Acct . 998.00 
A. B. Dick Produc ts , Acct . 71.45 
Hadden Fi lms, Inc. , Acct . 93.43 
Mt . Ve rnon Barga in S to re , Acct . 24.00 
School Supply Co., Acct . 489.50 
Belwin Mills Pub l . Corp. , Acct . 12.00 
F e d . R e s . Bank of Cleveland, Taxes 1,679.90 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , T a x e s 258.99 
Ky . S t a t e " t r easu re r , R e t i r e m e n t 818.64 
Ky . Educa t ion Association, D u e s & Ins . - 136.65 
Blue Cross Hospi ta l Plan, Inc. 214.31 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Match ing Re t . 818.64 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland, T a x e s 463.60 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Taxes 70.00 
Soc. Sec. Revolving F u n d , Soc. Sec. 289.58 
Blue C r o s s Hospi tal P lan , Ins. 146.90 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Co. Empl ' s . Ret . 138.40 
Soc. Sec. Revolving F u n d , Match ing Soc. Sec . 289.68 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Matching Co. Empl . ' s Re t . 250.86 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland, "faxes 363.10 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , T a x e s 60.79 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Teache r s ' Ret . 55.42 
Soc. Sec . Revolving F u n d . Soc. Sec. 115.92 
Ky . Educa t ion Associat ion, D u e s 4 Ins. 7.76 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. Ins . 36.95 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , EmpL ' s Ret . 59.87 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Match ing T e a c h e r ' s R e t 55.42 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund , Match ing Soc. Sec. 115.92 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Matching Co. Empl . ' s Ret . 108.51 

T O T A L OF A L L FORMS F - * V C s S8.207.62 

F E B R U A R Y 

Delk and FYench, Acct. $480.15 
Sue H a m m , Trave l Exp . 62.23 
Margie Wilcop, T rave l E x p . 29.92 
Willard Whi t ake r . Travel Exp . 46.04 
Patricia.Su^kes. T rave l E x p . 23.56 
Doris Towery , T rave l E : p . 37.44 
Mildred Hun t , T rave l E x p e n s e - . 35.84 
Kay Surgical . Acct . 23.50 
Kay Surgical . Acct . 977.79 
.Anderson Office Supply Co.. Acct . 14.00 
Lowe 's Spor t ing Goods. Acct . 159.75 
McBee Dept . S tore . Acct . 15.04 
C e n t r a l School Supply Co*- Acct . " 128.76 
Mrs. Virg ie Has ty ' s Materials , Acct . 38.01 
J . W. P e p p e r of At lan ta , Acct. 50.73 
Maggard D r u f S to re , Acct . 45.07 
J . W."Pepper of A t l an ta . Acct . 15.98 
Char les E. Merril l . Acct. • 14.35 
B o w m a r . Acct . • • . . 69,97 -
Hia t t ' s 5 & 10. Acct. 16.16 
T h e Highsmi th Co.. Inc.. Acct . 5.47 
J . W . P e p p e r of At lan ta . Acct . 15.93 
Genera l Medical, Acct . 66.00 
A. B. Morgan. M.D.. Acct . 117.00 
Nann ie Mae T readway . Acct. 15.00 
Jack Lewis . M.D.. Acct . 17.00 
Cen t ra l School Supply Co.. Acct . 713.31 
Hia t t ' s 5 & 10. Acct . 10-50 
A. J . Nys t rom (i Co.. Acct . 924.57 

' Hadden Films. Acct. 99.03 
Char les E . Merril l . Acct . 32.48 
Cen t ra l Ky . Office Equ ipmen t 59.84 
Rockcast le Co. Hospital, to replace Check No. 8860 .00 
P o s t m a s t e r . Mt. Vernon. P o s t a g e 120.00 
Fed . Res . Bank of Cleveland. Taxes 1.613.50 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . T a x e s 267.09 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . R e t i r e m e n t 834.02 
Ky. Educa t ion Association, D u e s & Ins. 136.55 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan, Ins . 214.31 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Matching Teache r s ' Re t . 834.02 
Fed . Res. lSank of Cleveland, T a x e s 363.10 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Taxes 60.79 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Ret . ' 55.42 
Soc. Sec. Revolving Fund . Soc. Sec . 115.92 
Ky. Educat ion Assoc. . Dues & Ins. 7.76 
Blue Cross Hospital Plan. Ins. 36.95 
KY. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Co. Empl . Re t . 59.87 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Matching Teache r s ' Ret . 56.42 
Soc. Sec. Revolving F u n d . Matching Soc. Sec. 116.92 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Match ing Co. Empl . Ret . 108.51 

T O T A L O F A L L FORMS F-40-Cs $9,357.55 

MARCH 

Fed. Res . Bank of Cleveland. Taxes 491.90 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Taxes 74.82 
Social Secur i ty Revolving F u n d , Soc. Sec. 290.17 
Blue Cross Hospi tal Plan, Inc. 73.90 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Co. Empl . ' s Re t . 150.40 
Soc. Sec. Revolving F u n d , Matching Soc. Sec. 290.17 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Match ing Co. Empl . ' s Re t . 272.60 
Margie Wilcop. T rave l E x p e n s e 27.20 
Willard W h i t a k e r , T rave l Exp . 41.12 
Doris T o w e r y , T rave l Exp . 22.16 
Kaye Single ton, T rave l Expense 14.08 
Mildred H u n t . Travel E x p . 18.00 
Delk & French . Acct . 533.57 
A. B. Dick P roduc t s . Acct . 80.75 
Mt. Vernon Bargain S to re . Acct . 41.36 
Hia t l ' s G & 10. Acct . - 3 ! M » 
George H. Gr i f f i th . Acct . 20.00 
Rockcas t le County Hospital , Acct . 6.00 
A. B. Morgan , M.D., Acct . 35.00 
Orson L. Arv in , M.D.. Acct . 10.00 
Hadden Films, Acct . 64.76 
E y e Ga te House , Acct . 54.00 
School Supp ly Co.. Acct . 14.50 
Allyn & Bacon. Acct. 19.10 
J . W. P e p p e r of At lan ta , Inc.. Acct . 40.39 
School Supply Co., Acct . -39.60 
Fed . Res . Bank of Cleveland, T a x e s 1,633.30 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , T a x e s 272.05 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . R e t i r e m e n t 841.77 
Ky. Educa t ion Associat ion 136.55 
Blue Cross Hospi tal Plan, Inc., Dues & Insu rance 214.31 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Match ing R e t i r e m e n t 841.77 
F e d . Res . Bank of Cleveland. T a x e s 862.00 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Taxes 135.87 
Ky. S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Teachers ' Re t . 55.42 
Soc. Sec . Revolving Fund . Soc. Sec . 409.89 
Ky . -Educat ion Association. Dues & Ins. 7.76 
Blue Cross Hospi tal Plan. Inc.. Ins. 110.85 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Co. Employees ' Re t . 214.67 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Match ing Teache r s ' Ret . 55.42 
Soc. Sec . Revolv ing F u n d , Match ing Soc. Sec. 409.89 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Match ing Co. Empl . ' s Re t . 389.08 
F e d . Res. Bank of Cleveland, T a x e s 133.90 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Taxes 27.32 
Soc. Sec . Revolving F u n d . Soc. Sec. 12.87 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r . Co. Empl . ' s Re t . 8.80 
Soc. Sec. Revolving F"und. Match ing Soc. Sec. 12.87 
Ky . S t a t e T r e a s u r e r , Match ing Co. Employees ' R e t . 16.95 

(Cont, t o 11) 

K E N T U C K Y A F I E L D 

By Hope Carle ton 
Dept . ol Fish A Wildlife 

Dove hun t ing in Ken tucky 
is as t radi t ional a s count ry h i m , 
b luegrass and even the Ken-
tucky Derby . Many h u n t e r s 
look forward to shoots, which 
have become annual a f fa i r s 
whe re f r i ends and family re-
uni te as much for fel lowship as 

these tradi t ional hun t s (or t hose 
who wish to expand the i r 
dove-hunting oppor tuni t ies ) can 
still find some excellent hunt ing, 

feeding places for doves . 
T o locate fields w h e r e t h e s e 

birds have ga the red in hu-ge 
n u m b e r s t o feed on corn, s i lage 
or o ther small grains, check 
te lephone and power l ines fo -
res t ing doves. Generally, the i r 
feeding a rea will be nea rby . Or . 
if t he hun te r notices t h a t doves 
seem to be flying in one 
direct ion, he can follow them to 
whe re they a re feeding. 

Once t h e feeding a rea h a s 
been located, ask the landowner 
for permission to hun t on his 
land. 

Many h u n t e r s scout an a r e a 
before the opening date , so they 
will have a good idea of whe re to 
go du r ing t h e season (Sept—1 
through October 31 and f rom 
December 1 through December 
9). Hun t ing hours a re f rom 12 
noon unt i l one-half hour before 
sunse t , prevai l ing .time. Hunt-
e r s may t ake 12 doves per day 
and a re allowed to t r a n s p o r t up 
to 24 birds a f t e r two or more 
days of hunt ing, bu t r e m e m b e r 
tha t only 12 may be possessed a t 
any t i m e in t h e field. 

New-comers , t o dove hunt-
ing should know tha t sho tguns 
wi th cylinder or modified bar-
rels and light loads of number 
7'/ i o r 8 shot a r e , t he mos t 
effect ive d u r i n g t h e t a r l y p*r t of 
t he season. However , as t he 
doves become more wary , a full 
c h o k e ' b a r r e l and high b rass 
shells wi th 6'/ i o r 7 shot will be 
needed for t he longer sho t s 
encounte red a f t e r t he first week 
or so of t he season. 

' Since ear ly S e p t e m b e r 
wea the r Is usually w a r m , t ake a 
wa te r j u g and w e a r cool c lothing 
which blens into t h e back-
ground . If you w a n t any dove to 
come within shoot ing range , 
s tay a w a y from whi te or light 
t an clothes. 

A good r e t r i eve r can be an 
aid to any hun te r . By finding 
b i H s which fall into heavy weed 
cover , a dog can s a v e the h u n t e r 
a g rea t deal of t ime and help 
recover lost or cr ippled b i rds . 
Dove hun t ing is also good 
t ra in ing for yo«ng dogs and 
good exerc i se for o lder ones , bu t 
be su re to t ake a d r ink ing 
conta iner for them - t h e h e a t is 
bound to make them th i r s ty . 

Dove hun t ing has i ts own 
special s e t of ru les and regu-
lat ions. Make su re t h a t you a r e 
familiar wi th these laws, and if 
you have any ques t ions contac t 
your local conservat ion officer, 
d is t r ic t wildlife di rector , or t h e 
D e p a r t m e n t of Fish and Wildlife 
Resources , Capital Plaza. 
F r a n k f o r t . Ky. . 40601. 

COUNTY A G E N T S N O T E S 
By H. Lee Durham 

Side Dress Tobacco Which 
i s Shor t on Nit rogen - Many 
tobacco Gelds across Ken tucky 
a re showing s igns of n i t rogen 
deficiency. So r e p o r t s J . H . 
Smiley. Extens ion Tobacco 
Specialist a t t he Univers i ty of 
Kentucky College of Agricul-
t u r e . 

Smiley expla ins t h a t much 
of the ni t rogen which w a s 
applied to some tobacco fields 
before s e t t i n g has been lost 
f rom t h e soil by leaching be-
cause of t h e heavy r a i n s of 
r ecen t weeks . 

Tobacco which is su f fe r ing 
f rom ni t rogen deficiency has 
yellowish leaves and does not 
grow well. However , black root 
rot , organic m a t t e r toxicity, and 
d rowning can cause s y m p t o m s 
which a re much the same . 
Smiley points out . 

Fo r tobacco which is suffer-
ing f rom ni t rogen deficiency. 
Smiley r e c o m m e n d s side-dress-
ing wi th two hurfdred pounds of 
ammonium n i t r a t e fert i l izer p e r 
acre . 

T h e .UK specialist points 
out tha t tobacco suf fer ing f rom 
m a n g a n e s e toxici ty due to high 
soil acidi ty will show symptoms 
similar t o n i t rogen deficiency. 
"If t he field hasn ' t been limed 
for the pas t severa l years , you 
should make su re the yellowing 
is due to lack of n i t rogen and not 
lack of l ime." Smiley explains. 
"Apply ing ammonium n i t r a t e 
will a g g r a v a t e manganese tox-
icity by causing the soil t o 
become more acid." 

"If you have not limed your 
soU and you th ink it may be acid, 
use sodium n i t ra te , n i t r a t e of 
soda potash, o f i potassium ni-
t r a t e a s a source of n i t rogen." 
the UK specialist cont inues. 
- I W . r , , c j d 
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